AGENDA
*Rescheduled Meeting*
Municipal Services Committee
January 28, 2013
6:00 P.M. — Council Chambers

Call to Order & Roll Call

New Business

a.

k.

Ordinance — Text Amendment, Zoning Ordinance — To reduce the required
minimum parking width from 10 feet to 9 feet

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Scorpio Construction Corp for the
removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches

Resolution — Accepting the unit price proposal for bituminous products from
Central Blacktop Co. Inc.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for Culvert
Metal Pipes, Metal Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings

Resolution — Accepting the unit price proposal for tipping and transfer fees from
E. F. Heil, LLC at the proposed unit prices for certain waste

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from DAS Enterprises Inc to provide trucking
services at a rate of $79.00 per hour for services relating to hauling waste
generated from excavations

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for High
Density Polyethylene Pipes, Bands, Flared End Sections and fittings

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Scorpio Construction Corp at the
proposed schedule of prices for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and
placement of fertilizer and sod for landscape restoration services

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from C & M Pipe and Supply Company Inc
for Pressure Pipe for Public Works projects

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone to purchase
stone for Public Works projects

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone to provide stone
and delivery for Public Works projects

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from C & M Pipe and Supply Company for

storm sewer structures, iron sewer grates and concrete adjusting rings




Municipal Services Committee Meeting

January 28, 2013
Page 2

.

t.

W

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from DuPage Topsoil Inc at the proposed
schedule of prices, for topsoil for Public Works projects

Resolution — Preliminary approval of a Contract with Tru Green for Landscape
Fertilization

Resolution — Preliminary approval of a contract for the 2013 Sidewalk, Apron
and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement Program with Suburban Concrete
in an amount not to exceed $422,769.00 and the Elm Street Sidewaik Extension
and to waive the residential $75.00 permit fee application for concrete work
Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Edenbros, LLC in an amount not to
exceed $8,994.74 for the annual Water System Leak Survey

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Rag’s Electric in an amount not to
exceed $35,000.00 for the Electrical Maintenance Housekeeping at Plant 3-1930
Manning Road, Plant 4-1897 Manning Road and Plant 5-8700 block of Lemont
Road

Resolution — Preliminary approval authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to
execute a contract for the 2013 Neighborhood Drainage Program between the
City of Darien and Scorpio Construction Corp for the layout and replacement of
storm sewer pipes and structures and grading in an amount not to exceed
$492,100.00

Resolution - Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into an agreement for
professional services between the City of Darien and Edgemark Commercial Real
Estate Services, LLC for real estate brokerage services for the 1.69 acres of
property located at Cass Avenue and Plainfield Road

Minutes — December 12, 2012 — Municipal Services Committee

Director’s Report

Recess of the Meeting followed by a Reconvene of the Municipal Services

Committee Meeting at the Public Works Facility located at 1041 South Frontage

Rd.

a. Presentation and Tour of the Public Works Facility and Equipment

5. Next scheduled meeting — February 25, 2013.

6. Adjournment




AGENDA MEMO
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE: January 28, 2013

Issue Statement

PZC 2012-16: Text Amendment, Zoning Ordinance: To reduce the required
minimum parking width from 10 feet to 9 feet.

Applicable Regulations: Zoning Ordinance, Section 5A-11-2-1(F): Off-Street Parking, Design
and Maintenance.

General Information

Petitioner: City of Darien
1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, IL 60561

Planning Overview/ Discussion

Currently, the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum parking stall width of 10 feet.
Staff proposes a 9-foot wide minimum requirement. This standard is consistent with surrounding
communities (Village of Woodridge, Village of Downers Grove, Village of Willowbrook and the

Village of Burr Ridge) and the expectations of developers and retailers.

A text amendment amends the Zoning Ordinance. As such, a public hearing is required before the
Planning and Zoning Commission and approval by the City Council.

Staff Findinps/Recommendations

Staff recommends the Planning and Zoning Commission make the following recommendation to
approve the proposed text amendment:

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2012-16 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, 1 move the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend
approval of the petition,

Planning and Zoning Commission Review — January 16, 2013

The Planning and Zoning Commission considered this item at its meeting on January 16,2013, The
following members were present: Beverly Meyer — Chairperson, Donald Hickok, Ronald Kiefer,
John Lind, Louis Mallers, Raymond Mielkus, Pauline Oberland, Kenneth Ritzert, Susan Vonder
Heide, Michael Griffith — Senior Planner and Elizabeth Lahey — Secretary.

-3 -




Agenda Memo
PZC 2012-16:  Text amendment, parking stall width
Page 2

Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, reviewed briefly the agenda memo. He stated that implementing
10-foot wide stalls on older developments when parking lots are restriped can be problematic. He
stated 9-fool wide stalls is the common standard.

Commuissioner Lind suggested staff should be given flexibility to negotiate to reduce the amount of
required parking in exchange for allowing 9-foot wide parking stalls if a developer also provides 10-
foot wide stalls.

Commissioner Hickok stated the 10-foot standard should remain and they can come before us asking
for 9-foot wide stalls.

Commissioner Vonder Heide stated the 10-foot requirement is a disadvantage for Darien when new
business is looking to locate considering adjacent communities have a 9-foot standard. She stated
giving staff flexibility to negotiate the amount of parking opens the City up to being arbitrary and
potential lawsuit. She stated parking stalls in Chicago are not even 9 feet wide in many parking
garages and she does not have a problem parking her SUV.

Commissioner Mallers stated the average consumer does not see the difference between 10 feet and

9 feet, shoppers do not shop in Darien because of the 10-foot wide stalls and they will not avoid
Darien if we have a 9-foot wide standard.

The Commission discussed the matter further, the difference between a 10-foot or 9-foot wide
parking stall. Several points were made for/against amending the Zoning Ordinance:

a. 10-foot stails allow more room to maneuver a vehicle infout of a parking stall;

b. 10-foot stalls allow more room to open a door and not ding or get your vehicle
dinged;

C. 9-foot wide stalls require less pavement and less land.

Commissioner Ritzert stated the 10-foot standard should remain.
There was not anyone from the public to offer comments.

Without further discussion, Commissioner Vonder Heide made the following motion
seconded by Commissioner Kiefer:

Based upen the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2012-16 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend

approval of the petition.
Upon a roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 7-2.

Aye: Meyer, Kiefer, Lind, Mallers, Mielkus, Oberland, Vonder Heide




Agenda Memo
PZC 2012-16:  Text amendment, parking stall width
Page 3

Nay: Hickok, Ritzert

Municipal Services Committee — January 28, 2013

Based on the Planning and Zoning Commission’s recommendation, staff recommends the Municipal
Services Committee make the following recommendation approving the petition:

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2012-16 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien

City Code and, therefore, I move the Municipal Services Committee recommend
approval of the petition.

Decision Mode

The Planning/Zoning Commission considered this item at its meeting on January 16, 2013.
The Municipal Services Committee will consider this item at its meeting on January 28, 2013.

UADCIAPLANNING & ZONING COMMPZC CASES TEXT AMENDMENTS Text Amend.Parking stall width PZC 2012-168\MEMO. Parking stall
width.msc.doc




AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Scorpio Construction Corporation for the removal and
replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches as required for various Public Works
projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014,

BACKGROUND

During the year the department removes and replaces various storm sewers and culvert pipes
across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works projects. Resloration for the
driveways includes establishing uniform cuts, asphalt removal and replacement.

Competitive quotes were requested for the driveways and roadways, and Staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The requesi for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in
place from May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the
bituminous products are estimated at approximately $176,000.00 pending Capital Project budget

approval.  Scorpio has provided other construction services for the City in the past with very
satisfactory results.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Scorpio Construction Corporation.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As direcled by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal approval.




PAZC] MUSAIS MAAE  BBIua1E] Liuidsy - ¥ UDEH i Bbsanc] Bubogd LI OF 57 MTnumerpanty LampA Bdy

LS0O2 TV.LOL NO dHady My 3L000

RSB ITETEITESTITFRS)

189101 1LOND AUVININNS LA ULSSNOUI Y AVAATATNA ZIVAUNS SAONIWNLIG

0OElEtE $ | ooose $ | 00°E9t'ZE § 1 00¢9t § g+ VSLS021YVL0L
(0°§90°¢1 £ 10069 £ | 00'E99°T1 § | 00'E9 $ TUVA UVIIOS IV A RAVOS + 002 NOLLDVJIWOD ANY DNILNDMVYS
S1 qAANIONFEIVIUNS SNONINNLEE
STHINI € ANV YAANIE STHINI
£) ADVIINS SAONIANLIE-STHINI
€40 INTWHIVTd ANV NOILVYHdd¥d
A LSO DNISSOAYSIHI LV
AVmAvoY SNONINNLIE
00°000°T1 5| 0009 $ 1000098 §|o0er 5 auvA JUVNOS MIVA NIVA0S 00 - 101
NOILIVJINOD ANV
00°000% $ | 00°G9 % 100009 $100L9 % RV A TUVNOS VA TIVIOS 0ol - 0% DNLLAIMYS S| QIUAIIAEIDVAINS
SNONIWNLIE-STHINI-E A0 LNHIWNIIDVT
ONY NOILV¥IdId 04 1800
00°0sTE £ | 00’59 § | 00°00E'Y $ | 0006 $ MIVA TUVNOS AV A NAVNOS ()€ usy) §8a7 SNOUAY AVMIARIG SNONINALLIR TV
0000fr § 1007 $ o000 § 007 g 001 HIdNFXH
81805 QUv¥A S180D va ALLLNVOD LINA AONVU-ALILNY1O NOILLERIDSAG
TUVNDS UAd VA0S Uid HAI'TJLLTOW -
HITHA LINA HDIUd LINO
uonannsuoe mdiaog SWAEAT |UBIAAT




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM SCORPIO CONSTRUCTION
CORP FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF BITUMINOUS APRONS AND
ROAD PATCHES AS REGUIRED FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR

A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2613 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2014
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
Scorpio Construction Corp. for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road
patches as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April
30, 2014, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 4t day of February, 2013.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4™ day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY




[ Sme Ly I SMELAEY) PRUrAGLITYRApLIY LT H

.WﬁN\ é "pﬁanymwﬁzan~=<
Ly ooty @*WQ 770 | ey ee-d
/) 155 7g7] | HaquEN Xy
Y] wm Q\.ﬁ - / mu I7] m,\w Laquny anofdaja 1, afqon
[LSU-$S% 0¢ 7| “equny suoqdap]
T10F -G -2/ @ma
Al &?“N\ oy Qumw \ ;m._:ﬂ_aa:m
5509 7L 09701y, 2 77 77 EVL| ey
\u%w \ \hm\:u\\ \ Q\QQ%M! tam)] Aundaio))
IS00 TV.LO.L NO AH@EYA Y LLONO

7294 g+ V 81500 TV.LOL
s G 9 37 THVA TUVNDS|  GUVA SNVIOE TO0¢ NOLLOVENOD GNV DNLLIIDAYS
S1 AANTONI-(EDV.INS SNONTANLLIE

STHONI £ ANV HIONIE SAHDNI

£) 30VUNS SNONINNLIE-SEHINT

-5 40 LNTINFDV1d ANV NOLLYYadTud
YOI 1SOD DNIESCU/SEHDLYA
AVMOVOY SNONINMNLIE g

60179 079 QUVA TUVNOS|  GUVA 39VNOS 6oz - 101
— - NOLLOVJINOD NV
34 oF QUVA TUVN0S QYUY A THYNOS oot - 08 PNILNDAYS SI GIANTIONI-E0VAIINS
SNONTAMLIE-SAHONIE 40 INFWEOVd
H ANV MOLLYMEdTYEd MO 150D
mm\.m. w Q%M w IV A TVYNROS MIVA THvNos 0% LR 883 SNOYdY AVMIADT SNONTANLIE 'V
Ge 00! g 00T g oor HTINEXHT
51500 QUVA TUVIOS ALLINYIO 1INA FONVH-ALLLN VIO NOLLdTHO5ad

¥Ad IO LINN HHI'TJEL TN

IQIUX
¥ uqrgxy 1SINDAY 21000 AMVIIANS LITHLYENOYLY AVAMIANG 30V-HAS SAONINNLIE



AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Commitiee Meeting
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting the unit price proposal for bituminous products from Central Blackiop
Co. Inc. for Public Works projects for a period from May 1, 2013 to April 30, 2014.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department removes and replaces various storm sewers and culvert pipes
across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works projects. Restoration includes
establishing uniform cuts, and the placement of binder and surface bituminous products.

Competitive quotes were requested for unit prices for binder and surface asphalt, and staff
received two (2) competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competilive quote was

pravided by Central Blacltop Co. Inc. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in
place from May 1, 2013 to April 30, 2014.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the
bituminous products are estimated at approximately $45,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommmends approval of the proposed resolution Central Blacktop Co. Inc.

Alternate Consideration

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This ilem will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal approval.

_10_




PATIN BN £} SHPIET Y ¥ WRUOLESILNI0G SuniingiELZ BT Aenueneapuity SxE@p SRy 3

1SOD TV.LOL NO QI@UVAMY 21010
00°008°61 § 00°00T'0Z % g+ ¥V SLS0DTVLOL
00 o0T'e §|009f § | 00°00T'6 $ | 009 5 00t NOL 000°T - 002 OEN'061-T ASUNOD YIaNd YINH 'd
00'00+°01 §;00CE $ | 00°008°01 $ | 00°FE g 00g NOL 000°T - 00C OEN "D XIW "IDVAUNS VIAH 'Y
0000c g1007 g 0060c §10077 § 00¢ HATdNFXA

S1L50D d1 AIDId 51500 4N aaMOId ALLLNYNO LINDN ADNVY NOIL4IYOSAA
ADIYd LIN D0 LINAO | AITJLL AN -ALLLNVNO
dopyoe|g [BOURD "0} JUIAR] EBJBIL ‘(] Setuef

V¥ Juauang Y L0010 LI{100Ud SAONINLIE

_11_



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSAL FOR BITUMINOUS
PRODUCTS FROM CENTRAL BLACKTO?P CO. INC. FOR PUBLIC WORXKS
PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2013 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2014
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
Central Blacktop Co. Inc. for unit pricing for bituminous products as required for various Public
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014, attached hereto as “Exhibit
A%,

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after 1ts passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

-12-




/-
/lelﬂvddjnv/) /} S SNRT N IL\\ — "“m._ﬂ.n:umw PRZLIONINY
I Bt — T B L \\\ AAWQ L. ..\. L1aqun N

o~ auogdale ) royedor dn Yo 1ue[d
@r Ay V/ ) /UO/./ \.o:ﬁ/um AS uUU\W/V.O FN ﬂ :uoyedo] df yaid Jue(d
SAGTD GQbA AT\ e WD) © g)@/\mu 1SS31ppV [1ew-q
ﬂw rﬂwﬁu _ Nnmuj N mor Llaquinyg xeq
m;,\( Ho R - T & G <) | HequwiN anondafa],
I WA N L

g ) 2spRuent ogdnan ) paBuRlag ERn

=0 Qbﬂu\WﬂWdL;@/ﬂ :Ag peniuiqug

. (WA ™ ¢
G 7 G OWN Iru..l, \WU(«NLGJOJ TORY7 .wﬂﬂVﬂw @) Q 18saIppY

JC,Hﬁ.QlU Q/G.*V/\u.aujﬂ& /)O.Vy\/?mw.u e Anedmoy

LSOO TVIOL NO qIqivAY T10N0
CeToogt o1 g+ V 81500 TVIOL
SRS AN 00¢ NO.L TD00C - 002 QEN'T'61-T1 "HSANOO WHANIE YWH 'd
COGSORGY o0 2 G 00t NOL. 000z ~ 00T . 05N D XA ‘SIS YINH Y
0000t 80071 § 00c HTINVXH
SLSOD dn QDI ALIINVNO TINN TONVH NOLLIRIDSAA
ADMd LINQ | ¥l T TO0A -ALLLNYNO

LLOND L2RAOUL SNONIARLLY
YV Mqigxy

_13_



AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for Culvert Metal Pipes, Metal Bands

and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects for a period
of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014,

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of culvert metal pipes and connectors to be used
for various Public Works projects, such as driveway culvert replacements, storm sewer
replacements and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested, and staff received three (3) competitive quotes, attached as
Attachment A. The lowest competitive total cost quote was provided by Norwalk Tank
Company. While Norwalk Tank Company provided the lowest total cost, C & M Pipe and
Supply Company provided a lower unit cost on several of the items. Since Norwalk Tank
Company provided the lowest overall cost, staff had contacted them to meet the unit pricing of
the items that were offered at a lower cost by the competitor. Norwalk Tank Company did not

agree to meet the unit pricing. The request for proposals requested pricing 1o be from May 1,
2013 to April 30, 2014.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary

programs utilizing the proposed material are approximately $53,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal approval.

_14_




PASEATU AT T4ASECANT BAAND - ¥ G SHRLTo) Bulddngiii02 B2 MEDYERINpURSY N0 TR S

00'5EC68 & QS61LB8 § O0'SAEDE § 7- ¥ S1S0D TV.LOL
O0GOOZE § | 000F9 | OUGLEOE §|OFLIS 000002 & [ 000K & j0¢ HOVE 001 - 0§ dIND U0 517108 FLLiM
MOLIANNOD ANA IVl HINITF
000000 § | 000zl 8| 009899 % [cL€El §[000009 §|000Z1 8 |0F HOVE 001 - 0% N 404 SL706 HLM MOLIENNOD
QNZ eV T HONIPE "
00°050F  § | 0018 5[ 05H9SF § | 6216 500000 %0008 § |og HOVH oGl - 08 dIND ¥O SL104 Hlim
UOLIANNOD ANT dIYYTd HONI81 T
a0 eoze | 001 5[ 05csSE §|S0TL § ] 000S[E & | 00°€9 5 |05 HOVE o0z - 08 dIND MO S1108 Hilm
UOIITNNOD ANT ATUV1d HONI-S1 ']
QUGDEET  § | 000 S| 0S.L88¢C §|SLUE $ [ ooo0ST & | 000 $ 108 HOVY G0c - 05 IND MO SLTOE HLIM HOLIINNOD
aNg ATV HONFED 'H
000SIT & | O0'EY 51059007 §|ETOF % 000581 § | 00°LE 5 oS HOVH 00z - 0S ANVE HGLIANNOD HONI-Er 'D
00GD6  § | 00'BI 5 00E8L  § | 995l 500058 S| 00LL g oS HOVH 00z - 0% GNVE HOLDANNOD HONIFT
00009 & | 00l 50068 §[0LI1 §0006L  § |00t § [0S HOVH 00z - 05 aNVE HOLIANNOD HONIEl '3
00060 § | 086 § | 00Est 5| 98 § 00059 & [ O0°El g 0% HOVH 00z - 0% aNVE "0LJINNOD HONI-ET “d
0006 S| 08L B ER §] 0000 § | 00D § [0S HOVE 007 - 0% ANVE YOL0ANNOD HINIZL 2
QU00ET & | 00°0€ 5[ 00CLESI % |SLUT 3 [Gooo09l & | O0ZE £ {00s 1004 Q0E€ - 005 Tdld TV LEA LAFATD
TVANIT ADNYD 91 OIZINIATYD HINI-Tr 8
00°009°L  § | 0TI § | 000E8L 5[ 9951 $| 00055 & | 006! § |00s L1004 00S°E - D0 Hdld TVLIN LUIATD
IVANIT ADNYD 91 CAZINIATYD HONI-FT ¥
ODGLBS § | SLHI g (00058 % [0LT1 § | 000SHs & | OLM0 £ [oog L0004 G0<' - 008 3dId TYLEA LEFAIND
VAN ADNYD 91 AIZINIATYD HONL-81
00c05+F $ | 08°6 §|000t6r & | 986 $|00058F §|0L6 % [oog LOOA 00$°E - 0DS Adld TY.LAN LEIATND
TYANIT A0NVYD 91 QIFZINIATYD HONI-S1
00006t % | 08 §|00S16E §[€8¢ F|00SE8E $|6LL % [ooS 1004 0009 - 005 ddid “TV.LAW LUIATND
TyANIT ADVD 91 ATZINIATYD HONIEI
oogoc § | 007! gloooos § |00 giooo0c § 00 g 00¢< HTTWVNE
S1S0D ADrdd S150D A1 SI50D ADUd ALLINYNO 1iNA AONVH NOILdIH3SAa
LINA LIND LING VAT LTI -ALLINVNO
501¢ YJary Aupdiwogy 3§ usmion] Aupdwo?
Addang pur adig |4 ¥ D

V Juauiaoiny

18410 ALONO IVIMALYIN Ad1d TYLAN LIIATD

_15_



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR CULVERT METAL PIPES, METAL BANDS AND METAL FLARED END
SEECTIONS AND FITTINGS FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A
PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2013 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2014

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide culvert metal pipes, metal bands and metal flared end
sections and fittings for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April
30, 2014, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 4™ day of February, 2013.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4™ day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

_16_




CULVERT METAL PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST

Exhibit A

J!ji"-\“
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER g
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 500 5 100 & 50000
12-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL ﬁ? B
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 6,000 FOOT soo| ¥ 7, %53/(”(: A% an -
15-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINE A, P _ -
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 0T so0| 67 % JFE e 930 50 17
18-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL boi o i
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,300 FOOT soof ® .70 [re < 850 o /
A. 24-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL borcor el g )
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOUT sop| th (5.@@({—6_@,5{ g 56,0t v
B. 42-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEA vi g o =
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500-3,500 FOOT 500 EH b 75/ HE RS see |
C._12-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACT sop f 7, 03 &t d 2958 |-
D. 15-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50- 200 EACH 0 Y Pl & ygd an 7
E. 18-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH SOl & (L F0 e [ HE S&es a7
F. 24-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 5008 S @ b, 4% g0 o
G. 42-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 00 B HO e d Jedso |-
H. 12-INCH FLARED END b o,
CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 200 EACH soidh s 775 ex |6 4 BT 50 |7
I. 15-TNCH FLARED END CONNECTOR o )
WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 200 EACH soltb FlaS e 12 o, g0 |7
o T
1. 18-INCH FLARED ENT) CONNECTOR ai - B
WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 100 EACH sol B 4075 ¢ £ 4T44 3¢ i
K. 24-TNCH FLARED END P I .
CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50- 100 EALH sol# 138, T2 e e & R0 o0 1Y
L. 42-INCH FLLARED END A }
CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50+ 100 EACH sl € &3 Hoeu 4 20,630, {)U
TOTAL COSTS A - L %z: 'ﬂwfﬁ"
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST
Company Name: (Mo ptre  [del C;nu po iy

sasress: | 2121 olanle [l Tokee 10, fowde
Submitted By: }u_, Al (c_. ‘;—; ool el B |
Date: ‘——/ {.“‘( -
Telephone Number: | 23 (S - Z/ZC 3 2 : ’
Fax Number: | £2{C - 72(¢,- 284 5
E-mail Address: | i3 tf:'ﬂ e et 2ol net
Authorized Signature: ;,.‘/"‘Z[d"ffj‘ ¢ / /jf. 9{1,_

Note: Froduc delivery must be available within 72 hours for minimal defivery. A minimal delivery has been determined 1o e o
150 lineal fi. Al other deliveries shall be made availabie for City pick wp or delivery within 5 days.

1 aen Hr e I wred Gupritus 12 Ganargea

247 4 gavge

_17_

& {'li' SPC{U—{ C"lr"r.'(t-tl’-“ -—5 .,,_k( biﬁpg [,?'-‘ !1 J"‘L"'JE‘ (;,_,. ﬁ: L{ ?"CS
£ YSE’-L;‘L{-_ bﬁ(.’ (.95 ﬂ? { 4 }'//, [/'{." '{'[M,_t f<

et We ¢

&
o

7 o




AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepling the unit price proposal for tipping and transfer fees from E. F. Heil, LLC
at the proposed unit prices for certain waste for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as
water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects.
Staff requested competitive quotes for the services and received three (3) competitive quotes, see
Attachment A. The lowest competitive total cost quote was provided by E. F. Heil, LLC. The
request for proposals requested pricing to be from May 1, 2013 to April 30, 2014.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for this item are $50,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with E. F. Heil, LLC.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal appioval.

_18_




Psiegy (G Ry BTG

ERL AR AN S

uaging Jo A1) Jo/put dopuda Jupang paanaiuod L0 u ydnoayy papacad aq {[1a Suynel 0N

(RTTEINTIRESFIY

210N A4 HAASNVHL/ WA

1S0D TV10.L NO QiGH VALY 1.LONO
00°054'L b po'oe0'e $ - [mog-qus
piq ON pig oN g on PLq oN MR g oN 0s nuag - pro7 134 pog(  000% - 0% 20, Jaysun [;OWngG g
Piq oN PG ON maon piq an Plg o pig on 0¢ Jajeanp, 9 - paoT Jad pos| 000 - 0f 23 19sus [ydung N
pit ON pig ON Pq oN P ON Plq 0N pg oN 0s 1jeatp - PROT I3 pOS| 0001 - 0% a9ag 13jstes fdwng] T
00°08L'T $1 0088 % | 0000SE § 1 000L & pIq oN PIa oN 0% lillag - puo] Iad Swdalday| (001 - 0% 334 Jajsutl]/damg ]
00°05LT $100s¢ %[ ooooo’e 5| 0609 5 Pl 0N pIg oN 0% aapPAmg 0001 - 08 a4 Jajsunldwng H
g - puoT Jad ;edagdy
00°0SE'C %1 005t § | oo00s'T §| 0Gos % PIq O PIq ON oc JapPagm: 0001 - 0% 29, fagsums [/dwng D
{ - peo 124 aedaiddy
00roEs's1 8 10°650°81 8 00708801 |80 L-gRg
A $1 0065 $ | ooops'e %] ovoL % | 0005’ 0°89 § |0¢ Iweg - pao’]} 0001 - 0§ 231 135t dumg
Jag Am|D/ooy paxiy
00°0sL'T £ 00'cs £} 00°000°C g 0009 %[ 000€L’E (1Y % |0 12193 9 - PBOTT] 0001 - 0¢ 324 JgjsurLdwng 3
dnd AB[)/j00 PasI
00°05T'T §| 00°¢y $] 00008 g 000% $ | 00'05T'T 00'sv § |08 J3[aatim ¢ - PO 0001 - 0% a7 tagsuns Ldumq "
lad Ae[Dpia0y paxi
00°05LT §| 00°Ss $ | 00°005'E g | 000 % | ovrosz'e $0's9 g |0¢ nuas - peo 4ad Avi| 0001 - 08 33 Japsuni)dng D
00082’ £ | 0065 % | o0000°€ s o009 $| 000SL°T 00'sS % |0s Ia[Eay 9 - pROT IR AB[D| 0001 - 0€ a3 1ajsuel ydng g
00'0STE T | 00t £ | 00°00S'T 5| 0008 %[ oposz'T 00°St g [og Ja[23aup, 1 - pEOT 18d ABD|  Qpol - 0¢ o Jajsunl) /Owng ¥
0G0s g oot g | ooof g o007 g | 0008 o0o'r g 0s HTdIWEXE
LS0OD A01dd LINN SLSOD A LIND SL1800 ADIdd LINGO ALLLNYNO LINN/TVIHALYIN A1DNVY NOILJRIDSAd
YAITJLL NN -ALLLNVD
TIMeH 43 SoNE°] I puE] 200}§ 0FED[YD) IS .

_]9-



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSAL FOR TIPPING AND
TRANSFER FEES FROM E. F. HEIL, LLC FOR CERTAIN GENERATED W ASTE.
FROM VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2013 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2014

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
E. F. Heil, LLC to provide tipping services and transfer fees at the proposed unit price for
services related to certain waste disposal, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY




. ; H LASERJET FAX LBODS9E565S p.02 .
12/27/12  03:02AH i Exhibit A
BUMEP N TRANSTER FER QUOTE
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIZR
DESCRIFTION RANGE MATERIAL/UNIT QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COSTS |
EXAMPLE! . 3g ¥ 100 5 50.00
A. Dump/Transfler Fee a0~ 1000 iClay Per Lund - 4 Wheeler 3G f—fj’-ﬂﬁ f«“!‘é)571£9
B. DumpfTransfer Fee & S0- 1000 [Clay Per Load - § Whesler 50, <5 00 J_Z}:C_)_O_O
C, Dump/Tawnsfer Fe:  © 301000 [Clay Per Lond - Semd 30 5 00 EY X
Mixed RockiClay Per . S i
D. Dump/Transfer Feo C_- 1000 Moowsd - 4 Whecler 30 4y Oh A AR (}C
dixed Rack/Clay Per T
E. Dump/TrunsferFee | SO-1000 |Load - § Wheeler 50 L5 UG D9850 O
Mixed Rock/Clay Per . 1 . .
F. Dump/Transfer Fee 59-1000  |Losd - Seml 3t 0. L0 2756 O
: Appregaie Per Load - 4 s
G. Dump/ Trangter Fey __;.__ 3 - 1000 fWhesler 50 {/S .t‘r "?_“i___. ¢ (b
: Agprogale Per Lond - 6 . o o .
M. Dump/Tmnsfer Foe (0. 1000 |Whecker 50 AN (’f -_,f).,/f) ( (,’O
1. DumpyTmnyler Fee o 3 - 100 jAperets er Lowd - Semi an {-(.-‘ ) NU O(
i .
1. Dump/Trunsler Fee H S0- 1000 |8ed Peor Load - 4 Wheeler it ) ].\“; [ !’l
€. Dump/Transfer Feo A- 1000 )Sod Per Load - 6 Whaeler s } J/\!' / }Q
. [
L. Bump/Tronster ee _au- 1000 (Sud Per Lond - Seml 30 . VP\U / ‘éjq
TOTALCOSTSA-L
QUOTE AWARDED ON T/} TAL COST | L3, 2150 ()
Compitny Name: | .
Address: | \r_ \'-'-. ke l k l NG l ]" ’:‘u]{’w [_L r £
Submittcd By; \ > S (_L_
e 1REE )
Teleghooe Numbes: | 05 I\) .
1bile Telephooe Numbes: | o /-y (o N1 ¢ e} (1 (< —!
Fax Number: _{ 2 z_} 2 {_J, = (_@ o).
E-mal) Address: Jois \; L \ A \( & [__f L l']f}(;) & ('N!]f"—}
Authorvized Signature: 1:”.__'_‘/.( LD (‘ [‘ (J/) ‘} ----- (\__(\{

Note: Hauling wilt bo provided thraugh a Clty controcted trnddug vq:_nf,lor and/ar City of Durier

e e IO Ay bewra prerrtn 1)

P




AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from DAS Enterprises Inc to provide trucking services at a rate
of $79.00 per hour for services relating to hauling waste generated from excavations for a period
of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014,

BACKGROUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as
waler main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects.
The waste is temporarily stored at the Public Works facility and requires removal. The trucks are
then scheduled, filled by City loaders and the waste is hauled to a local landfill.

Competitive quotes were requested for hauling services and staff received two (2) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quote was DAS Enterprises Inc. The request
for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014,

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary

programs for hauling are estimated to be approximately $95,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with DAS Enterprises Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal approval.

-22-




PATHSRR BUn0E [} 40} 318N0 - Y Loy iwiaog Bunadongict oz 82 Jamnuspisepualy antng gy

00°006'L I 006 $ | 0000t £ 00%6 by ol SHOH 000°C 01 001 fwag/supanL |
0000 § 001 gloo00r § 007 g 00! HATdIWFXHT
S1L80D HNOH Yid SLSOD HNOH ¥ild ALLLNVNO LINN AONVYH NOLLAIEDSAd
ADIUd LINN ADNRId LINGO [ YA TdLLTN -ALLLN¥NO
sasudiaiey Syl auj 29|eg

VALY 530, Bunneyy Joj ong)

_23_



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM DAS ENTERPRISES INC. TO
PROVIDE TRUCKING SERVICES AT A RATE OF $79.00 PER HOUR FOR SERVICES
RELATING TO HAULING WASTE FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY I, 2013 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2014

BE I'T RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
DAS Enterprises, Inc to provide trucking services at a rate of $79.00 per hour for services
relating to hauling waste for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014, aitached hereto as
“Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4™ day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY




Suig Bunliieg Cy 19) 400D 00 SRR DR WAV

-1sanbad [BYILL JO SAN0Y B ULYIM AQEB[IEAB IPEW 2 ||2YS SINALDT Suppnal 90N

LD

N m“ T2INJBUBIS PRZIIOUINY
W7 CQc_Gje UCEW\\W&%@M@ 15504ppY W

@W;N\ NW‘.NU b%@ Taquny Xeq
WMN .N.WNU N\.ﬁr\m srequiny euoydaa],
2107752
&M&,Gim T JwCQﬂl\ TAg peniwqns
\‘QGOQ |\N1||_.l MM\/O&Yw /\:xw .U)q C.QSUPI_I w .WVNN TSSIpPY
..UC-H\ ﬂmﬂw\ewﬁcw m h&A_U PweN Auedwo)

i /. 001 SUNOH 000 1001 Iag/suyan |
ks QQ@\\ \mﬂ@\k
a0 001 g 1007 g 001 ATIWVYXT
S1S0D HnoH ALIINVIO LINN AONYU-ALILNYIO NOLLITYDSHd
ddd 30ndd LINA - MATdIL TN

529,1 Sunep 10f 3000

vV OIIqQIyXH

_25-



AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for High Density Polyethylene
Pipes, Bands, Flared End Sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects for
a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014,

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of High Density Polyethylene Pipes (HIDPE) and
connectors to be used for various Public Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and
ditching projecis.

Competitive quotes were requested for the pipes and staff received three (3) competitive quotes.
See Attachment A. The lowest competitive total quote was provided by Norwalk Tank
Company. Since Norwalk Tank Company provided the lowest overall cost, staff had contacted
them to meet the unit pricing of the items that were offered at a lower cost by the competitor.
Norwalk Tank Company did not agree to meet the unit pricing. The request for quotes stipulated
that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2013 to April 30, 2014.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary

programs for the material have been estimated at approximately $25,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This rtem will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal approval.




1500 TVLOL NO QZaUYMY 31000

U HY

L5ANDAYN 2LOAD 2did ANTIAHLIATON

oo lsL'ol § plaou | O vECCL $ 00'STPCl % A-¥ 81800 TvL0L
08'6T $iB6T g pigou ¢ gTor $iTor g | oo0s $100% 5101 HOVE 001 - 01 40 - SUOLIENNOD T
oLy ST 8§ paou fese  § (eSS S| 000r 5 00F S0 HIvA]  001- 91 W~ SHOLJGNNOD 4.
£C'v6l §]s88f % plgou | 06'06C TI8I'8S  $|000T  $3000r  §|S HOvH 05-% AI0H #-XOd LFINITI X €l 'S
crvsl F|s88E 5 pqou | e1erT $1E06r %1 000RI ${009¢ &5 HovH 0g-¢ TIOH T-XOA LAINITI X 21 ¥
0588y § | FS66 8 piQou | 6TL80T % 6VER  ${0000ET % 00C6 § ST HOV3 05 - 5T 4ddH
“AYTI0D LI08 HLM ONT QFHY 1 HONEEL D
Ocg8rc $ | viea 8 pqull | 6TLBOT % 6r'E8 ¥ 00SI0C $| 0018 8|St HOva 0§ - 5T Efilal
“HYT100 1708 HLIM ONE GIUYTd HONIT] d
05'1E9 $l90¢C % plg ou ; JS°6L9 ] 80LT 8} 0CTRL $loLet % |5C HJV3 001 - 52 ANYE TddH HONET 0
ELTOT §[te08 % plgou s 6OLT |16 sloseer  §)0ULl §|sT HAVI 001 - 5¢ ANvAa HdaH HONIET N
cLLEl §[1e9 3 prg ot goeLt §190¢ $] 00051 $1009 § |t HOvH 001 - S CANVE AdaH HOMI-TE W
00LoFl s Lovl % plgou| oo'l6F ] S 16F1 & COOSFI Sj0SPl %001 L4TvanIi  0os’t - 00l ANIOr 7736 HLIA JdaH
=Adld ANATAHLIAIOD ALISNIG HOIH HONIFE 1
00656 1656 k) pigou | 00've8 § | rE8 % | 00°006 § 006 % 100t L4 Tvans|  oos’l - 00l LNIOT 1738 HLIM 340K
' -qd[d ANTTAHLAATOD ALISNAG HOH HONI-ST ™
00't7s % L9 g Flgou | 00519 3|9r9 § { 00'0L9 §|oL9 $ (00l L4 TVANET,  00d'F - 001 LNIOI 71338 HLIM AdTH
-Adld ANTTAHLEA1Od ALISNAQ HOMH HONSL T
00cot 3lset 3 plgou | g0 vIF | vor $ | 00'06F §| 06k % i001 12"IvanIn  ood'y - 00l 1A10r TT3E HLIA HddH
-Hdid ANATAHLIATOD ALISNIQ HOH HONITE )
LA ) I et 5 pgou | 0066l S 1661 $ir00¢cc  §STC F |00l L4 TVANIT)  0OETE - 00l T1-N Y208 HLA
-d9LVHO HId-Tdld INTTAHLIATOL HINI-G H
0066l §l66t § piqou | 0oEsl $1g6l £ 0000g $1007T £ 1001 LIUTVANIT €08'1 - 00l T1-N D08 LNCHLIA
-0ELVHOIYId-Idid ANITAHLAATOd HONI-9 D
CO'BOI 11801 kS piqou | oorrt s § | 00°scd % 5T § j00i L TYENT] Q051 - 003 3208 HEtM-TILYHOEd
-Hdid ANTTAHLIIANO ALISNTA HOH HONI-S
toes 5|80 3 plqod 1 0068 ¥ | 680 § | 00'50I $] 501 % 1001 LA TVANITE 008°1 - 001 MD0OS 1NOHLIA-U.LYHO I
-Adld ANETAHETIAIOD ALISNEG HDIH HONES '3
00°RE %|880 ) plqou s O00E! g1 o0g1 $100cll gt $ |001 T4 VAN, 0081 - 001 TI-M MD0S HLiM
~0ALVHONEd-Adld ANFVAHLEA10d HONIF "G
QoI 1IL0 £ pqou | ance $1ta0 %1 00¢cs §iwd g o0l LA TvENIT|  O08°[ - 001 TIsN MD0S LNOHLLAM
-GTLVHOAUId-3d1d NI TAHLIAO HONEY D
0t $iFFO ¥ plqou | 00'Zs §1€60 3| 00'8¥ $]8r0 $ {00t 14 TvENIT| 0081 - DI M208 HUm-CELvHOMad
-Zdld ANTTAHLIATOL ALISNAC HOWH HONI- 'H
00°0ce f|ofo 5 piqou i 0O'8E §l8g0 $ 1008t §]8€0 $ i00l 12 TVENIT] 008l - 001 U308 LOOHLIA-ATLVHOIYEd
-Adld ANTTAHLIATOL ALISNAC HOIH HONI-F Y
puodt S| o007 S p0000F F |00 § 00000 § 00T 8 u0o0l F o0t 8 oo 1Y
51502 AU SLSCD FOnId S.L500D 1o0d 81800 1301dd ALLLNYAO LINA TONVY
LINN LINM LINA LINA HATdLL W -ALLINYAD
BRI Auedwio) Auedwo?) yus ) yEMION S04E Yary|
oBeurelg] pasueapy Apddng pue adid (W D

_27_



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPES (HDPE), FLARED END SECTIONS,
AND FITTING FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2013 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2614

BE IT RESCLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide High Density Polyethylene Pipes, flared end sections and
fittings for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014,
attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNLEY

_28_




POLYETHYLENE PIPE QUOTE REQLEST

Exhibit A

pg

QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER |  UNIT
RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 § 100 | 8 J00.00
A. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- o L
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK 100 - 1,560 |LINEAL FT w0l 0, 30 - ‘I—L 36,00
B. 4-JNCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- .
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK 100+ 1,800 |LINEAL FT ol 0 77 _rL Ci.co
C. 4-INCH POLY ETHYL.ENE PIPE-PERFORATED- L .
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 100- 1,800 |LINEAL FT olto. (1 2.8
D. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED- . . ]
WITH SOCK N-12 100 - 1,800 |LINEAL FT o (.20 -4 340,08
E. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- e o
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK 100 - 1,500 |LINEAL FT wojg 0.9 - 4 AN A
F. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- ‘ O
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK 100 - 1,500 SLINEAL FT ol I, 1 b oo
G. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED- . , _
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 100- 1,500 |LINEAL FT wolde{. 93 {9008
H. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-FERFORATED- A
WITH SOCK N-12 OO - 1,500 LINEAL FT ool {47 | (77.0¢
1. 12-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- o o
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 - 4.000  |LINEAL FT ool (g ed.ad
J. 15-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- p o
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 - 4,000 |LINEAL FT ol & MG - GHG o0
K. 18-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- o o
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 1D - 1,500 [LINEAL FT wolS 84 |EAGu o0
L. 24-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHY LENE PIPE- T o
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 - 1,500 [LINEAL FT roo)d (9 4 ] i HY ¢
M. 12-INCH HDPE BAND 25- 100 |EACH IS e - {42900
N. 15-INCE HDPE BAND 25-400  |EACH Bl g2 [ g280e8
0. 24-INCH HDPE BAND 25100 |EACH s etap i 27,50
F. 12-TNCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR- oo o e
HDPE 25.50  |EACH ;5lBES {1 |7 pe7 1€
0. 15-INCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR- P
HDPE 25.30  {EACH sIBES YT [f2un7
R. 12 % 12 INLET BOX - 2 HOLE .50 |eacH sl {90 | B 25,15
S. 12 x 12 INLET BOX - 4 HOLE 5-50 EACH s\ BsE.8 -1 B 29090 -
T. CONNECTORS - 4" 10-100  |EACH 10|E5,59 1E$35,40
U. CONNECTORS - 6" 10- 100 {EACH ol oz |4 Hp.de |-
TOTAL COSTS A - U 81D, 234
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST
Company Name: |UoZ Lo TAUK  Convtg Poe ¥

Address: |2 {2 ( [ii%4 #PLC:- (ﬂD.,sTCfL.{.Z'.T-‘, It. Goys L
Submitied By: !LUHQ - <. ZQULHH"(JFI-
Daie: lz/(?"/{f?_

Telephone Number:

Muobile Telephone Number:

Fax Number:

O - F26 - 29945

E-mail Address:

Atco estinate & g E€, pet

Authorized Signatore:

s -
e 5. Sl oo B
ol ¢ 4 L5




AGENDA MEMOG
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Scorpio Construction, at the proposed schedule of prices
for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for
landscape restoration services for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the services of a landscaper to complele larger
restoration projects from various Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer
and ditching projects. The City would provide topsoil to the proposed vendor, and the vendor
would be required to grade the topsoil based on the cubic yards provided and would be réquired
to purchase the sod, fertilizer and placement of the sod.

Competitive quoles were requested for the landscaping services, and staff received three 3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quote is Scorpio Construction.
The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2013 through April
30, 2014.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capilal accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring landscape services. The tota! estimated costs for all maintenance and

budgetary programs for landscaping are estimated at approximately $153,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends’ approval of this resolution with Scorpio Construction. The vendor has :-
provided services for the City of Darien in the past with very satisfactory resulls.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Commitiee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal approval.

_30_




PATFT) BLEBRT) PR30 WREARUET - ¥ LT LA 0 B UEiining |02 HE bituarealy B 29

150D TV.LOL NO QAUUVAWY 51000

02986 S

000LT'8

00z0L'6 8

DS g

2+g+V S1S0D TV.LOL

GO SSLE

s8I T $

MAVA
TavNoOs

000702

&L

DNRALY A

U0 H1EISNOdSHY 98 1M ALID
-INAWADY T GNY GOS HAZILUEd
SAANTIONI-NOLLYYOLSTY- A0S ‘D

SLUILE Y LY

0O'E10°E

0081 §

OSETL Y ¥

10T

SMIVA
ulizlNe]

0sL

162

OSSO AATACH Tl

ALIDAHL-ALID 3HL AS 40 dIS048IA
A48 QL SNOLLYAVIX? JSIA-SIHDN]

£-1 NOUA TH0SdOL 0 LNSWIDYTd ANV
NOLLYYIJdTU W0 LSOO UOEVT "¢

00°00E'T 3

[HIR ¥4 Y

00°008°1

0005’ $

ot

Sauva
21810

Q0T

TOSIOL AAAOU TTIM

ALID FHI-ALID IHL AL 10 Q380481
18 QL SNOLLYAVONE D5UA-SHHONE

£ WO TI08dOL 40 INTFWADVId ANV
NOLLVYEJIYd ¥04 LSO U0EVT Y

a00ce  §

go'r %

000ce

g

ao'r 8

oooce 8

oot §

gec

HTdNFXH

SLS0D

AT LINTT

SL500D

A0OTdd LINf]

51502

AD1Ud LINGD

ALLLNYO
HAITIILTN

LING

AONYY
-ALLINVIED
IWNWIXYIN

HONVY
“ALILNYIO
TYINININ

NOLLJEOSHA

duideaspun loag

ugnamnsuo)) oiciodg

00BN 81§ |V

LSAADHH 21010 DNIdYISANYT

_31_



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM SCORPIO CONSTRUCTEON AT
THE PROPOSED 5CHEDULE OF PRICES FOR THE PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL
AND FOR THE PURCHASE AND PLACEMENT OF FERTILIZER AND SO} FOR

LANDSCAPE RESTORATION SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1,2013
THROUGH APRIL 30,2014
BE IT RIESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, by

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Scorpio Construction at the proposed schedule of prices for the placement of tapsoil and for the
purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for landscape restoration services for a period of
May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINGIS, this 4™ day of February, 2013.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY
- 3 2 -




T} WvharLy i) sicvur) L B2y U

77 A4

{aAMUUEIg pazjIoyIny

wis,)” Gy BT 0770

ISRPRY (U

S0 L S]] I STP7F I £

[T S 0e7)| EauN R
Q% v7)-%|f, 0e7)| WU auoydaiay, sfiqo
(LE7 -hSc 0e /| Henunn atoqdaL
=270 aF -] mma
vV A?&NM\ Q?am\ tAg pappnqng
TSPy

\;\Q \td\mmw w7

menp Avndwo)

LS0D TVY.LOL NO QIQHYMY 2LOND

o7 7 F

D+H+V S1S0D TVIOL

198

154

QUVA TUVNOS

0oo'pz [EA

DONRIILY M

U0 ITHISNOISHY I8 TTM ALID
~INTNEDYTd ANV JOS "UHZITLINEA
SAANTINE-NOLLYHOLSTI- A08 D

¥

102

SAQUVA DIEND

Y 10t

TOSdOL FMACUd TTIM

ALID THI-ALID HHL AY 40 Q4804810
48 Ol SNOLLVAYOXE O5IASHIONT

=1 WO TIOSdC.L 40 LNFWEIV 14 NV
NOLLVUHdTHd W04 LSCD M0davYT g

001

SV A DIEND

TO8dOL FAACHL T

ALID HFHI-A LIS HHL Ag 20 J9804SId
94 OL SNOLLYAYOXH DSTN-STHINI

E-1 WOUd TIOSdOL 40 LINTNGDVTd ONV
NOLLV¥3dTdd ¥04 LSOO ¥0IYT "y

0G'oee £

o1

g

gic

HTINFXH

S180D

TOIYd LINN

ALILNVAO
I TJLLTOIA

LINM

AONVH-ALLLNYNO |[IONVU-ALLLNYIO
WNITXVIA TYIINIIN

NOLLJ4THOSEA

Y 1IQIux+

TPt el A Py B

_33_



AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from C & M Pipe and Supply Company, Inc. for Pressure
Pipe, as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30,
2014.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of Pressure Pipe to be used for various Public
Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and ditching projects. The pressure pipe is

further required to meet the EPA requirements when a water main is adjacent to a storm waler
main.

Competitive quotes were requested for the pipes and staff received three (3) competitive quotes.
See Attachment A. The lowest competitive total quote was provided by C & M Pipe and Supply

Company, Inc. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2013
to April 30, 2014,

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary

programs for the material have been estimated at approximately $45,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with C & M Pipe and Supply Company, Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Commitiee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Counci! agenda for formal approval.

_34_




102 B2 AieruEnsepualy TAEIAR ST 4

ea-5E HODLH- 8 D34 - ¢ G

Addng puw adi 1y % D

00°0SE°vel 8 00°sLEFe  § Q]
007008T9  § | 00°ST $ | 1004 TvANIT| 0057°C - 005 M ST UA 506-D DA W91 RIBuIRY
aatsuodsay-uoN | p0°CLE'FOE 8§ SL Y $ opEtl joN [ 1004 TvaNIT| 008°T- 008 | INVTLAINGT YO Tdld TUNSSTU 9T UAS HINI-E]
aasuodsay-uoN | 0)'CLE'6F  § | 5676] § | o0sLp'Ee  § | 66T $ 1 LO0d TVIANET| 00§°T - 005 ANV UAINGE ¥0O Ad1d TUNSST™ 9T YOS HONI-TI
TVLOL BINdd LINA TV.LOL A1 LINA 1v.10L A2 LINA LINA HONVY NOILJIMOSAd
“ALLLNVNO
Domtslep Ajddng qH S19NP0L] 301G 13N (20217 Auediron

RGP Y

LSANOTH ALOND IV IMALVIA Ad1d INIOP IPTT/AM-9T HAS

_35_



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM C & M PIPE AND SUPPLY INC
FOR PRESSURE PIPE FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD
OF MAY 1, 2013 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2014

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEIN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
C & M Pipe and Supply Inc for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2013
through Aprl 30, 2014, attached hereto as “Exhibit A™.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and afier its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

_36_




52 LOS-EANIUEND LAAND ELOAE o BupRBaY Wit

=

Q ).QAW\ f1muBuflg pazuoqny
AT T I ¢ A5V WUEEW./\# 1SS2UPPY [lel-j
079199 - hLh /mf :1aquInN X
g9y - TPTA 29 Pw saquany suogdoaja ],
Cl~-pl-¢€] r1EQ
\_,.Wépcsm A% Mooy 1&g payugng
. 0I3.¢ WQL...Q_MH: ﬁa,.,_Jm eSO b Ssappy o~
‘M _?.».Qa\sdu 24@3% pro o We ) remey Aueduro)) ™
Mgy o My oL

witm S€ QG S0-2 2nd I RS ATy
1004 TvaANII| 0057005 | LINVIIALNOD MO0 ddid TINSSHd 97 ¥AS HONIS |

oprA FON
=4y, E 1004 TvANIT| 0087 - 00§ INVTIAINGA O Adld TINSSTMd 9T YAS HONI-TI
TYIOL ADTAd LINN LINN AONYY NOILITIDSHA

-ALLLNVNO

V 1qIEx 1SaN03Y FL0ND TVIHILVYIN IdId LNIO LyZZ/M-92 Has



AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Commitiee Meeting
January 28, 2013

1ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepling a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone to purchase stone for Public
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires stone 1o be used for various Public Works projects, such
as waler main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and
drainage projects. The proposed resolution would allow the City to pick up stone from the
quarry.

Staff had received one (1) responsive competitive quote for the pickup of stone at a per umii cost.
See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1,
2013 through April 30, 2014.

The expenditure would come from the Sireet Water and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring the stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately $50,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Eimhurst Chicago Stone.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Commitiee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal approval.

-38_




sads-g) {essdoid Sauent) dr) paydld SUoiS - v sIemLaeuawsan Bupoddnaye Loz @z Aenuersepualiy SHoA Sty 4

a+2+d+V 81502 TV.LOL

YV IUswWnpReny

00°01T'El c0°09 3
00°000°S 00°¢T § |00C NOL 0002-00T Abd uui el -0l g
00°000°S go°st § (00T NOL 000Z-00T ADd HIUT B -9}
00050 STl $ 00T NOL 000£-00T ANOLS L-¥vD'H
00°091°L 08's $|00C NOL 000£-00T ANOLS 9-VO 'Y
00°00¢ 001 g 00c HTdIWNVXH
S150D TOTdd LINN ALILNVNO LINN AONVU-ALLLNVNO NOLLAIMODSAA
I TJLL TN
auo1g 0FEOID ISINYUW[T

AAVIIANS ALONO ANOLS dN IIDId

_39_



RESOLUTION NQ.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE OF STONE AT
THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM ELMHURST CHICAGO STONE FOR
VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2013 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2014

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINGIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
Eimhurst Chicago Stone to purchase stone at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works
projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law,

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOQIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

AFPROVED AS TQO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

_40_




{1 1080dC. SAAUENG B BEATI Yusisi ) DD BuRBaY WOV

T 1.1@\ rImeusg pazuoIny’

wa) .\S..Rv.vm:.uu\% [~ SZAe M iSSalppy pew-
OAl0 - CE8 [0F7 | woqunNxed

7975 ~Gik \QMQ s1equinp auofdafs I 2[1q0IAl
BE 2, XS oGk - 288 (0E7 mraquiny auogda[a ]
N\QN.\\(.\.N\ EEILTA
,u.N\SWQ S\\u :Af paprwqng
PP ST ISBETH i IS ELs rsevd L5247 Jg5 | issaippy
TINOIS D040 P L St/ | aweN Auedwo))

1S00 TVLOL NO aaadymy 11000

s Q+2+4+Y SLSOD TTYLOL
X~ ‘4 %..

: 4 -002 gnd yaul 21 - 01"

o %Qm.h oo - |00z NOL 000Z-002 a

10 OIS e S0 £ (00T NOL 0007-002 40d You18-9'0)

0o 0507 5| SC'O7 g |00T NOL 000€-002 ANOLS L-VD g

w07/ /g | O8F g |00 NOL 000E-002 . . ANOLS YD 'V

0 00¢ §1007 g 00¢ HITdINFXH

S1S0D ADIUd LINA ALILNV1O LIN{ AONVY-ALLLNVNO NOILJI¥DSAd

WHITJLLTA

AYVINIANS ALONO ANOLS 4N aiIDId
V nqupxqg

_41_



AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 28,2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone to provide stone and delivery for
Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014,

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires stone to be used for various Public Works projects, such
as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and
ditching projects. The proposed resolution would allow the proposed vendor to provide the City
of Darien semi-loads directly from the quarry when required.

Staff had received one (1) competitive quote for the stone and delivery. The lowest compelitive
quote based on a total cost was Elmhurst Chicago Stone See Attachment A. The department
primarily uses CA6 and CA7, and the PGE is a heavier stone utilized for bank stabilization. The

request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2013 through April 30,
2014.

The expenditure would come from the Street, Water and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring semis of stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and

budgetary programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately $60,000 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Elmhurst Chicago Stone.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal approval.

_42-




AA3E4 (PSO0md SEYUERD paEARE SUOIS - v yosivieaituawnsog Bumondnsis 07 Bz Amnuensepusty SBmA Sty 4

a+2+4+V SLSOD TVLOL

¥V uumganny

AIVININNS 1LONO ANOLS ATYAATTAA

00'0LS 91 5| 588 §
00°0V8'S F|0T6C $ 100t NO.L 000z-00¢ A0 U ZE- 0L "(f
00°0¥8°¢ §|0Tel 3100t NCOL (00Z-00c HD4 AU -9 ")
00'068'T 5| S¥¥l ¥ |00C NOL 000€-00¢ ANOLS L-¥D'g
00°000'C § | 0001 § 00T NOL 000£-002 ANOLS VO 'Y
00°00¢ g1007 g ooc HIdWVXH
S1S0D QIIAITHA ALLLNVO LINT TONVH-ALLLNY1O NOILJIMDSHA
AL JIND HAT'TJI LT
au0Ig 0FeILY) ISy W|g

..43_



RESOLUTION NQ.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY
OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM ELMHURST CHICAGO
STONE DELIVERED TO THE CITY OF DARIEN FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS
PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2013 THROUGH APRIL 36,201 4

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINGIS, as follows:

SECTION i: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
Elmhurst Chicago Stone for CA-6 and CA7 stone delivered at the proposed unit prices for
various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014, attached
hereto as “Exhibit A,

SECTEOGN 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
JLLENOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

-44 -




£ {EABAMT WAMUEND Dy BAEG aung o Ben ey w0y

- .M\.L \ak 2InIBUBIS PAZIIOYINY
D) oS35 P NSgpg/ | SRIPPY IRW-G

P02 258 \Q%Q idaqunpy Xeq

L o0s -8/56 [o£27 tlaquiny auoydajp L anqo
ZEZ, XD <G -Z88 (€7 sraquny] auoydap

M\BN.\\?\N\ e
> Qh\.v E\\\u 1Ag penllwigng

9 2107 LL| LS T " LFRELS _sxply _LSEH ofFA | SSHPPY
SAOLS OPED LD LSO L= | PWEN Ausdwo?)
LSOO T¥10LNO qaivmy 21010

d+2+9+V SLSOD T¥YL10L

qo OLE W\%, .
oo 08 S 02 44 |00C NOL 0002-002 A0d youl Z1 - 01 °(d

&7 o
ao K .W r a2 wﬂm 002 NOL 0002-002 . g0d you1 §-9°0)

; y y -00¢ 1S VD"
o 250 W\m, KA p 00T NOL 000£-002 INO va'g
o0 OO L g | 000/ i |00C NOL 000£-002 ANOLS 9-V3 'V
00°00¢c §100°1 g 0oc HTdNFXH
S1S0D aTdaAlTIa ALIINYNO LIND AONVH-ALLLNYO NOLLJYDSAd

F214d LINN YAINJILTNA

AAVIAANS AL0N0O ANOLS ATAIAITIA
v anaxsr

_45_



AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from C & M Pipe and Supply Company for storm sewer
structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works
projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of storm sewer structures to be used for various
Public Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements, and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the storm sewer material, and Staff received four (4)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quote C-& M Pipe and Supply
Company. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2013
through April 30, 2014,

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the storm structure material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and

budgetary programs for this item have been approximated to $90,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with C & M Pipe and Supply Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal approval.

-46-




P i g AT AR+ § R et ] A I B AT ITAR v A

1S03 V.LOL NO GaaUvmy 41000

¥ taunpany

15303y 11000 ABYIRINNS SIUNLINULS YAALAS WHOLS

DO09L°E 5 | 00'CEE § | s0s6ET S | £9°651 5 : 05’8088 § | UF6ES 5} L8559t 5 | PEGIS g M-¥ SISO TVIOL
o0l % | oo'ec 3 P e 0s°LeTl 50§85 I 5| 05'5¢ 3 § HOv3d 061 -5 ONR FLTUINOD HINI-E
[HoRd] § | oo'el 3 plg ap anoe 5} 00’81 51 56°68 5| 66'L1 5 § HIvd [T ONIY LTUINOD HINEG T
00°52 5| 0051 5 [IEE ool 33000 5] 000L 51 otk 8 g HI¥3 061 -5 ONIY FLFUINOD HONIP
00’09 5| oec § Plq o 0009 §100%Tt 5[ oo §onel 3 H HIO¥3 003 ~§ ONIY ZLTIINGD HONIE 'H
q0'gs siontd § P!9 ON uo'os g | oool 5| s6%s 3] 6601 3 s WV 0oL~ ¢ ONRI FLFUINOD HONIZ D
uo'og 10001 5 g o 00'96 5| oocl 5| zhel 5| 666 g g HavH pol -4 DNREFIFHINCD Hanl-1 o
o000t 5| 0088 5 PiqoN 0L EED 5| 0598 3 | ou'ser §| DOLE 3 5 HOv3 Gal - ¢ AFHINOTY A8 AVIN §3TI0H £ OL 4N-5310H OML HIAW HOIH
HING9E Q'L HONIFPE X 'G'0 HONI0E WISVE HO1VI-D 3dAlL 3

00'08L 5 (o008 E pig oN oUa8L 3 008L 5 00oLs 5i06LL 5 ol HIY3 nsc -0l HONOYHL LEDIVYULS T8V STI0H-53108H OmL HLIA
HOH HINEFOE AT HINIPT X 0'0 HINI0E S13INE- V 3dAL T

00'SE0t 5§ 0069 5 pla oy 00°0Z0 5| 0089 HERET T 3 gl HOvd 05T~ 51 HOAOEHL THDVULS ZUV STTOH-SA10H Oml HLIA
HOMH HINIPE QT HONIFEE X GO BONIBE SLITINE ¥ 3dAE D

00eLn 510059 s Piq OoN [ N TET 558800 3] 0661Y § 3] Havd 05T =51 HOMNOYHL LHOIVHLS 3V SATOH-SI10H OMl HLlw
HOUH HANEFEL Q] HONFPE X Q0 HONIF0E SN ¥ 3dAL '8

G0sc6’l 5§ | 00'6TI §|50setT  § | L968] 1 05THT 5 DLl 10008671 § | LODED s €l HOV3 oL - sl INFTVAINDT ¥0 LT59
ON THAOW-ALVED HOLIO ALNA AAVIH NVOYO0r Lsva v

ooel 00T giuost g o0 glooer  § 00! Sioocr 500! g ¢! 1NN

SLS00 AD1Ud 51502 AD1Ud S1500 ERIEN] $1503 AD1ud ANV LIND ADNVH NOLLATHISHd
LINT AINN LINA LENTT UL TR SALLINYAD
[GIETHG ugplor 15t Aundiwio]) juu] Yoy AUTCWT
Aythng puu adig 18 9 O

_47_



RESOLUTION NQG.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM C & M PIPE AND SUPPLY
COMPANY FOR STORM SEWER STRUCTURES, IRON SEWER GRATES,
CONCRETE ADJUSTING RINGS FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR
A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2013 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2014

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL GF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
C & M Pipe and Supply Company to provide storm sewer structures, iron sewer grates, concrete
adjusting rings for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through A pril 30,
2014, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2; This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, TLLINOIS, this 4™ day of February, 2013.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

TOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY
-48-




S BU0LG [ 1SIIUEND BRI OOE PR GQUH

(@ mﬁ:_ﬁcgn u;%:cu paz)|staads Suipn[axa ‘SALp (p} An0j UIYIiM A[GEIBAL 3] 1SALW AL1FALIP JINPOL] (3ION

\\ d@ll\\\ 1INIBUBIS PIZLIOYINY
MO @ Wi d g@\@ AS VDD n.ZE m. M ISSAIpp Y IBW-g
QQ&Q _ \wm\\u A %Q ﬁb Laquiny Xe,
Qlﬂ&m - ? PT m WQ Nl& waquiny) anoygda|d |
.mm \ - ~U \,. .m ‘ aieq]
A SM WUWL W - W />t|w¥ Ag papaang
n.l,.vq MQ(SS ST to,?c+m WOUS o008 L iSSaIppY
..U/\W,n\ \¢$&Q§>@Q >/dem ? m¢¢ W ?U taurgn Auedwme)) .

1S0D TYLOL NO GAqdvymV 1L0N0
BE57°S M- V SLSOD 1¥LOL
05°L¢) GS'Se g HOV3 001 -¢ DONIY 3LTUDNOD HONI-§ ™
55 b3 bb Ll < HOV3 001 - ¢ DNRI ALTHINOD HONIG i
@eqQ, Qi Al § HOVv4 001 - § ONIY ALTIDNOD HONIY '
0@ ‘G xel 5 HOV3 001 -5 DN ILTUINOD HONIC 'H

Sbrs bb QI ¢ HOVI 001§ DNIY 3LTUINOD HONIT
‘eb bl bb'b 8 HOV3 001 -3 ONIY 3LTADNOD HONI-1 4
. . z -¢ aNINOTY
*5¢h 9a'Lg m i o 399 AV STT0H £ 0L dN-SAT0H OML HLIm HDIH HONI
~9f "Q'l HONI*PZ X "Q'0 HONJ-0L NISVE HO1VD-D 3dAlL 4
b1, as*l/, 0l HOV3 0z - 0t HONOUHL LHOIVYLS TUV S3T0H-STTOH OML HLIA
HOWH HONIFOE QL HONI-¥Z X 'Q°0 HONI-0E SLATINI- ¥V 3dAL 'd
0L Le@ i.“ g8 % 51 HOVd 05T - Sl HDNOYHL LHOIVYLS TV STTOH-SZT0H OMml HLim
HOIH HONI-#T '’ HONI-FE X '@'0 HONI-0€ SLAINI- ¥ 3dAL D
S8hub bt k9 Sl HOVd ST - ¢l HDNOYWHL LTHDIVYLS TV STTOH-SITOH OM.L HLIM
- HOIH HONI-81 Q' HONI-T X "A'0 HONI-0E SLAINI- ¥V 3dAL 'd
—- QGb | Co Q%] gl HOV3 0sz - 51 LNATYAINOT WO £259
@ ON TIAQW-TLLYUD HOLIQ ALNA AAVIH NYQHO! 1S¥T 'V
00°¢r §10077 g € HTINYXT

S1S0D A2 LINM ALLLNYNO LINN AINVY NOILdIDS3a
HAFTALLTANW "ALLINYNO

15300 1LOND AUVIWIANS STUNLINULS ¥IMIS WHOLS
YV 1nqiux+yy

_49_



AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices,
for topsoil for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of topsoil for landscape restoration for various
Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer replacements and ditching
projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the topsoil, and staff received three (3) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive total cost quote was DuPage Topsoil. The
proposed resolution would allow the City to pick up topsoil from the dirt fields and allow
delivery of the product for larger projects. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held
in place from May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the restoration. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary

programs for the topsoil are estimated at approximately $32,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with DuPage Topsoil Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal approval.

_50_




Eadifi Tt A LT AT A DRAEIIG UL QT IS i By BASA B3 o

IS0 TV.LDL NO Q3aU¥AWY TLOMND

¥ uagan gy

00°000°069 § | 00°G69 S | oooEn'(y §]E0HY 5 | DDUDO'ES 1 00Es D+H+V SLSOD TVLOL
00'000'08T 5 | 00°08T < | ooasT'y) 5150k 5 | 00'00S 61 57056l 00T’ SUUvA 0aa'y von't (NIIUVA 40 ALID OL QFddAINIaA)
D160 0T-5NTS UCSHOL AIZIHIA D )
00 008°0ET 5| 000 §:0001T8} s | g8l $ 1000081 §081E 0001 SOUvA JMEND 000’y 000°l (NAIUYVQ 40 ALLD 0L ATUIAITI)
P1-UHTATHMD TNOSIOL AZZREATNES ']
00004081 § 1 00083 T 00058 SfLe8 S ooooo'zt & 00Tt Lot SauUvA JIEND 000’ 0oul (NAEVA 40 ALID A 40
P13 13IHM -9 AQANMId) TIOSd0L QIZNAAT 'Y
. . . N ' . . . . . Sau g N0 - e
00000t S |ovr  §|00000T  S00T 800000l S| 007 000'! T TR HIIVENT
51502 ddva S1S00D Juva 51500 auyas ALLLNVOO LINN FONVH AONVYH NOILLJINDSAA
DIEND vidd DEND UiId D180 H3d | ATIMLLLTINN SALLINYND | -ALLLNVAD
A31Hd LINN A3Ud LINN A4 LINA IWMNIXVIN | TVININIIN
sasudwng sy a |esdo p aaenc (uofeso
uodyan) sawmsnpy) SuEue ),
210N0 110S8J0L

_5]-



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM DUPAGE TOPSOIL INC. AT
THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES, FOR TOPSOIL FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2013 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2014

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices, for topsoil for various Public Works
projects for a period of May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014, attached hereto as “Exhibit A™.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

FASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINGIS, this 4™ day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY




£1 totuing gty EREAT 1Dk Y Dk

amuuilg pazirogny

A Tl e T e

SSIIpP Y (e

THagitn p xes)

G7LC 5P - 057

- R
CE L En

et aar + e e ; n RO el

Tingurneg anaydaga | o Aguly

Taqminag annifaa g

aeq

FIapT F

SAg panumgng

doNLL LIS

Sira7 TF vy gl 1 (1YL gpsT ey
jrosda]_ uw&am Awiby Aueduio])
1500 AvLOL NO @IquvMm Y 2L0N0|
J+H+Y SLSOD TvLlOL
oigsT 'hi pAIAL 57 pl 000" SOV A 0oD'p 0001 (NTMVYA 40 ALID OL
. 707 DIEA7 0Z-INAS aTBIALITIA) TOSOL QIZRITATNE "D
it 20 SPY
etz 8/ PA % 1278/ 10001 STV A JIEND [ 0001 (NRJUYO A0 ALID OL
P20 P-4 PHHHMAY QTHAAITIA) TOSJOL AIZRIHAINE '
rdd o SS5T
ov ot 8 PR L5t ool SOUVA DIBND 000' 000 (NZIYA 40 ALID Ad
\Lﬂmﬁeqﬂ PI-d4313THM D dn 43M01d) N08d0., QIZNAATNG 'Y
o _ , STHVA DHEND : -
00000  $|007 % 000" Pt ATV XA
§1500 aQavA LITINVNO LINTI ADNYH-ALILNYNO | AON V- A LILNVIO NOILar8os3d
DHIND ¥4 | AL IWNIATX VI TYININLIN ~

V HqQuUxy

FLONG THOSd O

_53_

ByE:L0CL L0020

1 afiedng

josel.

v9LELECOED

{d



AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

Preliminary approval of the 2013 Landscape Fertilization program authorizing the Mayor and City
Clerk 1o execute a contract with Tru Green, LP for five (5) various fertilizer applications in an
amount not to exceed $18,010.00, for the 2013 Landscape Fertilization Services at Roadside Rights
of Way and Medians of 75" Street, and certain segments of Plainfield Road. Included also are City
owned facilities such as the Water Plant grounds, the Public Works facility and the City Hall
grounds.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

On January 15, 2013 staff received three (3) bids for the proposed 2013 fertilization services. (See
Attachment A). The fertilization program will allow the City to eradicate noxious weeds and provide
uniform aesthetically pleasing turf throughout certain right of ways and City owned facilities.

The following areas would receive fertilizer applications throughout the year:

1) All median areas and roadside right of ways on 75" Sireet from Route 83 (Kingery
Highway) west to Lemont Road-26.52 acres

2) Plainfield Road from Cass Avenue east 10 75% Street- 2.00 acres

Total Acres  28.52 acres

City Owned Facilities: Acres
City Hall 1702 Plainfield Rd 0.70
Public Works 1041 S Frontage Rd 1.70
Water Plant #2 1220 Plainfield Rd 33
Water Plant #3 1930 Manning Rd 57
Water Plant #4 1897 Manning Rd 66
Water Plant #5 8600 Lemont Rd 83
Water Stand Pipe 6709 Wilmette Ave 11
Total Acres 4.90

The contract also entertained fertilization services for the City maintained median trees along 75"
Street. The scope of work would include fertilizing 250 trees along 75" Street from Clarendon Hills
Road west to Lemont Road. Staff recommends not fertilizing the trees this year and will continue to
monitor them. Also, due to the proposed 75" Street Re-construction projeci targeted for spring of
2014, many of the trees within the construction limits are slated for removal. The City s®ff is
working with the County to remove and replant targeted trees.

_54_




2013 Landscape Fertilization Program
January 28,2013
Page 2

The contract specifications included up to six (6) various fertilizer applications throughout the year,
Staff is requesting that Applications 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 for a total of five (5) applications be
implemented for the 2013 Program. (See Attachment B).

The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following accounts.

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY 13/14 PROPOSED
NUMBER BUDGET | EXPENDITURE

FORESTRY-FERTILIZATION 7571

01-30-4350 STREET-TURF AREAS $ 5.500.00 |$ 15,500.00
MAINTENANCE BUILDING-

02-50-4223 WATER PLANTS MAINTENANCE | $ 2,151.43 | §$ 2.151.43
MAINTENANCE BUILDING-CITY

01-30-4350 HALL GROUNDS $ 35857 |$ 358.57

TOTAL COST -
FERTILIZATION $ 18,010.00
STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends awarding the competitive bid in an amount not to exceed $18,010.00, pending the
FY 13/14 Budget, for the City’s 2013 Landscape Fertilization Services at Roadside Rights of Way
and Medians and Specified City owned facilities to Tru Green, LP. Tru Green has provided very
efficient services for the City of Darien since 2011.

Please note the contract entertains an additional two year contract extension for FY14/15 and
FY15/16. Staff will forward a recommendation upon the evaluation of the 2013 program.

Pending the FY 13-14 Budget approval, the proposed contract will be forwarded to the March 18,
2013 City Council meeting for formal approval.

ALTERNATE DECISION

Not approving the contract at this time would be an alternate decision.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 18, 2013 City Council agenda for formal consideration and
subject to the FY 13-14 Budget approval.

_55_




s|nsal pig uojez|iua4 sdesspue £10z - ¥ UoENy\Uoieluawnoog Bupoddngie 10z 8¢ AEnuersepusly syI1opa aandy:id

Y ey
00'0+6°02 § | 00°0%6°0Z § | 00°0K6°0Z § | 00°00€°LZ § | 00'116°9Z § | 00°0FL'ST & | 00'SPL'IT § | 00'SHL 1T § | 00'SHLIT § [0, pURID
000021 $00002°1 S10000Z1 $f00L69°1 $[008H9°1 % |00009°1 $|006€9S°T $|00595°T §|00695[ § II1 uonaes
00'0FL°T S| 00°0vLT S| 000vLT $|00PSLE $|00SHOE $]000#S°E $]000vLC §|000pLT S|0O00OFVLT $ [] Uonass [w1oIqny
00'0LT | 00°0ET $ | 00°0EC $ | 00'8cE $|0061¢C $ | 0060 €[ 00°08C $ | 00°08T $ | 00'08CT ¢ | 94 uoneorddy
00" 0cP % | 00°0EF $ | 00°0EY $ | 00°E8S § | 00°99¢ $ | 00706 g | o0'0Th $1{000cr $ | 00°0Ct $ | ¢#uoneoyddy
00°0cy g | 00°0EY € 000t | 00°ERS § i 00'99¢ $ | 00088 S| 000k $1000cy $ | 00°0cY g | ¥z uoneoyddy
00°0ZL § | 0002L 31 000cL $ | 000c8 S| 00'96L $ | 00°CLL $1000IL $ | 000LL $1000I1L § | c# uoned(jddy
00016 € i 0001¢ g [ 00°01¢ $ | 00'99L S| CO'ErL § | 00°CCL % | 00°00¢ $ | 00°00¢ § | 00°00¢ 4 | z# uoneoyddy
00°0TF T 10002t 9 | 00°CeF 9| 00¥LO g | 00'cs9 ) 0090 | 00°01F | 00°CI+ ${0001F $ | 1# uoneanddy [T uoho=ag
I

00’000°L1 S| 0O'000°LY § | 00'000°LT $ | 00'SS8'IT § ] 00°R1Z°1C § | 00°009°0Z $ | 0O'OFH'LY § 1 O0°OPPLL $ | CO'OFPLL S j uonaag _Eoﬁ_:m%
D000S'T §[00005T $100005T $]000161 $|00PS81 §|00008°1 $|000661 $|000661 §]|000661 §| 9#uonyeslddy !
00°00L°T $0000LC $[0000LT $|00S6E'C $|0096C°€ $|00002°€ $|00069C $|00069C $|00069°T §| S#uoneoljddy
00°00L°C $]00°00L°T $(0000LT $|00S65C $]00962°C ${00002°C $|00069C $|00069C §|00069T §| t#uoneoddy
00°000°t $ | 00°000°¢ §|00000F $|00FLLY $|00SE9t $| 0000 F $100066°C $]00066C $f00066¢ $| ¢#uoneaddy
00°00Z°¢ $|0000T°C §|00°00T°C §|009StFT §|009ZE+ $|0000CF S| O00061°C $|0006IC S| 00061 §| g4uonsoyddy
00°006'C S| 00°006C ${00006C §{00626€ $]00118¢ $|0000LC S|00068T $/00068C S|00068C §| Izuonedddy | Honoay

NOLLdMIDSHA WALl
910Z-€10¢ C10Z-+10¢T ¥102-€10¢C 910z-S10¢C Sl0Z-¥I0T +10T-€10¢C 910-c10¢T Cl10c-+10¢ FIQT-£10C
wnpliappy puaq pig; wnpuappy pueq pig| wnpuappy Ao2qD) S IISED

dT usalny nuj,

ou] sadeog-ful||] ISV

21B]) UMET u2alhy Julds

"W Qg6 @) £10T ‘¢ 1 Aenuef (HWLL/ALVA DNINTO

wei301q uoezl[ia ] adeospue €107 :Ald ATTVAS

19509 I ‘NAvd
VO A THIANIV'Id C0L1
SMUOM OI'Td(1d NIRIVA 40 ALLD



s PUELITTpL:ank

£10T Wit PUe S|EL PEAWYHDO0H NOLLY 21T LU N

EFESIT g
0n'n1s't €} Leust 3 | £8°0L8 § | 197087’ [ ALMISYAIS00 WydDoud TYLOL
- [ - g - g - T 9 NOLLY I Tdd ¥ HUIY ¥ad 150D
00°0EY 5[ Erio 5 | 81°641 3 [ 6E6IT [ ¢ NOILVOriddV TV ¥3d 1500
0C'oEY g g9 5 | B1'6irE g | 6E612 g T NOLLYJITddY TdOV ¥dd LS00
00GZL $ | 98°zal $ | 086 3 [ se'zoe { € NOLLYDIMddY TV ¥3d 1500
0001s s logce g | 6oLl & | BT097 5 T NOLLY 2 TddV TV ¥id 150D
anoce S o009 S| ILshl §ieTvlL g F NOILY31ddY a0V HAd 150D
6y Lo A 57 S3UIV
1500 NV aD0Ud SAILTITHIVL ALID SCNNOD TIVH ALLD ALIHIVA S30A JMand SNOLLY20T LNV1d-§ NOILY3OT
0SEP-0E-10 ON LNNO3JV £TEr-05-70 £TTH08-T0 ADUVHD LNNOJDV
WYADOH £10% S31LIIOV ] TINMD ALID GE50d0dd 404 NOLLYINDTY) JHOY Had
00'SrLIe $ | 00°0vL ST 3 | 00'D10°8I % | 00°06'0T 8 1 [1l %9 [1 '] uona2g 150 wo L,
00'595°| $ § 00°009°( g - % | 00'00Z°1 § [[] U0y [Bogng
0059571 $ : 000091 H - 5 [ oo00z'l 5 15 [ -uniuz||1Hag a1 ]
NZTUD ONDIJS SEdVIS INTTII-ASY NATHS 134, 18 TIz
NOLLVEHIg VI, 1€ £10Z NOLLYINA YL I8 £10T €107 SNOILLVIITdd Y 0350J40Ud NIAHD NOLLY3#14dV 18 ML SaduL 05¢ NOLLYZI T3 3T
-MUL-YOANIA Q3TUVYMY
111 NGILDAS
00’ g |onovec % | 00°018°C <1 00°0rL'T $ |1 uolag [meIqns
00'08C 00'606E - 510002 g Bar-A0N 9z [ddy ]
00°0ZF 00°0s% DIroEk S| 009EY H Laqua)dag gp jidy _w_z ]
00'0ZF 00°055 00°0gr § | D00EY g s Ay pldy PN
Co'0LL 00ELL 000zL s | Guoze g aun[-Atjy g7 [0V v
T000S 06°ZTL 00°018 500015 3 Smpy-judy gy ddy
ool 06°'9E9 w00k 5 | 000ZF 5 |udy-yzspy | (ddy
NATUD ONIULS SAdYIS INIT1I-A5Y NTTHD ML it €107 NOLLY 3 1ddV
NOILVINgY.L dig €107 NOILVI78Y.L i €102 E107 SNOLLYOITddY 0450408d  |NTTHD NN L-UOANTA QATHVAY YOANTIA SANIIQUD TIVH ALID
ALV SU0M J1TENd
SANTOUD INVTd H3LVA
STV 06 -SAEITIOVI QINMD ALID
1T NOILD3S
00°0PF LI % ; 00°009°0E g | 00°DOS'SI S| 00°000°LE g | U029 [EIGNS
00066 00°'008°1 - | 00005y 5 sa(f-a0N g |ddy
00°069T 0000z £ 0U00LT § | 0000£T 3 saquiaidag g |ddy
00'069'2 0000z e 00°00£°T 5 [o0o0LT 5 1snfny-Afuy f ddy
00 066°E 00008 00Tt < [ 00000 3 sunf-Aupy gz [déy
00061t 00°00E' b uonz’e $ | 0000TE g Anj-[Udy zy [ddy
0G068 ¢ 00°00L°E 00°006'T € | 060067 5 Judy-yauugy [3 (ddy
arg €10t NOLLYIIMddY
NAFUD DNTHAS SAdVIS INIT1I-3SY NATID 1AL NATHD AUl BOGNIA 0SEf-0E-T0 DN INNDJDV
NOILYINHY.L dif £1ot NOLLYING VL dig £168 €107 SNOILYJI'1ddV Q35040Ud HOGNTA AU VMY

LH9ES HISL ANY JAY SEVI-OVOYU ATAIENIV

SNVIQIW ANV SAYMA 40 LHOR NUFHLNO0S 'NUFHLION-LATELS HLEL :53ANTINI WVED0¥d

SHOV £e'8E-NOLLVZITILYES SONVNILNIVIN AVAL 40 LTHOR

1 NOLLDAS

WYAUDOUd NOLLVZITLLY A €102

10T MO LIVHINOD AMVIWINNS ANV ATV Al



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR
LANDSCAPE FERTILIZATION SERVICES BETWEEN
THE CITY OF DARIEN AND TRU GREEN, LP

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:
SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute

a Contract for the 2013 Fertilization Program between the City of Darien and Tru Green, LP relating
to the various fertilizer applications, for the City's 2013 Landscape Fertilization Services at Roadside
Rights of Way and Medians of 75" Street, and a certain segment of Plainfield Road. Included also
are City owned facilities such as the Water Plant grounds, the Public Works facility and the City Hall
grounds, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference expressly
icorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and afier its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18" day of March 2013.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS this 18" day of March 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

_58_




Exhibit A

CONTRACT

This agreement, made and entered into this day of 2013,
between the City of Darien, acting by and through its Mayor and Clerk and

2. That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements mentioned in City of
Darien far the Specifications and contract documents for the 2013 Landscape
Fertilization at Roadside Right of ways and Medians and Specified Facilities, along with
two optional extensions for 2014 and 2015 and attached hereto, agrees with the City of
Darien at his/their own proper cost and expense to furnish the equipment, material, labor,
supplies and/or services as provided therein in full compliance with all of the terms of
such City of Darien Coniract attached hereto.

3. It is understood and agreed that City of Darien Contract hereto attached, prepared by the
City of Darien, is an essential document of this contract and is a part hereof.

4. In witness whereof, the said parties have executed these presents on the date above
mentioned.

(City Seal) CITY OF DARIEN

Attest:

By: By:

City Clerk Mayor

(Corporate Seal) CORPORATE NAME

Attest: .

By: By:

Secretary President

-59-




CONTRACT - Page Two

(Corporate Seal) IF A PARTNERSHIP

(Seal)

(Seal)

(Seal)

(Seal)

PARTNERS DOING BUSINESS UNDER THE NAME OF

R T S T T E T B B S T L p o A TS A S e A AR A SRR A AT SN
M e (SEH!)
7 7

R i kB E o T T T T T T T R s e e AR AR S A SR WY

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME

This /L( day of

/ OFFICIAL SEAL
7CF Wl en .20 ;% PATRICK C. ZEMBOL
7 Netary Public - Stale of linols
My Comimlssion Explres Mov 03, 2014

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: /(- 3. /Y

NOTARY PUBLIC

_60_




CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION - BID PROPOSAL

ITU(O"PP'PI.’\, LP ;aspartof itsbid on a
(Name of Contractor)

contract for LCI MJ%{’ Cpipne jfff/.‘c €s to the City of Darien, 1llinois,
hereby certifies that said Lontréctor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as
aresult of a violation of either 720ILCS 5/33E-3 or 5/33E-4.

CERTIFIED PESTICIDE APPLICATOR CERTIFICATENO. CA 03 1HE 33|
ATTACH A CURRENT COPY OF PESTICIDE APPLICATOR CERTIFICATE

s

AutHorized Agent of Contractor

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME

This / V day of OFFICIAL SEAL
PATHICK C, ZEMBOL
Natary Public - State of Jilnole

My Commisslon Explres Nav 03, 2014

o o, 2073,
: /2

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
[{3- 2ot

7

NOTAR¥PUBLIC

19
-61-




BID PROPOSAL
SCHEDULE OF PRICES
ROADGSIDE RIGHT-OF-WAYS AND MEDIANS
AND SPECIFIED FACILITIES

This bid proposal is based upon an itemization of one base year with two optional year contract
proposal. The below proposal is for May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014. The second year of
the option to be determined and evaluated in April of 2014. The City shall have the exclusive
right to determine which applicaiions shall be nsed throughout the year. The City also reseyves
the right to cancel any application as deemed necessary.

L RIGHT -OF-WAY MAINTENANCE FERTILIZATION
FERTILIZATION DESCRIPTION COST

APPLICATION #1 MARCH — APRIL $2900.°°
Fertalizer application with Crabgrass
Pre-emergent 19-3-7, Plus0.86% Pre-M

APPLICATION #2 APRIL—MAY $.3200,°°
Fertilizer application with Crabgrass Boosier
Pre-emergent, Broadleaf Weed Control.
Formolene 30-0-0, Urea 45-0-0, Potassium
Chloride 0-0-62, Broadleaf Weed Control,
Trimec 899, Pre-M 6WP

APPLICATION #3 MAY — JUNE $YHo00.°°
Fertilizer application with Broadleaf Weed
Control and Grub Control. Formolene 30-0-0,
Urea 45-0-0, Potassium Chleride 0-0-62, Broadleaf
Weed Control Trimec 899, Merit 75 WSP

APPLICATION #4 JULY — AUGUST $2700.°"°
Fertilizer application with Broadleaf Weed Control.
Formolene 30-0-0, Polassium Chloride 0-0-62,

Broadleaf Weed Control Trimec 869 w3
2700 .90
APPLICATION #5 SEPTEMBER h %D

Fertilizer application with Broadleaf Weed Contral.
Follow up Grub Conirol as needed. 14-3-6 with 1% Iron,
Trimec 899, Dylox 80 Insecticide

APPLICATION #6 NOVEMBER - DECEMBER $ 1500.°”
Dormant Fertilizer application. Urea 45-0-0
SUB TOTAL $17, 000,°°
20

_62_




11. SPECIFIED FACILITY MAINTENANCE

FERTILIZATION DESCRIPTION COST
APPLICATION #1 MARCH -~ APRIL $ “20°°

Fertilizer application with Crabgrass
Pre-emergent 19-3-7, Plus0.86% Pre-M

APPLICATION #2 APRIL-MAY $_510.°°
Fertilizer application with Crabprass Boosier
Pre-emergent, Broadleaf Weed Control.
Formolene 30-0-0, Urea 45-0-0, Polassium
Chloride 0-0-62, Broadleaf Weed Control,
Trimec 899, Pre-M 6 WP

APPLICATION #3 MAY — JUNE $ 720.°°
Fertilizer application with Broadieaf Weed
Control and Grub Control. Formolene 30-0-0,
Urea 45-0-0, Potassium Chloride 0-0-62, Broadleaf
Weed Control Trimec 899, Merit 75 WSP

APPLICATION #4 JULY -~ AUGUST $ 430.°°
Fertilizer application with Broadleal Weed Control.
Formolene 30-0-0, Potassium Chloride 0-0-62,
Broadleal Weed Control Trimec 8§59

APPLICATION #5 SEPTEMBER $ H430.°°
Fertilizer application with Broadleaf Weed Control.
Follow up Grub Control as needed. 14-3-6 with 1% lron,
Trimec §99, Dylox 80 Insecticide

APPLICATION #6 NOVEMBER - DECEMBER | $ 2320.°%°
Dormant Ferlilizer application. Urea 45-0-0
SUB TOTAL $ 2,740.°°
Il TREEFERTILIZATION
Tree Root Feeding for trees $1200,°°
TOTAL COST SECTION 1 & 11 & 111 for 2013 $20,4940.°°
21

_63_




BID PROPOSAL
SCHEDULE OF PRICES
We propose to furnish labor and material - complete in accordance with the foregoing specifications
and subject lo all conditions found within such specifications, either expressed herein writing, for the
described area sections and within the general conditions, and as per the scheduled prices expressed

herein and about.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

{Corporate Seal) CORPORATE NAME

Attest;

BYJ WJJ\\ By: 7 2 D= X D¢ Y

’ President

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME
This_ /Y dayof

_/qﬂf-fcuf* ,20_ /7
&

OFFICIAL SEAL
PATRICK C. ZEMBOL

Natary Public - State of Hinols

My Cominlssion Expires Nov 03, 2014

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: //~ 3-AotYy

NOTARY PUBLIC

_64—




AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

Preliminary approval of the 2013 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement
Program contract with Suburban Concrete, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $422,769.00 and the
Elm Street Sidewalk Extension and to waive the residential $75.00 permit fee application for
concrete work.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The Sidewalk and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement Program calls for the removal and
replacement of deficient rated sidewalk and curb and gutter. The rating system assigns to
sidewalks a numerical rating of 1-3, with 5 being defined as an extreme hazard. The FY 13-14
Budget allocates for the removal and replacement of all the identified sidewalks with current
ratings of 4 and 5, deficient curb and gutter as it relates to the proposed road resurfacing project
and quantities for the repair of concrete following main break restoration and street department
repairs. The program also allows for resident call-ins when deficient sidewalks and curb and
gutter are identified. See attached Program Quantities labeled as Attachment A.

The contract also includes pricing for the installation of new sidewalk on Elm Street, fronting
Hinsdale South. The proposed work includes the excavation and installation of approximalely
690 lineal feet of sidewalk. There is existing sidewalk to the east and west of the proposed
sidewalk. Hinsdale Township High Scheol District 86 would be participating with a 50/50 cost

share with the City. The project will be reviewed for funding during the FY 2013-14 Budget
Hearing.

The contract also offers residents at a pass through cost the opportunity to remove and replace their
deficient concrete driveways, aprons, and the curb and gutter fronting their apron. This will allow
the City to remove and replace deficient sidewalk slabs fronting a deficient apron and would allow
a resident to participate in the concrete replacement program to correct the apron deficiency. Staff is
further requesting that the $75.00 permit fee application be waived to residents that participate in

the concrete program with the proposed. vendor since the staff will be on site and inspecting the
work.

Allached and labeled as Attachment B, please find the prices received at the bid opening held on

January 15, 2013. Staff received eight (8) bids with the lowest bidder being Suburban Concrete
Inc.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Pending final funding for the program, staff recommends accepting the contract from Suburban
Concrete Inc in an amount not to exceed $422,769.00 for the 2013 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb
and Gutter Removal Replacement Program and the Elm Street Sidewalk Extension and to waive
the residential $75.00 permit fee application for concrete work. Suburban Concrete has

completed the concrete work for the City of Darien in 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 with quality
workmanship.

_65_




2013 Concrete Program
January 28, 2013
Page 2

Pending the FY13-14 Budget approval, the proposed contract will be forwarded to the March 4,
2013 City Council Meeting for formal approval.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODKE

This item will be placed on the March 4, 2013 City Council Meeting for formal consideration and
subject to the FY13-14 Budget approval.

_66_




2013 CONCRETE SIDE WALK, APRON AND CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

Attachment A

A B C I B E l [
1__|SIDEWALK COST:
I |PESCRIFFION TOTAL
3 |DEFICHNT SIDEWALK.PCC-SIDEWALY I FLACE 55,300.00 3 43,300 00
3 laDn SIEWALK 1500001 3 b3 151600
5__ iSIDEWALK NEFTORATION-WATEN DEFT 3 Asnuo s 193010
B
54 JSPRCIALFLM STRENT-RESTORATION 1OT INCLUDED 2 1552506
h JTOTAL SIDEWALK COST: 5 64,750.00
K
H |APRON COST:
APRON IEMOVAL AVD REPACEMENT W FROJECTS-
4 __IPCC-DISVE WAY APROM UASE FDaT 5 1062500 | § L 1067300
10 _ |CONCAETE SEALER UARE FOCTT s 137500 3 237500
2
11 |APROM RESTORATION SOUAHE FOOT b 3 H $126250 |8 11.262.50
~ R
1T |CONCRIEE $EALER i8] spuAnE Foor et 3 1.517.50 | 8 18£7.50
13 |TOTAL APRUON COSTS: ] 26,7800
13
15 |CURB AND GUTTER COST:
ESTIMATED UNIT
16 |DESCRIPFTION TOTAL
CURN AND GUTTER IEMBVAL AND REPLACEMENT-HOAD
17__{I'OGRAM 5 Iu 000 | 8 3 144,250 138
Ui {CUILE ARITGUTTER-WATER DEPARTMENT 310000 | s LN
1
M |TOTAL CUNBAND GUTTER COST: pERLIN
21 |TOTAL PROFOSED EXPENDITURE: 43618100
2! |REQUESTED EXFENDITURE 3 407245060

2iN3 CONCRETE PROGRAM COST SUMMARY

A n [ I
- BUDGET I'ROPOSED :
ACCOUNT NO. AND DESCRIPTION ALLOCATION | EXPENDITURE BALANCE

-67 -




spusat i Bautl spuatier g7 - @ WAL pansuameg Sinuoddngip 1oz 4 Servpgupusiy spos agaidyg

00°LLP D'l B panluqng
00°£9L°£99 g DESEF'TTL £ 05916864 g 0oLy o0t 8§ 5YLOL
00°05T'LI $|o0s § | 00009'LE §1008 % | 00°sTES1 $ |06+ § | 0£°LED'EE 5|85L6 5 DEP'E |[B1sL] q[BAaplg Man-1R W6
an't g£(00CT §|08T 5[ 08¢ s{ooot 5| 000l S100¢l g | 00€l 5 el X1 0g-2 199waD) AT EEIH g
00t 100t §r001 £1007 §os0 $)1080 B 00c §/00¢ b QL AUMAALP-I2{B2S SAI0UDD)| £
00°Z 500t § 1001 SO0t $[oso $|oso 5[ oos §[oos ] agL Upidu-2a|uas 210 ]| g
[HEN $|ooL S| co9 $|o09 5|08¢ slose $(o08 (008 $ asgs XU A112U03 ysaul aqy (5
10 1SDUL 2IAVAS F1RIDU0D ABAMDALC]
00'0ST'9Z 5|o8sl S | 00°0SL'Kor %0609l 5 | 00'C0D'0SS 5| ooot S [ 00°000'SEL s jo0sc Ky 0OS'LT INOIT/A J3NND 9 6D b
00'sL1SE 5|s8F § 1 00'STLOL 556 £ | 00'0sT'S8 |05 % | opoot'e6 5| 0F9 g 008°g [ ysaL 1aqLym sy Ve
00°¢T8'8¥ 54160y % | oo'osE'st §0Lr % | oo'sTl'es §|Ece g | 00'001'sY | 0c9 5 oos'al doidy Aemaalld(e
DOsT'9 § [ 00'sc $ | 00'000°S gio0oc T [ opooo'c §|00¢! g [ oooos's % | GOOE 3 05¢ Yav|c
00'000'06 S|osv % | oo'co0'66 LR % [ 00°000°06 slos¥ £ | 00000011 §lo5¢ 5 0000t Jremapig| L
1§00 Hon \es ] 15073 N 1500 nun pasodoad NOLLSIMISCE| WAL
puog pig puog pi pucd pigl puodq pigp| WNLINEA
- fpusn)
€10]3R15U07) 9jalaunyy due v UDNDMISUO} JUSLa) |y %% D LIo§1aTLIS U0y SIIAU0]) Slal() UoNANSU0]) 201D
05'916'9h9 % 00°E91°gEL ) CL SO S68 5 nE9l0'kss ) §TV10L
06'00L°02 $|009 g 000sl'yL LR s § | 05L1E] 5|6 § | o0'ges'el 5108k § 0SF'E [[EISUL Y(@Aapts man-Ig W 6
008 53008 3 [ 0001 § 1000l $|00E £ 00s 51068 $1088 g adL X1 TUE-2 away £jeg YT |8
gT'l S}eTI g [ 000t £ 000l $| 081 § |08 S}EeC S| 600 $ aglL AnmaALIp-1agras 2521000} £
sT°1 AT % | 00Ot g} oool §|o51 $ | 051 S| 580 8| 560 5 ast uoidu-1apras aia1au07| 9
00’9 3| 009 § [ oool % | ooot §]sTeE §|ece | 06¢ $]06¢ £y adL K[ FRIOUDD YSaUl JaglL| &
10 53U D11AvAY LAL000D ABMBALC]
00'05C9TF g10661 £ | 00°00S'L9% §100°Ll % | 00'0DS'6LE 5| OB'EL 5 | 00°529°05¢ §ieLa 5 005°LE oM 800G % gy
00'00T'89 3[ot'e ¢ | oorsee'Ts SECES $ | 00°SL0'TL 5[ cor $ | D05LB859 SEsTP $] 00s'st ysau Jaqy/a uoldy [
CO'5T9' $|scy g [ ooosL’Ls 5[05% § | 00°SLS EN IR S| 00'SLEIF §|cs€ g 00501 naidy Aumaasclle
0o'szl'e $|058 & | 60008 3 [ 008t S| goszl'e $|osct S| 00005 5| 009 b3 05t vav|c
00°000°S8 ety § [ 00°000°06 LR RER | DO'D0E'LH 5y % | o0'oo0'sL 5|56E $ 00n'oc Yjemapig) |
1547 Hupy 1503 nun i) nuft 150y mn pasodold MNOLLJRIDSAA| WHi]
puoq pig pucq plg puoqg pig puoq pig| WRLINTN
- Knuendy
ATH .._u_uua.:._um 7y Japanlifay uaannsuo’) puegol UONaNUEE0T [PUOA] FAUa] uagingng

we g0l B £10E 61 Aenuel SHWLE/ALYA DNINIJO
* weidoly A0sou0] £10T (QIE QGITVES
1909 11 ‘NAvd

avOod ATAIANIVd T0L1
S3HOM DIM4dNd NATIYA 40 ALID

4 MR Y

_68_



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT FOR THE 2013 CONCRETE
SIDEWALK, APRON, CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT
PROGRAM, THE ELM STREET SIDEWALK EXTENSION AND WAIVING THE
$75.00 PERMIT FEE APPLICATION TO PARTICIPATING RESIDENT' S

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINGQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute
a Contract for the 2013 Concrete Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement
Program and the Elm Street Sidewalk Extension between the City of Darien and Suburban Concrete
Inc., attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: The $75.00 permit fee is waived for residents who participate in the program.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of March, 2013.
AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, 4" day of March, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY
- 6 9 -




Exhibit A

CITY OF DARIEN CONTRACT

This Contract is made this day of ,20__ by and between the
City of Darnen (hereinafier referred to as the “CITY”) and

{(hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR™).

WITNESSETH

In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the CITY and the

CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collectively as the “PARTIES™), the PARTIES agree as
follows:

SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall inciude the

following documents (hereinafier referred to as the “CONTRACT DOCUMENTS™) however
this Contract takes precedence and controls over any contrary provision in any of the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUIMENTS,
expresses the entire agreement between the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds 10 or deletes
provisions in other CONTRACT DOCUMENTS; the Contract’s provisions shall prevail.
Provisions in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS unmodified by this Contract shall be in full force
and effect in their unaltered condition.

The Invitation to Bid

The Instructions to the Bidders

This Contract

The Terms and Conditions

The Bid as 1t 1s responsive to the CITY’S bid requirements

All Certifications required by the City

Certificates of insurance

Performance and Payment Bonds as may be required by the CITY

SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The CONTRACTOR agrees to
provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to provide the services as described in the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and further described below:

Unit Pricing for the 2013 Sidewalk/Driveway/Apron and Curb and Gutter Concrete
Replacement Program

{(Hereinafter referred to as the “WORK™) and the CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR
pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Paymenl Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.)
the following amount for performance ol the described unit prices.

SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT: CONTRACTOR shall not assign the duties and obligafions
involved in the performance of the WORK which is the subject matier of this Contract without
the written consent of the CITY.

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: This Contract shall commence on the date of its
execution, The WORK shall commence upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and continue for the
period specified. This Contract shall terminate upon completion ol the WORK, but may be
terminated by either of the PARTIES for default upon failure to cure afier ten (10) days prior
writlen notice of said default from the apgrieved PARTY. The CITY, [or its convenience, may
terminate this Contract with thirty (30} days prior writlen notice.

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shall
indemnify and hold harmless the CITY, its officials, officers, directors, agents, employees and
representatives and assigns, [rom lawsuits, actions, costs (including atiorneys' fees), claims or
lhability of any character, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, brought
because of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or properly on
account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers,

-70- 27




agents and/or employees arising out of. or in performance of any of the provisions of the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements
of palent, trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the
"Worker's Compensation Act” or any other law, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with
any such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the CITY, its officials, officers, directors, agents,
employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense counsel of their
choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense and for all
expenses, fees, judgments, settlements and al} other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuits,
actions or liabilities. The Contractor shall not make any settlement or compromise of @ lawsuit or
claim, or fail to pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment, without the
approval of the City and any other indemnified party. The City or any other indemnified panty, in
its or their sole discretion, shall have the option of being represented by its or their own counsel.
If" this oplion is exercised, then the Contractor shall promptly reimburse the City or other
indemnified party, upon written demand, for any expenses, including but not limited to court
costs, reasonable atlorneys' and witnesses' fees and other expenses of litigation incurred by the
City or other indemniiied parly in connection therewith. Execution of this Contract by the CITY
is contingent upon receipt of Insurance Certificates provided by the CONTRACTOR in
compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: The bidder shall at all times observe and
comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations of the federal, state, local and City
governments, which may in any manner affect the preparation of bids or the performance of the
Contract. Bidder hereby agrees that it will comply with all requirements of the lllinois Human
Rights Act, 775 TLCS 5/1-101 et seq., including the provision dealing wilh sexual harassment
and that if awarded the Contract will not engage in any prohibited form of discrimination in
employment as defined in that Act and will require that its subcontractors agree to the same
restrictions. The contractor shall maintain, and require that its subcontractors maintain, policies
of equal employment opportunity which shall prohibit discrimination against any employee or
applicant for employment on the basis of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, ancestry,
citizenship status, age, marital status, physical or mental disability unrelated to the individual’s
ability 1o perform the essential functions of the job, association with a person with a disability, or
unfavorable discharge from military service. Contractors and all subcontractors shall comply
with all requirements of the Act and of the Rules #f the 1llinois Department of Human Rights
with repard to posting information on employees’ rights under the Act. Contractors and all
subcontractors shall place appropriate statements identifying their companies as equal
oppertunity employers in all advertisements for workers to be employed in work 1o be
performed. Not less than the Prevailing Rate of Wages as found by the City of Darien or the
Department of Labor shall be paid 10 laborers, workmen, and mechanics performing work under
the Contract. 1l awarded the Contract, contracior must comply with all provisions of the 1llinois
Prevailing Wage Act, including. but not limited to, providing certified payroll records to the
Municipal Services Department. Conlractor and subcontractors shall be required to comply with
all applicable (ederal laws, state laws and regulations regarding mimimum wages, limit on
payment o minors, minimum fair wage standards for minors, payment of wage due employegs,
and health and safety of employees. Contractor and subcontractor are required to pay employees
all rightful salaries, medical benefits, pension and social security benelits pursuant to applicable
labor agreements and federal and state statutes and to further require withholdings and deposits
therefore. The CONTRACTOR shall obtain all necessary local and state licenses and/or permits

that may be required for performance of the WORK and provide those licenses 1o the CITY prior
to commencement of the WORK if applicable.

-71- 28




SECTION 7: NOTICE: Where notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

it shall be considered received 1l it is delivered in person, sent by registered United States mail,
return receipt requesied, delivered by messenger or mail service with a signed receipt, sent by
facsimile or e-mail with an acknowledgment of receipt, to the following:

City of Darien

1702 Plainfield Road

Darien, 1. 60561

Attn: Director of Municipal Services

SECTION 8: STANDARD OF SERVICE: Services shall be rendered 1o the highest
professional standards to meet or exceed those standards met by others providing the same or
similar services in the Chicagoland area. Sufficient competent personnel shall be provided who
with supervision shall complete the services required within the time allowed for performance.
The CONTRACTOR’S personnel shall, at all times present a neat appearance and shall be
trained to handle all contact with City residents or City employees in a respectful manner. At the
requesi of the Direclor of Municipal Services or a designee, the CONTRACTOR shall replace
any incompelent, abusive or disorderly person in its employ.

SECTION 9: PAYMENTS TO OTHER PARTIES: The CONTRACTOR shall not obligate
the CITY to make payments to third parties or make promises or representations to third parties
on behalf of the CITY without prior written approval of the City Administrator or a designee.
SECTION 10: COMPLIANCE: CONTRACTOR shall comply with all of the requirements of
the Contract Documents, including, but not limited to, the lllinois Prevailing Wage Act where
applicable and all other apphicable local, state and federal statutes, ordinances, codes, rules and
regulations.

SECTION 11: LAW AND VENUE: The laws of the State of !linois shall govern this Contract
and venue for legal disputes shall be DuPage County, illinois.

SECTION 12: MODIFICATION: This Contract may be modilied only by a written
amendment signed by both PARTIES.

FOR: THE CITY FOR: THE CONTRACTOR
By: : ’ By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Title: Mayor Title:

Date: Date:

79 29




SECTION 1}
BIDDER SUMMARY SHEET

2013 SIDEWALK/DRIVEWAY/APRON AND CURB AND GUTTER CONCRETE
REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

e "l = o
Firm Name: 98 L’ﬁafg/qfv/ / ki EE I

. / 1 ) o
Address: ,'2/7?27 j/u/ / DHIRIEEC 1 A4 bfg SAE

City, State, Zip Code: /%%_’zﬁp&g,,_/ ey ﬂq e e

/
Contact Person: '-1./ Ol LEves s

FEIN #: 3-S5 G0 G
Phone: {7y _§37-8F05 Fax: (J¥7) §37- ¥¥27
Mobile: (/7 £33- 2050

E-mail Address:  Subwiban (o cercliVi d e as g ET

RECEIPT OF ADDENDA: The receipt of the {ollowing addenda is hereby acknowledged:

Addendum No. [ . Dated /- ro 23
Addendum No. , Dated

_’73...




Schedule of Prices for:
SUMMARY SCHEDULE

All bids shall be sealed and returned prior to the bid opening at 10:30 AM. on Tuesday, January
15, 2013 at the City of Darien, 1702 Plainfield Road, Darien, Illinois, 60561.

NO DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST | TOTAL
. COST
1. [PCC-SIDEWALK IN PLACE 15.000-20,000 |SQUARE 20,000 X -
FOOT unitcost | 3. 95 |7 ! 0| o
2. |PCC-SIDEWALK IN PLACE-ADA | 50-250 SQUARE | 250X Unil é _ ,
FOOT Cost 0, O3 / 500 oo
3. [PCC-DRIVE WAY APRON 2,000-10,500  |SQUARE 10,500 X 3 97
FOOT Unit Cost 3,95 ijlf, Y78 o
3A.|PCC-DRIVE WAY APRON WITH |2,000-15,500  [SQUARE 15,500 X g5 a ]
FIBER MESH FOOT Unit Cost 2t 0 (o S, 8785 e
4, [PCC CURB AND GUTTER — 21,000-27,500  |LINEAL 27,500 X
WITH CONCRETE GROUT FOOT Unit Cost e Wt o
(CLSM) /4,75 35/0,5’25 20
3. |[DRIVEWAY CONCRETE WITH _ {TO BE SOUARE | 1 X Unit Cost
WIRE MESH OR FIBER MESH  |DETERMINED |FOOT oy
CONCRETE MIX 5.70 5,90
6. [CONCRETE SEALER — APRON | TO BE SQUARE | 1 X Unit Cosl — -
DETERMINED |[FOOT C 98 e
7. |CONCRETE SEALER - TO BE SQUARE | TX Unit Cost G G
DRIVEWAY DETERMINED |FOOT . A
8. [HIGH EARLY CEMENT 7-BAG _|TO BE SQUARE | 1 X Unit Cost _ ;
MIX DETERMINED [FOOT J.50 | ¥, 50
9. |ELM STREET NEW SIDEWALK |SEE SQUARE | 3450 X Unit _
INSTALL NARRATIVE |FOOT Cost o 50 S < oo
NGO : {5,523 (o8
10. [TOTAL PROJECT COST 5'54 o/t 3¢
L}
Total Project Cost in written form: %, VE | HaiDaes) //’ }7'7‘/ //C‘UIP— —//}'7f“ftf_) i
S rEEA  Doltund G ﬁ,rzrﬁ/ (Pgry S

Below. please find an itlem description of the abovementioned:

l- This 1tem will include the following:
® Removal of existing concrete sidewalk with a GRAD ALL
e Placement of forms shall consist of siip-forms
® Placement and finishing of the concrete sidewalk
] Unit of measurement for pay item is per square loot
[ ]

Sidewalk thickness shall be at 4-inches, except through the driveway which shall
be al 5-inches.

2- This item will include the following:
? Removal of existing concrete sidewalk with a GRAD ALL
2 Placement and finishing of the concrete sidewalk to comply with the American

74 - 13




AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Commititee Meeting
January 28, 2013

issue Statement

Approval of a resolution accepting a proposal from Edenbros, I.LC in an amount not to exceed
$8,994.74 for the annual Water System Leak Survey.

Background/History

The FY 12/13 Budget includes funding for the annual Water System Leak Survey. Conducting an
annual leak survey is an important component of our water system maintenance. The City pays the
DuPage Water Commission for all water that goes through the Commission’s meter. Therefore, if
we reduce the system leaks we can reduce our expense to the Commission. Attached for your use,
please find a water loss chart for various leaks along with the financial impacts.

The City received 4 proposals for the leak survey, and includes surveying 473,616 lineal feet (89
lineal miles) of water main, 1383 fire hydrants, 451 mainline valves in water valve boxes and 741
mainline valves in water vaults.

Below are the proposal results for the annual Leak Survey Program:

VENDOR QUOTE

Water Services Company $9.418.50
Edenbroes, L1.C $8,994.74
M. E. Simpson Co., Inc. $9.418.50
ADS Environmental Services - $9.508.20

Funding for the Water Leak Maintenance Program would be expended from the following line item:

YEAR TO
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT FY 12/13 DATE PROPOSED PROPOSED
NUMBER | DESCRIPTION | BUDGET | EXPENDED | EXPENDITURE | BALANCE
LEAK
(2-50-4326 | DETECTION { § 14,000.00 0 $ 8,994.74 $ 5,005.26

References for Edenbros have been verified and posilive feedback regarding their work has been
received.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of a resolution accepting a proposal from a proposal from Edenbros,
LLC in an amount not to exceed $8,994.74 for the annual Water System Leak Survey.

Alternate Consideration
Not approving this proposal.

Decision Mode
This item will be on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal consideration.

_75_




LE1Z9°8C 18- EL2 g lonz'vilLy DBO'6E1 9458 OVUIAY

£8'CR1°88Y- EL'Z g |ons'zoe'zTE 00588 2408°E SO0T

D6'LEY 015" ELE % [00D0ETLE 000°201 9516t 900Z

98 £6L'6TS- ELE g oo’ tie'nl 006°6T 2911 L0OT

SrTIL URS ELE g |000'c9s'st 000" 18 Y4A0T £ §00E

CROCYTLIS- BL'E g Jooo'crR'sS 000°ESH %409 6002

C6 ITEDAIS- £L'T $ [000'S1L°69 00061 YH96°'L alog

T1096°9¢%- BL'E g [066'F50°L] 9CLOF %519 ELOT

0715888 ELE $ 1699°698'TE ZEE'68R 9a0L € Zi0f

1500 SNOTTVD dvYIA ¥3d Ava udd IDVINADNE ¥vIA

TTVYSHTOHM 000! ¥4d LSOO | SNOTIVD MOT1d | SNOTTVD MO MO ON1LYOdTY
ATYSTTOHM  {FTEVINNODIVNN|ITEY. LNNOID VN |3 1H Y LNAODDVN (oW
. ANOLNIAN

HIALY M
98°90E'JZ.% |00S'ELP OG0 | ELE $ |006'62L 9l L9'YOS'ESE S |00S'8BL'EEL eLE $ |00B'FOE gL
£/'95¢'GyS S |000'L0B'66)L | ELE % 100 146 gl LE'BEL'ElT ¢ |005'006'66 ELE $ |0BL'ELE zh
67'085'¥Sy S |000'ELS'98) | ELE $ joog'gsy il GZ'062 422 % {005'9sE'eR EL'E S |00L'gze 0k
06 #0G'EBES |O0D'ESL'EEL [ ELE ¢ |00E'vOE g By'E5L 1B % In0D'D.5'ng ELE S |pov'est g
2.'8¢9'c/2 S |000'¥98°66 ELE $ |DUO'ELE ] SEFLE'GEL % [000'CER By £L2 $ |00R'8EL g
gL'2gR'I81 % |005°219'09 £L°2 S |pog'zel [ BOLLL'LE 5 |ooo'hLL'6e ELE % {00¥'L8 ¥
09'9.4'06 $ [00G' LG2'EE £L'E 3 |00} L6 4 Tl gEr'SY 3 |0D0'¢yB'sL EL'E $ joog'sy Z
1804 |BAULY suojlegy Uy | uojeb ggg‘t SUOjIES yay| 15070 |BnuUY Suo| B0 3|ES3|0UAA-UD) ED sug||en Bou|

5507 [ENUUY Jad ao1d u) 807 AllEG {124 Ja1ewe|g Ul 5507 |Bnuuy 000'1 1ad so1g uj 5507 AjeQ 124 18)3Wwe adig
adi4

s22169Q 09 X .O1/L 975 Yealg

0gE 4o ssaibag Qg X ,0i/) :8ZI5 yealg

SVIULI NIVIA MALVAM ALATJINOD GNY TVILHVd H0d LHVHD 1802/ SSOT HALVA

_’76_



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT A PROPOSAL FROM
EDENBROS, LLC, FOR THE 2012-13 WATER LEAK SURVEY IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $8,994.74

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGL
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor to
accept a proposal from Edenbros, LLC), for the 2012-13 Water Leak Survey for a total amount not
to exceed $8,994.74, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference
expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4™ day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAV;ER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

_77_




Exhibit A

PR et

In the Couty of DuFag

INncorporated 19589

CITY OF DARIEN & THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE-SERF SYST'EM
2013 WATER LEAX ZYWRVEY PROGRAM

To Whom [t May Concerm:

The City of Darien is currently seeking quates for the 2013 Leak Survey Program. The survey will
incorporate the following items: -

City of Darien

L 473,616 Lineal Feet of Various Water Main
o 1,435 Fire Hydrants with Valves

2 4531 Main Line Valves in Boxes

983 Main Line Valves

, ‘ o ‘ LS
Total Cost for the City of Darien § %q %O)'ﬁr : :}*“jr‘ ( includes -FW\FG‘ "\4\”‘3 adl mcgf)

The 2013 Leak Survey Program will be scheduled for commencement on March (4, 2013 and will be
completed by April 30, 2013. Water main atlases shall be forwarded to the awarded vendor. The basis of
award shall be based on the total sum. Upon completion of the survey program 2 detailed reports
contaming a summary and findings shall be submitted to the City of Darien. The billing shall be directed
as follows:

City of Darien

c/o Municipal Services
1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, [L. 60561

Contact Person - Kris Throm, Municipal Services Water Foreman 630-514-3453 or via e-mail at
kthrom{darienil.gav

The vendor is required ta complele the fallowing information:

COMPANY NAME: EoeENaRes_ LI

ADDRESS: Po Box 4% SpoT JAnMES, Mo 65559-0243
TELEPHONE: _800 - SZb6 - 5244 FAX: _R00 - Bo -AZE

E-MAIL ADDRESS: Coron @ edenbres - con
[—g

N
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: Liov, = 0 ) o %)
Quotes may be sent via facsimile to thé City of Darien (630) 852-4709, Attn: Ashley Prucler or email at
aprueler@darienil sov AND by no later than January 17, 2013, 12:00 M, followed by a mailed original,

Should you have any other questions regarding the project, please contacl the Municipal Services
Department at (630} 353-8103.

A et e g e | | TV BV nl:—78-1—u.——u_—_-x—u| ! Ly sl a's) i Lo I =4 I == soun ¥ s F pun }




AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolution accepting a proposal from Rag’s Electric, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00 for the

Electrical Mainienance Housekeeping at Plant 3-1930 Manning Road, Plant 4-1897 Manning Road
and Plant 5-8700 block of Lemont Road.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The proposed expenditure includes the removal of obsolete electrical equipment and components
for the water facilities located at Plani 3-1930 Manning Road, Plant 4-1897 Manning Road and
Plant 5-8700 block of Lemont Road. The housekeeping is required due to the removal of water
softening and well equipment from when the City converted to Lake Michigan water.

The City Council rejected all the proposals at the November 3, 2012 meeting and directed staff'to re-
solicit for proposals. Staff had requested competitive quotes on November 6, 2012 from twenty (20)
electrical vendors. Zemco Electric had forwarded a suggestion to reduce costs and staff incorporated
the submittal as Addendum 1 on November 21, 2012. Staff received and reviewed the proposals on
November 29, 2012. Cattaneo Electric and Rag’s Electric had objected to the Addendum and further
stated that additional components would be required. Both vendors bids were based on the original
proposal. Zemco Electric was the lowest bid. Staff had forwarded the proposals and the addendum
to the City Electrical Engineer for review. Upon review and a site visit, John Caruso, Christopher B.
Burke Engineering concurred the addendum was missing electrical components and was not to
electrical code. CBBEL was tasked to review the request for proposals and revise the specifications
accordingly. The revised proposals were sent out on January 3, 2013 and included a mandatory
walkthrough held on January 9, 2013. Six electrical vendors were present at the walkthrough along
with the City Engineer. During the walkthrough, additional questions arose and an Addendum was
generated and distributed to everyone on the bidders list on January 10,2013. Sealed proposals were
opened and reviewed on January 18, 2013 and are attached as Attachment A. The lowest competitive

quote was Rag’s Electric and they currently perform various electrical 1asks for the City with very
satisfactory services.

The January 18, 2013 bid results came in approximately $10,000 over the FY12/13 budget of
$25,000. The quotes came in at a higher cost due to additional specifications that were identified by
the City Engineer. The remainder of the funding is available from the depreciation fund. Below is
the proposed account line numbers for the project.

ACCOUNT FY 12/13 EXPENDITURE PROPOSED
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET TO DATE EXPENDITURE | BALANCE
Capital Purchases-Electrical
02-50-4815 Housekeeping Plants 3,4 and 5 $20,000.00 5 0 $ 20,000.00 §0
02-50-4815 | Capital Purchases-Housekeeping | $ 500000 | % 0 b 5,000.00 50
Water Depreciation Fund
02-50-4620 § Balance as of Dec 31,2012 § 760,908 N/A 5  10,000.00 *$ 750,508
TOTALS § 3500000

..79..




Electrical Housekeeping Plants 3-4-5
January 28, 2013
Page 2

* Additional expenses of approximately $75,000 are earmarked for the Depreciation Account, thereby
reducing the balance to $675,788.00. The proposed expenses will be incurred by April 30, 2013.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Rag’s Electric, in an amount not to exceed
$35,000.00 for the Electrical Maintenance Housekeeping at Plant 3-1930 Manning Road, Plant 4-
1897 Manmng Road and Plant 5-8700 block of Lemont Road.

Alternate Consideration
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

Decision Mode
This item will be placed on the February 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal consideration.

_80..




€107 UB[ € - € SJUE[J }OM 0L1103]7] - ¥ Yorpyuoneusumoog Suioddngyg 07 87 AlenuensepuaBy syom qndiid

Y Juaw ey

0009 - $ | 00°CS0I1 $ | 0v'86 $ Jadjay werornos[y
00°¢6 00°C8 $100¢0I1 §|ZEI11 g TRIOLNIS[ ]
:so1y 1oqe] AlMOL]

00°000°S€ £9'9€7'99 £ | 00°00T°LY $ | 00°6Z6'SE Y | L2UA mv_
00'00LF1 BETLE BT ¢ | 00°000°1C ¢ | 00°969°91 By G el [e10L
00°006°01 §TCSE0T $ | 00°009°F1 $100CIF01 g ¥ ueld [B10L
00006 00'CIS91 $ | 00°009°11 $100128°8 g CJuE|d [BI0L

[elo], [el0], je1o [E101 NOLLATHDSIA| WHLI
o193+ 8,38y ouj Auedwio)y 0110914 CauEe)
211109[d Y2Ing D a1mo2d Y230

we 0001 @ €107 ‘g1 Arenuef AIvVadnd
G 2 ¥ ‘¢ siue[d Surdeayasno}] 20UBUSIUIRIA] [BILIIO]H K=ffelale!

19509 T ‘NAMVA

AVOYd A THAIANIVId T0L1

SMAUOM DITdNd NEIIVA 40 ALID



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM RAG’S ELECTRIC IIN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $35,000.00 FOR THE ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE
HOUSEKEEPING AT PLANT 3-1930 MANNING ROAD, PLANT 4-1897 MANNING

ROAD AND PLANT 5-8700 BLOCK OF LEMONT ROAD

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor and City
Clerk to accept a proposal from Rag’s Electric in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00 for the
electrical maintenance housekeeping at Plant 3-1930 Manning Road, Plant 4-1897 Manning Road
and Plant 5-8700 block of Lemont Road, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM

CITY ATTORNEY
-82-




Electrical Maintenance Housekeeping

Janwvary 3,2013 .
Page § ! Exhibit A

THIS ¥FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SEALED AND RETURNED TQ 1702
PLAINFIELD ROAD BY NO LATER THAN JANUARY 18,2013 - 10:00 A M
ATTN: PUBLIC WORKS
QUESTIONS MAY BE DIRECTED TO MUNICIPAL SERVICES AT 630-353-8105

Submitted by: Rag's Electric Company, Inc

Vendor Name: Rag's Electric Company, Inc

Address: 16244 Bluff Road Lemont, 11 60439

Date: 01-18-2013

Phone #: 630-739-7247 Fax #: 630-739-7424
E-mail Address: ragselectric@aol.com

Authorized Signature:

Quote Amount: 35.000.00

Quote Amount in Writing: Thirty Five Thousand Dollars and no/100.

The vendor shall provide three references with phone numbers below:

1. Village of Hodgkins #708-579-6707
2. Village of Lemont #630-257-2532
3. ity of Darien #630-852-5000

e

Accepiance of Quote:

/
By: L Q) }\;\}1:;_&\ \’\ :

// City of Darten

Date: {i\ A% -\ %

Authorized and Accepted:

By:

Title:

Date:

_83_




REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE HOUSEKEEPING
CITY OF DARIEN

PROPOSAL DUE DATE:
January 18, 2013 @ 10:00 a.m.

MANDATORY PRE-BID WALK THROUGH:
Wednesday, January 9, 2013 (@ 10:00 a.m.

The City of Darien is soliciling for competitive quotes for Electrical Maintenance Housekeeping
at several of the City’s water facility stations. The housekeeping includes the removal of
obsolete electrical equipment and components for the facilities located at Plant 3-1930 M anning
Road, Plant 4-1897 Manning Road and Plant 5-8700 block of Lemont Road. The housekeeping
1s required due to the removal of sofiening and well equipment from when the Cily converted to
L.ake Michigan water.

The scope of work shall include the following:

A. Plant 3-1930 Manning Road
Existing ComEd Meter #92 615 610

Furnish and nstall the necessary electrical materials and labor 1o remove the existing 480V
panels and transfer swilch and replace with new metering and panels as outlined below:

I.

NSRS B S

[ BN R

10.
119.

12

13.

Remove and replace existing 200-ampere 480 volt fused main switch/service
disconnect.

Furnish and install 4/c #3/0 XHHW cables

Remove existing generator transfer switch.

Hardwire existing chlorine pump to existing starter.

Rework CL2 wiring to new panel.

Remove existing transformer, and disconnect

Remove (1) abandoned well starter and wiring bacKk 1o junction box at whll.

Furnish and install (1) 480V 200-ampere main distribution panel (MDP) with 42
circuils including C/B’s for reconnected equipment. The panel shall have 6 spare, 20
amp single pole circuit breakers for future.

Furnish and install (1) 45-kva 480 primary; 208V secondary, 3 phase transformer in a
NEMA 1 enclosure, floor mounted, with a 100 amp primary CB .

Re-feed existing 100 amp 120/208 voll panel from 45 kva transformer.

Ground service and transformer per code.

Provide and Install 100A 480V pump disconnect.

Install 1 '4” conduit from Well Pump junction box on southwest wall 1o junction box
on west wall approximately 10 fect.

_84-




Electrical Maintenance Housekeeping
January 3,2013

Page 2
Material Cost $ 3,400.00
Labor Cost N 6,000.00
Plant 3 Total Cost $ 9,400.00

B. Plant 4-1897 Manning Road
Existing ComEd Meter #140 384 8§98

Furnish and install the necessary electrical materials and labor to remove existing 48 0-volt
motor control center and replace it with new metering and panel as outlined below:

1.

duoLo O

6.
7.

Furnish and install 200 amp MDP with 42 spaces. Remove 5-section molor control
center.

Furnish and install 4/c #3/0 XHHW cables

Provide and install 100A 3 phase 480V transformer disconnect

Furnish and install (1) 45-kva 480 primary; 208V secondary, 3 phase transformer
with 100 amp CB.

Furnish and install (1} 125-amp 120/208V 3 phase, 42 circuit lighting pane! and
circuit breakers and refeed 120-volt circuils as required. The panel shall have 6 spare
20 amp circuit breakers for future.

Disconnect and remove circuits related to old pump station

Existing conduit shall be utilized.

Material Cost $ 4,3030.00

Labor Cost

$ 6,600.00

Plant 4 Total Cost $ 10,900.00

C. 8600 Lemont Road
Existing ComEd Meter #141 687 451

Furnish and install the necessary electrical materials and labor to remove the existing 480V
motor control center and replace it with a new MDP, meter {itting and panels as outlined

below:

o B B —

Furnish and install 200 amp 3 phase 480V MDP.

Furnish and install 4/c #3/0 XHHW cables

Remove existing 800 amp 3-section MCC and CT cabinet.

Furnish and install 45 kva 480 volt primary; 120/208 volt secondary 3 phase transformer.
Remove existing pump control panel.

Reconnect existing 12 circuit subpanel for police radio.

-85-




Electrical Maintenance Housekeeping
January 3, 2013
Page 3

7. Remove existing 120/240V 42 circuit ighting panel and replace with new 120/208V 3
phase 125 amp panel.

8. Furmish and install (1) 200 ampere main 120/208V C/B panel with the necessary C/B’s to
power existing circuits that will remain. The panel shall have 6 spare circuit breakers for
future.

9. Remave all circuits that are no longer required.

10. Furnish and install (1) 45-kva 480/208V 3 phase transformer.

11. Ground service and transformer.

Material Cosl $__ 6,000.00
Labor Cost $ 8,700.00
Plant 5 Total Cost $_ 14.700.00
General:

The vendor may be required (o perform additional tasks that may be unforeseen. Any
extraordinary expenses shall be paid lor as follows:

Material-Invoice + 15%- No 1ax

Hourly Labor Rales:
Electrician % 62.00
Electricians Helper $ £0.00

All extraordinary 1asks shall not require more than 2 people. if required, authorization shall be

required for more than 2 people. All extra work shall be approved prior to commencement of
work.

General notes:

1. All permit costs required by the City shall be waived.

2. The awarded vendor shall provide a copy of their electrical license with the bid and proof
of a certificate of insurance.

All work shall be in accordance with the 2005 National Electrical Code.

4. A mandatory pre-bid walk through has been scheduled for Wednesday, January 9,
2013 at 10:00 am starting at Plant 3-located % block north of Plainfield Road at
1930 Manning Rd. The pre-bid walk through is Mandatery and City will not hold
any additional walk throughs after said date.

All equipment shall be Square D-no exceptions

City will dispose of all discarded equipment

7. All panels shall be tlearly labeled and identified

(8]

o Ln

_86_




Elecirical Maintenance Housekeeping
January 3, 2013
Page 4

8. All outages shall be scheduled by the awarded Contractor

The project is anticipated to begin by March 1, 2013 and completed by May 1, 2013. Sealed
quotes will be accepted until Friday, January 18, 2013 until the hour of 10:00 am. Quotes
shall be opened and read aloud at 10:00 am at the City of Darien, 1702 Plainfield Road-upstairs
Conference Room. Sealed quotes may be mailed or delivered 1o the City of Darien at 1702
Plainfield Road and clearly marked as Electrical Maintenance-Water Facilities, ATTN: Ashley
Prueter.

Any and all requesis or addendums shall be made in writing to the attention of the Director of
Municipal Services via fax or e-mail to 630-852-4709 or dgombac@darienil.gov. All requests
will be responded to within 48 hours to all bidders on file.

N DARIENAVI2058BADMINElecirnical Maimtenance Housekeeping 010413 docx

..8’7..




City of Darien, iL

ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE HOUSEKEEPING
(CBBEL Project No. 95-323H161)

ADDENDUM NO.1
Dated: January 09,2013

| acknowledge the receipt of Addendum No. 1 for the above referenced project:

Nfame

Phts glEcttic.

Name of Company

A A mAl e A

-88-




AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
January 28, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

Preliminary Approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract for
the 2013 Neighborhood Drainage Program between the City of Darien and Scorpio Construction Corp for

the layout and replacement of storm sewer pipes and structures, and grading in an amount not to exceed
$492,100.00.

Scorpio Total
BASE BID Construction Project Cost
1. Roger Road — Clarendon Hills Rd to Plainfield Rd $ 53,115.00 $210,000.00
2. Eleanor Place — 69" Street to Holly Avenue $ 60,150.00 $210,000.00
3. Brookbank Road — 69" Street to Holly Avenue 3 75,365.00 $335.000.00
Base Bid Total $188,630.00 $755,000.00
ALTERNATES-PENDING BUDGET DISCUSSIONS
1. Oldfield Road-Frontage Rd to Lemont Road 5 88,500.00 § 435,000.00

2. Capitol Drive-Janet Avenue to Elm Street $ 46,625.00 $ 183,000.00
3. Sunrise Avenue — Janet Avenue to Elm Street S 44.385.00 § 207,006.00
4, Gail Avenue-lanetl Ave to 79 Street § 54,035.00 5 247,000.00
5. 68" Street-High Road to Crest Rd 3 69,925.00 3 263.000.00
Alternate Totals $303.470.00 $1.335.000.00
Total Base and Alternate Costs $492.100.00 $2,090,000.60

BACKGROUND

The proposed FY 13-14 Budget includes preliminary funding for the following neighborhood drainage
projects:

Base Bid:
*Roger Road — Clarendon Hills Road to Plainfield Road
*Eleanor Place — 69" Street to Holly Avenue
*Brookbank Road — 69" Street to Holly Avenue

The following neighborhood drainage projects are Alternates and will be reviewed for the FY 2013-14
Budget:

Oldfield Road - North Frontage Rd to Lemont Road

Capitol Drive - Janet Avenue to Elm Street

Sunrise Avenue — Janet Avenue to Elm Street

Gail Avenue - Janet Ave to 79" Street

68" Street - High Road to Crest Rd

Residents adjacent to these projects have requested that the City address standing water in the ditches fronting
their residences. The scope of work under the proposed contract would include the removal and
replacement of culverts, removal and installation of inlets as required, ditch regrading, and bank
stabilization and preparation for landscape restoration. Al materials and outsourcing for landscaping,

bituminous surface, concrete, testing, trucking and tipping and transfer fees are under separate agenda
INEmos.

Below is a narrative of the projects:

_89_




2013 Neighborhood Drainage Improvements
January 28, 2013
Page 2

Roger Road from Clarendon Hills Road to Plainfield Road. The existing conditions on Roger Road
within the northern and southern right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water flow to
Prainfield Road or the existing creek situated at mid-block. The proposed project would include the
removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of
ditches as necessary, and approximately 5,800 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow
storm water to flow from the summits as determined, to downstream basins or existing downstream
ditches or creeks.

*Please note the proposed project was considered for the 12-13 Budget and was not approved. The
roadway is scheduled for resurfacing this year.

Eleanor Place from 69 Street to Holly Avenue. The existing conditions on Eleanor Place within the
western and eastern right of way ditch do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow to Holly
Avenue or 69™ Street. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated
culverts, instaflation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 2,100
lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the summits as
determined to downstream basins or existing downstream ditches or creeks.

*Please note the proposed project was considered for the 12-13 Budget and was not approved, The
roadway is scheduled for resurfacing this year.

Brookbank Road from 69" Street to Holly Avenue. The existing conditions on Brookbank Road within
the western and eastern right of way ditch do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow to 69"
Street, High Road, Peony Place, or to a side yard located mid-block. The proposed project would include
the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of
ditches as necessary or existing, and approximately 2,500 lineal feet of ditch line regrading. The project
goal is to allow storm water to flow from the summits as determined, to downstream basins or existing
downstream ditches or creeks.

*Please note the proposed project was considered for the 12-13 Budget and was not approved. The
roadway is scheduled for resurfucing this year.

Oldfield Road-Frontage Rd to Lemont Road. The existing conditions on Oldfield Road within the
existing right of ways do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow to critical structures adjacent to
Oldfield Road. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts,
installation of inets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 1,200 lineal feet
of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level. The existing
ditches front several residences, which are unincorporated. The roadway and right of way are the City’s
responsibility and Staff has requested a contribution from Downers Grove Township and has not received
any reply.

The proposed project is an Alternate and is being considered for FY 13-14 Budget should Sunding be
available.

Capitol Drive-Janet Avenue to Elm Street-The existing conditions on Capitol Drive within the western
and eastern right of way ditch do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow to Elm Streel or Janet
Avenue. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts,
installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 1,800 lineal feet
of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the summits as determined to
downstream basins or existing downstream ditches or creeks.

The proposed project is an Alternate and is being considered for FY 13-14 Budget should Sunding be
available.

-90-




2013 Neighborhood Drainage Improvements
January 28, 2013
Page 3

Sunrise Avenue-Janei Avenue to Elm Street-The existing conditions on Sunrise Avenue within the
western and eastern right of way ditch do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow to Elm Street
or Janet Avenue. Side yards have also been identified as undesignated storm water routes. The proposed
project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as
required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 2,100 lineal feet of ditch regrading.
The project goal is 1o allow storm water to flow from the summits as determined to downstream basins or
existing downstream ditches or creeks.

The proposed project is an Alternate and not included for Budget Consideration. Should funding be
available staff is requesting the project to be completed.

Gail Avenue-Linden Avenue to 79" Street The existing conditions within the eastern and western right of
way do not allow the conveyance of storm water from segments of the roadway to the ditches. The
existing ditches do not convey storm water due to grade alterations and deteriorated structures. The
proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, removal and
installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 2,400 lineal feel
of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the mid-block of Gail to either
79" Street or towards Linden Avenue.

The proposed project is an Alternate and not included for Budget Consideration. Should funding be
available staff is requesting the project to be completed.

68" Street-High Road to Crest Road-The existing conditions within the southern and northern right of
ways do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow towards Crest or High Roads. In addition
portions of the existing ditch has storm sewer infrastructure that does not function due to pitch variations
within the pipe(s). The existing ditches do not convey storm water due to grade alterations and
deteriorated structures, The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated
culverts, removal and installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and
approximately 2,500 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from
the mid-block of 68" Street to Crest Road and High Road.

The proposed project is an Alternate and not included for Budget Consideration. Should funding be
available staff is requesting the project to be completed.

Staff had received five (5) sealed bids on January 15, 2013, see Attachment A. The bid tabulation
includes three (3) base bids and five (5) alternatives. Upon review of the bids, Century Contractors was
the lowest bid. Century Contractors had performed services for the City of Darien in 2009 and staff has
identified through the 2009 project journal that the quality of workmanship and professionalism were not
in the best interest of the City. Please see Attachment B regarfling the abovementioned concerns. City
staff further contacted the references provided and the overall responses were satisfactory. (One reference
did not include the correct telephone number, 1 reference was retired and 1 reference did not return a
call). Century Contractor’s scope of work was primarily limited to commercial or private institutions
with no residential impacts. City staff has determined that Century Contractor’s bid is not the lowest
responsible bid, and therefore recommends that the Council reject the Century bid.

Staff requested of the next two bidders, Scorpio Construction and De} Riceo Construction, to review their
pricing and consider meeting or beating the submitted bid unit pricing of Century Contractors, see e-mail
Attachment C, pages C1 — C12. Scorpio Construction submitted a revised pricing schedule on January 18,
2013 and reduced the pricing of the total bid by $270.00. A mathematical error on page 37 of the
resubmitted pricing was identified in the amount of $440.00 thereby reducing the cost by $710.00. Del
Ricco Construction was contacted again on January 22, 2013 and on January 23, 2013 Del Ricco

Construction responded that they would match Century Contractor’s bid price, see Attachment D, pages
DI1-D16.

_9]_




2013 Neighborhood Drainage Improvements
January 28, 2013
Page 4

Upon review, staff recommends awarding the 2013 Ditch Maintenance Contract to Scorpio Construction.
The final projects will be determined by the City Council upon Budpet Hearings. The City Attorney
concurs with staff’s recommendation to reject the Century bid, see Attachment E.

Attachment F summarizes the total cost for each project and includes materials, additional services and
the proposed bid costs for the 2013 Neighborhood Drainage Program.

The proposed contract with Scorpio Construction Corp includes the following:
A. Field Layout
B. Removal and Placement of Deteriorated Pipes
C. Removal and Placement of Inlets, Catch Basins and Grates
D. Ditch Regrading

Scorpio Construction has provided services for the ditching program in 2008, 2010, 2011 and 2012 with
very satisfactory results. Please see Attachment pages D2-D13, a Cost Summary as it relates to the

prajects. References for Scorpio Construction were also contacted with satisfactory results.

The proposed expenditure would be from the following account:

FY 13/14 PROPOSED
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT EXPENDITURE TO TOTAL
NUMBER | DESCRIPTION PROPOSED SCORPIO PROJECT COST
BUDGET
25-35-4376 | DITCH PROJECTS TBD TBD TBD
STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the proposed contract with Scorpio Construction Corp for the Base Bid
Projects - Roger Road, Eleanor Place, and Brookbank Road.

Staff recommends the following alternatives should funding be available, Oldfield Rd, Capitol Drive
Sunrise Avenue, Gail Avenue, and 68" Street. All proposed projects are pending Budget approval.

b

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the March 4, 2013 City Council agenda for formal approval.

_92_




ﬁmuumtou Uwﬁ_Eﬂﬂm

00°0LET6F & | 00°00T°2Z9 S | 00°006°90S°T  § | 00°006'99¢'1 % | 00°0T#'.L8L S| 00°099°I6¢ S| 00°0IT'PZS & | 0DOLE'T6H  § pigl [B10L
00°09S°E0E  § | 00°000°68E & | 00°'SZOFE6  § | 00°SO'P88  § | 00°0[9°T8F $ | OD'DED'E0E  § | 00'SLL'OIE S| 00°09S°COE  § |SPlg 2wy [BJO]
00°0v0°65  § ] 00°00S9L  § | 00°00S°Z81  $ ) 000058l $ | 000rF'Se § | 00°S8FE9  $ | 00°STE'0L  § | 00°0v0'6S  § 19308 1189
D0'06LZE  § 00000099 S| 000SI°.91  $| 000SILEl §| 00068°S8 S| 00'SEO'FS  § | 00SLE'LS  § | DD'06LTS  § anU2AY |feD)
00°0v9°Cr & | 00°00F%S  § | 000STSEl  $| 0005250l S| 000velL $]0068t'wr  §|o0Sii'ty  $|000P9'TY S sAY asuung
00°SLS'EF  § | 00°009°9S S | O0'STI'SEl S| 00'GZI'SEl  §| 000SK'tL §)00°S29'9r  $| 0000091 S| 00°SLS'er  § aal( [03ideD
001501 § | 00°00S'SEL | 00°000°I0E | 0000010 S | 00°06¥°8S1 $ | 00000588  $ | 00°005'88  § | 00'SIS'SO] & peoY PIRUPIO
piy LI Y
00015881 §|0000c'€Ec S |005/8'78¢ 8| 00°€/8T8C  § | 000ISFOE § | 00059981 8 | 00'SEFLOC  § | 00OIRERI § pig asug (o],
00SZES. S| 0000E'E6  § | 0000S9FE  § | 00°00S'9%  § | 000S6'rel §|00S9E's,.  §|O0SEETS  § | 00°CESL  § | pvoy yuvgyooig
oocce'ns S| oooor'r. 800529940 S| o00cz9'9si S| 000596 5| 0005109 §)00°€iE'9 S| g0sEEP9 8 2004 douvalg
00091'cs  $| 0000559 S| ooossesi  §|o00sz'65i S| 000iEre S| 00SIIEE 8006 S| 0009I'ES  § pooy 1250y
pig asvg

UOLaTLYSU0T YOOI UOEINLSU0T) UOLONISUo) ouf ‘Suppnil | pelenofsusy plalahlihilfiteg) 510}2B.1JU0))

oloory 01001y DIIAOY] JIIADY] # Sueavaxy UOLoNISU0T} ordioog Ammua)

S®S ordioog

V 1UAWYIENY

£10T ‘51 L1enusp

s)nsay pig weldol g yanudg £10g

ualteq Jo &1

_93_



Attachment B

January 17, 2013

FROM: Daniel Salvato, Superintendent
Dawid Fell, Foreman — Streets Division
Jeffrey Corneils, Ditch Program Liaison

The following are concerns/issues we encountered with Century Contractors during the

2009 Ditch Program. The below notes are from the 2009 Ditch Program Journal - “2009
Standard Diary™:

They were unknowledgeable of how to layout storm drainage in-general. On Adams
Street it took them over three weeks to complete after stopping them from simply placing
the pipe in the ditch line and backfilling the swale.

Their equipment was unsuited for the work, by frequently breaking down or too small
getting stuck in the trench. They didn’t even have an elevation rod so they used a piece
of door trim and a broken tape measure.

There was no leadership on the site. The owner would show up with plans give poor
direction and leave for the rest of the day with the plans. This left the crew to determine
slopes/grades on their own or require a City employee to provide direction.

Their laborers and operators where incompetent and ignorant to residents. They changed
equipment operators mid job without any knowledge of what was going on. In one
instance they filled the tractor with water instead of fuel. During the grade-all ditching,
they did not know how to use the transit equipment to run slope, making it necessary for
the operator to get in and out of the tractor to instruct them, who said at the time he would

not work with them again. They swore on the job site and acted unprofessional towards
residents.

They worked unsafe and without proper signage, in one instance had the grade all on
Bailey Road without traffic control. The operator dug through multiple utilities including
gas and water because they didn’t spend any time potholing to locate them.

They did not pay attention to details. Missing grout work in structures, not connecting
sump pump lines and failing to tighten pipe clamps or omitting completely. For example,
they forgot to tie in a sump pump completely and had to excavate the new driveway 1o
connect the sump pump.

They frequently attempted to stay busy by pre-pulling driveway culverts and leaving the
water with no place to drain. On Western Avenue, the crew attempted to set a culvert

with 5 inches to much pitch and when told to re-examine the layout to correct, they lied
aboul doing it.

-04 -




Ashley Prueter A ttachment C

From: Ashley Prueter

Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2013 11:31 AM
To: Ashley Prueter

Subject: FW: 2013 Ditches

From: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
To: Bruno Rendina <scarpioconst@yahoo.com>
Cc: Bryon Vana <bvana@darienil.gov>

Sent: Thursday, January 17, 2013 4:17 PM
Subject: 2013 Ditches

Mr. Rendina:

City Staff is in the process of reviewing the bids and may consider your bid. Pending our review would SCOTrpio
Construction consider maiching the unit prices as submitted by Century. Again, the City Council has not
approved any project as of dale and Staff is requesting the base projects be completed prior to the alternatives.

Please let me know upon your review. Attached is the bid tally for reference.

Thanks

Dancel Gonlbae

Director of Wlanieipal Senvicee

630-353- §I06 |
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARTEN DERECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html|

Z95- ¢~/




Ashley Prueter

From: Ashley Prueter

Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2013 11:47 AM
To: Ashley Prueter

Subject: FW: 2013 Ditch Program

From: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>
To: driccos@comcasi.net

Sent: Thursday, January 17, 2013 4:20:08 PM
Subject: 2013 Ditch Program

Mr. Del Ricco:

City Staff is in the process of reviewing the bids and may consider your bid. Pending our review would Riccio
Construction consider matching the unit prices as submitted by Century. Again, the City Council has not approved any
project as of date and Staff is requesting the base projects be completed prior to the alternatives.

Please let me know upon your review. Attached is the bid tally for reference.

Thanks

Dautel Goubiae

Denector of Wawicipal Senvecea

630- 355 - §106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

LRAREEN BMRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
hitp://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

S96- (-




Hourly Service Rate Sheet

DESCRIPTION UNIT COST
Lead Foreman Hourly gg 00
Laborer Hourly RO .00
gg:;i?lg;gtclﬁoe Hourly 130.00
Operator with Grad All Hourly S50 -00
]gll{?;i]-jajgl)lt of 6-12 inch stone Souare Yard 50.00

All Hourly Rates shall be guaranteed a four (4) minimal.

22
-97-

L




Below are the proposed projects:

Base Bid 1-Drainage Project Roger Road-Plainfield Road fo Clarendon Hills Road

The proposed Project Roger Road-Plainfield Road to Clarendon Hills Road -is related to the
deficient storm water ditch conveyance on Roger Road. The existing conditions on Roger Road within
the south-western and north-eastern right of way ditch do not allow the conveyance of storm water to
flow to Plainfield Road, or the existing creek situated at mid-block. The proposed project would
include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the
enclosure of ditches as necessary or existing, and approximately 2,500 lineal feet of ditch line
regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the sumnmits as determined, to
downstream basins or existing downstream ditches or creeks.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 550 |LINEALFOOT| O 27150
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5 EACH 150 750
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1700 | LINEALFoOT| /250 |Z21,25D
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED 0 | 606
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT '
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 25 EACH S0 150
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 10 EACH 15 250
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 25 EACH H50 1,250
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 16 HOURLY (O (O
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD 300 5,000
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 50 HOURLY
TOTAL COST ROGER ROAD '
CLARENDON HILLS ROAD TO 52 (b0
PLAINFIELD ROAD

Base Bid 1-Total Cost of Project Roger Road-Plainfield Road to Clarendon Hills Road in woris:
Ed teele Thakand O hunded S s'()r\{ aing
7.0 CerS

S
w
("-'-
1
iz

_98-




Base Bid 2-Drainage Project Eleanor Place-69" Street to Holly Avenue

The proposed Project Eleanor Place-69" Street to Holly Avenue -is related to the deficient storm
water ditch conveyance on Eleanor Place. The existing conditions on Eleanor Place within the western
and eastern right of way dilch do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow to Holly Avenue, or
69" Streat. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts,
installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary or existing, and approximately

2,100 lineal feet of ditch line regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the

summits as determined, to downstream basins or existing downstream ditches or creeks.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 525 LINEAL FOOT | 2 2,25
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 10 EACH 150 1500
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1500 LINEALFoOT | '2-5C | 18,750
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED 0 106
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT 100
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 25 EACH 30 750
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 10 EACH 25 250
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 25 EACH H50 1,250
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 20 HOURLY 1D 200
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS

OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR

RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD 200 74,000
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 80 HOURLY .

TOTAL COST ELEANOR PLACE 9™ 60325
STREET TO HOLLY AVENUE 52

Base Bid 2-Tetal Cost of Project Eleanor Place-69" Strect tq Holly Avenue in words:

Sty —prootand Thae Munded Awltrty Fe, god zen cenis

25
-99._




Base Bid 3-Drainage Project Brookbank-69" Street to Holly Avenue

The proposed Project Brookbank Road-69" Street to Holly Avenue -is related to the deficient storm
water ditch conveyance on Brookbank Road. The existing conditions on Brookbank Road within the
western and eastern right of way ditch do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow to 69"
Street, High Road, Peony Place, or to a sideyard located mid-block. The proposed project wowld
include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the
enclosure of ditches as necessary or existing, and approximately 4,500 lineal feet of ditch line

regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the summits as determined, to
downstrearn basins or existing downstream ditches or creeks.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 1020 |LINEALFOOT| O 5,100
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 15 EACH 50 2,250
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1900 |LNEALFooT| 1490 | 237750
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED o 2. 5o
UNDER DRAIN 200 LINEAL FOOT !

12 x 12 INLET BOXES 40 EACH 30 1,200
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 15 EACH 25 BTS
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 35 EACH H50 15,750
LAYOUT-IOB CONSULTATION 40 HOURLY (O oo
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS

OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR

RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD 200 24 000

| FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 20 HOURLY '
TOTAL COST BROOKBANK ROAD 1527C
69" STREET TO HOLLY AVENUE '

Base Bid 3-Total Cost of Project Brookbank Road-69" Street to Holly Avenue in words:

S?’:\IW\H\ Ave Thotand Thvee Pondred Twenty
e and Zewm oenis

27 .
! b W)
-100- (’ (s




Alternate 1-Drainage Projeet Old{ield Road - Froniage Road to Lemont Road

The proposed Project Oldfield Road - Frontape Road to Lemont Road is related to the deficient

storm water ditch conveyance on Oldfield Road. The existing conditions within the existing right of
way ditches do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow downsiream or to dedicated structures.
The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation
of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 6,000 lineal feet of ditch

regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the summits as determined to
downstream basins or existing downstream ditches or creeks.

UNIT | TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE | COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 1200 | LINEALFOOT | 2 H.000
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 10 EACH (50 | 1500
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 2600 LINEAL FooT | /250 |32500
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED |
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT O |, OOO
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 30 EACH 30 lolo
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 25 EACH 25 25
e
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 35 EACH 150 157050
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 24 HOURLY [0 24D
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD o .
FOREMAN-2:LABORERS 120 HOURLY 350|420
TOTAL COST PROJECT OLDFIELD
ROAD - FRONTAGE ROAD TO LEMONT 105515
ROAD
Alternate 1-Total Cost of Project Oldficld Road — Frontage Road to Lemont Road in words:
Dre Poodred Gue Thnsand Bve Yondred Bleen
DO ZeD Conts
2 7.
-101- -7




Alternate 2- Drainnge Project Capitol Drive — Janet Avenue to Elm Street

The proposed Projeet Capitol Drive - Janet Avenue to Elm Street is related to the deficient storm
water ditch cenveyance between Janet Avenue and Elm Street. The existing conditions within the
eastern and western right of ways do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow from Janet
Avenue to Elm Street. The proposed project includes approximately 1800 lineal feet of ditch line
regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the summits as determined to
downstream basins or existing downstream ditches or creeks.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 525 LINEAL FOOT | O 2,625
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5 EACH 150 150
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1600 LINEALFooT| 2 19,200
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED o | 000
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT '
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 10 BACH 30 300
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 30 EACH 25 750
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 15 EACH H50 @750
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 20 HOURLY /O 200
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD 300 12,000
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 40 - |HOURLY
TOTAL COST PROJECT CAPITOL Uz 51<
DRIVE- JANET AVE TO ELM ST 97

Alternate 2-Total Cost of Project Capitol Drive — Janet Ave to Elm St in words:

Fodu_The “Trousard Fve. Hundred Severty

e aed Zem tenls

31 1 ey
-102- L%




Alternate 3- Project Sunrise Avenne — Janet Avenue to Elm Strect

The proposed Project Sunrise Avenue — Janet Avenue to Elm Street is related to the deficient storm
water ditch conveyance on Sunrise Avenue from Janet Avenue to Elm Street. The existing conditions
on Sunrise Avenue within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of starm
water from the summit to the Janet Avenue/Elm Street ditches. The proposed project would include the
removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of
ditches as necessary, and approximately 2,100 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to

allow storm water to flow at the optimal leval.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 650 LINEALFOOT | O 3,250
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5 EACH 150 150
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1300 |LINEALFooT | /2 15,600
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED D [ 500
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT '
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 10 EACH 30 300
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 20 BACH 25 500
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 20 EACH 450 4,000
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 24 HOURLY 1O 240
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD 3
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 40 HOURLY 00 ’2‘0?0
ALTERNATE 3-TOTAL COST -SUNRISE 0
AVENUE ~ JANET AVE TO ELM ST o
Total Cost of Sunrise Avenue — Janet Ave io Elm St in words:
‘%{J\wl\ hoo THoodand S Yonded For EU}
ANDA_Zexn fon's
33 4o
-103- C—7




Alternate 4-Project-Gail Avenue — Janet Avenue to 79" Street

The proposed Project -Gail Avenue — Janet Ave to 79" St is related to the deficient storm water

ditch conveyance on Gail Avenue —Janet Avenue to 79" Street. The existing conditions on Gail

Avenue within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to
flow from Janet Avenue to 79" Street. The proposed project would include the removal and

replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as

necessary, and approximately 2,500 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project poal is to allow storm

water to flow at the optimal level.

UNIT | TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE | COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 650 LINEAL FOOT | 2 3,250
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5 EACH 150 50
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1500 | LINEALFoor | [2.50 | 13/750
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED o | DOO
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT '
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 20 EACH 30 boo
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 30 EACH 25 150
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 75 EACH H50 | h250
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 24 HOURLY O 240
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD 206 0,200
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 54 HOURLY
TOTAL COST PROJECT-GAIL <
AVENUE — JANET AVE TO 79™ ST 2,790
Alternate 4- Total Cost of Project-Gail Avenue — Janet Ave to 79" St in words:

-~ L e , Ny
W %\\\ weo Thowdand Seven Yundced Mineh tl
003 Zem  0ens
35 |
1 h
-104- C-/0




Alternate 5-Project A-68" Street — High Road to Crest Road

The proposed Project A—GB"' Street — High Rd to Crest Rd is related to the deficient storm water

ditch conveyance on 68" Street —High Road to Crest Road. The existing conditions on 68" Styeat

within the northern and southern right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to the Crest
Road ditch. The proposed project would inelude the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts,
installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 2,500 tigeal
feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level.

UNIT | TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE | COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 1200 LINEALFOOT | & b,0CO
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5 EACH 150 750
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 2500 LINEAL FooT | 12:50 | 31,250
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED o | 500
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT '
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 10 EACH ) 200
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 30 EACH 25 150
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 15 EACH H50 |r7sD
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 24 HOURLY [0 240
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS __ 40 | HOURLY 500 |/2,000
TOTAL COST PROJECT-68"" STREET — 540U
HIGH RD TO CREST RD 0
Alternate 5-Total Cost of Project A-68" Street — High Rd to Crest Rd in words:
i @Jrq' e Trasand  Fheh ) ond zew cents,
37 L
(1

-105-




COST SUMMARY SCHEDULLE COST
Base Bid | Drainage Praject Roger Road-Plainfield Road to ;-
1 Clarendon Hills Road 5 5 / 1O
Base Bid | Drainage Project Eleanor Place-69" Street to (0 0,372 5
2 Holly /
Base Bid | Drainage Project Brookbank Road-69" Street to 5 A7 5
3 Holly Avenue !
Alternate -
1 Drainage Project Oldfield Road ' O 5' 5’ >
Alternate | Drainage Project Capitol Drive — Janet Avenue
2 to Elm Street H 2)' 5715
Alternate | Drainage Project Sunrise Avenue — Janet Avenue L
3 to Elm Street H2 ! leH0
Alternate | Drainage Project Gail Avenue — Janet Avenue io
4 79" Street SZ,19D
Alternate | Drainage Project 68" Street - High Road to Crest 54 L‘O
5 | Road '
TOTAL PROJECT COST-ITEMS : L! qz ,5__) O
BASE BID 1-3 AND ALTERNATIVE 1-5 /

39
-106-

-2




Dan Gombac

Attachment D
From: Bruno Rendina <scorpioconst@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, January 18, 2013 9:42 AM
To: Dan Gombac
Subject: Revised Unit Prices-Ditch Program
Attachments: Revised-Ditch Program Bid.pdf

Good Morning Mr. Gombac,

Attached is Scorpio's revised unit prices for the Ditch Program Project.
We hope this is to your satisfation. If you could please let us know as soon as possible
we would greatly appreciate it. Any questions you can reach Bruno on his cel at 630-913-6060.

Thank -you & have a great weekend.

Adriana Klima
Scorpio Construction
103 Oswego Plains Dr.
Oswego, IL. 60543
630-554-0397 office
630-554-6441 fax

-107 -




2013 ROADSIDE MAINTENANCE
DITCHING SPECIFICATIONS
FOR THE
CITY OF DARIEN

SUBMITTED BY

SCORPIO CONSTRUCTION CORP.
NAME

103 OSWEGO PLAINS DR. O SWEGO, IL. 60543

STREET ADDRESS

01/15/2013
DATE

BRUNO RENDINA
CONTACT PERSON

630-554-0397 Office  6830-554-6441 Fax
TELEPHONE NUMBER-FACSIMILE NUMBER

SCORPIOCONST@YAHOO.COM
E-MAIL ADDRESS

CLEARLY MARK ENVELOPE “SEALED REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS-2013
DITCH MAINTENANCE PROJECT”

-108-




Hourly Service Rate Sheet

DESCRIPTION UNIT COST
Lead Foreman Hourly 100.00
Laborer Hourly 972 .00
Operator with
Loader/Baclkhoe Hourly 155.00
Operator with Grad All Hourly 190.00
Placement of 6-12 inch stone
(Rip-rap) Square Yard 50.00

Al Hourly Rates shall be guaranteed a four (4) minimal.

-109-




Below are the proposed projecis:

Base Bid 1-Drainage Project Roger Road-Plainfield Road to Clarendon Hills Road

The proposed Project Roger Road-Plainfield Road to Clarendon Hills Road -is related to the

deficient storm water ditch conveyance on Roger Road. The existing conditions on Roger R oad within
the south-western and north-eastern right of way ditch do not allow the conveyance of storm waler to

flow to Plainfield Road, or the existing creek situated at mid-block. The proposed project would
mclude the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, instatlation of inlets as required, the
enclosure of ditches as necessary or existing, and approximately 2,500 lineal feet of ditch line
regrading. The project goal is to allow storm waler to flow from the summits as determined, to

downstream basins or exisling downstream ditches or creeks.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICL COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 550 LINEAL FOOT 2 1,100.00
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 3 EACH 5 25.00
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1700 LINEAL FOOT 17 28,900.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT 10 1,000.00
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 23 EACH 50 1,250.00
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 10 EACH 20 200.00
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 25 EACH 200 5,000.00
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 6 HOURLY 40 6840.00
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 30 HOURLY 300 15.000.00
TOTAL COST ROGER ROAD
CLARENDON HILLS ROAD TO
PLAINFIELD ROAD $53,115.00;

Base Bid 1-Total Cost of Project Roger Road-Plainfield Road to Clarendon Hills Road in words:

FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN

23

-1106-




th

Base Bid 2-Drainapge Project Eleanor Place-69"" Street to Holly Avenue

The proposed Praject Eleanor Place-69" Street to Holly Avenue -is related to the deficient storm
water ditch conveyance on Eleanor Place. The existing conditions on Eleanor Place within the western
and eastern right of way ditch do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow to Holly Avenue, or
69" Street. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts,
instatlation of inlets as required, the enclosure of dilches as necessary or existing, and approximately

2,100 lineat leet of ditch line regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the

summits as determined, 10 downstream basins or existing downstream ditches or creeks.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 525 LINEAL FOOT 4 2,100.0d
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 10 EACH ) 50.00
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1500 LINEAL FOOT 19 28,500.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT 10 1,000.00
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 25 EACH 50 1.250 .00
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 10 EACH 20 200.00
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 25 EACH 250 6,250.00
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 20 HOURLY 40 800.00
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 80 HOURLY 250 20,000.00
TOTAL COST ELEANOR PLACE 9™
STREET TO HOLLY AVENUE $60,150.00
Base Bid 2-Total Cost of Project Eleanor Place-69" Street to Holly Avenue in words:
SIXTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY
25 fDCJ

-111-




Base Bid 3-Drainage Project Brookbank-69" Street to Holly Avenue

The proposed Project Brookbank Road-69"" Street to Holly Avenue -is related to the deFicient storm
waler ditch conveyance on Brookbank Road. The existing conditions on Brookbank Road within the

western and eastern right of way ditch do not allow the conveyance af storm water to flow to 69"
Street, High Road, Peony Place, or to a sideyard located mid-block. The proposed project would
include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the

enclosure of ditches as necessary or existing, and approximately 4,500 lineal feet of ditch line

regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the summits as determined, to

downstream basins or existing downstream ditches or creeks.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 1020 LINEAL FOOT 2 2 040.00
STRUCTURE REMOVAL is EACH 5 75.00
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1900 LINEAL FOOT 18 34.200.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED

UNDER DRAIN 200 LINEAL FOOT 10 2.000.00
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 40 EACH 50 2.000.00
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 35 EACH 20 700.00
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 35 EACH 250 8.750.00
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 40 HOURLY 40 1.600.00
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS

OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR

RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD

FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 80 HOURLY 300 24.000.00
TOTAL COST BROOKBANK ROAD

69™ STREET TO HOLLY AVENUE $75,365.00

Base Bid 3-Total Cost of Project Brookbank Road-69" Street io Holly Avenue in words:

SEVENTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FIVE

-112-

Dl




Alternate 1-Drainage Project Oldficld Road - Frontage Road to Lemont Road

The proposed Project Oldfield Road - Froatage Road to Lemont Road is related to the deficient
storm water diich conveyance on Oldfield Road. The existing conditions withiin the existing right of
way ditches do not allow the conveyance ol storm water to {low downstream or to dedicated structures.
The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation
of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 6,000 lineal feet of ditch
regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the summits as determined to
downstream basins or existing downstream ditches or creeks.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 2200 LINEAL FOOT 5 11.000.00
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 10 EACH 5 50.00
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 2600 LINEAL FOOT 10 26,000.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT 10 1.000.00
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 30 EACH 50 1.500.00
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 25 EACH 20 500.00
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 33 EACH 150 9,250.00
LAYOUT-1OB CONSULTATION 24 HOURLY 20 1,200.00
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 120 HOURLY 350 42,000.00
TOTAL COST PROJECT OLDFIELD
ROAD - FRONTAGE ROAD TO LEMONT
ROAD $88,500.0(
Alternate 1-Total Cost of Project Oldfield Road — Frontage Road to Lemont Road in words:
EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
29 'i) F

-113-




Alternate 2- Drainage Project Capitol Drive — Janet Avenue to Elm Street

The proposed Project Capitol Drive - Janet Avenue to Elm Street is related to the deficient storm

water ditch conveyance between Janet Avenue and Elm Street. The existing conditions within the
eastern and western right of ways do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow from Janel
Avenue ta Elm Street. The proposed project includes approximately 1800 lineal feet of ditch line

regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow from the summits as determined to
downstream basins or existing downstream ditches or creeks.

UNI'T TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 525 LINEAL FOOT 2 1,050.00
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5 EACH 2 25.00
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1600 LINEAL FOOT 17 27,200.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT 10 1,000.00
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 10 EACH o0 500.00
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 30 EACH 10 300.00
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 15 EACH 250 3.750.00
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 20 HOURLY 40 800.00
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 4 HOURLY 300 12,000.00
TOTAL COST PROJECT CAPITOL
DRIVE- JANET AVE TO ELM ST $46,625.00
Alternate 2-Total Cost of Project Capitol Drive — Janet Ave to Elm St in words:

FORTY-SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE
31 DD

-114-




Alternate 3- Project Sunrise Avenue — Janet Avenue to Elm Street

The proposed Project Sunrise Avenue — Janet Avenue to Elm Street is related to the deficient storm
water ditch conveyance on Sunrise Avenue from Janet Avenue to Elm Street. The exisling conditions
on Sunrise Avenue within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of siorm
water from the summit to the Janet Avenue/Elm Street ditches. The proposed project would include the
removal and replacement ol deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of
dilches as necessary, and approximately 2,100 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to

allow storm water to flow at the optimal level.

UNIT | TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE | COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 650 LINEAL FOOT 5 1.300.00
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5 EACH 5 25.00
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1300 LINEAL FOOT 18 23.400.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED

UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT 10 1,000.00
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 10 EACH 50 500.00
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 20 EACH 10 200.00
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 20 EACH 250 5,000.00
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 2 HOURLY 40 960.00
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS

OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR

RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD

FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 40 HOURLY 300 12,000.00
ALTERNATE 3-TOTAL COST -SUNRISE

AVENUE — JANET AVE TO ELM ST $44,385.00

Total Cost of Sunrise Avenue — Janet Ave to Elm St in words:

FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE

33

-115-




ORVG b
RG-SUBMTTED

Alternate 4-Project-Gail Avenue — Janet Avenue to 79" Street

The proposed Project -Gail Avenue — Janet Ave to 79" St is related 1o the deficient storm water
ditch conveyance on Gail Avenue —Janet Avenue Lo 79" Street. The existing conditions on Gail
Avenue within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to
flow from Janet Avenue to 79" Street. The proposed project would include the removal and
replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as

necessary, and approximately 2,500 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is o aliow storm
water to flow at the optimal level.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICEF, COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 650 LINEAL FOOT 2 1.300.00
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5 EACH 5 25.00
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1500 LINEAL FOOT 18 27 000.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT 10 1.000.00
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 20 EACH 250 5.250.00
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 30 EACH 40 960.00
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 25 EACH
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 24 HOURLY
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 54 HOURLY 300 16,200.00
TOTAL COST PROJECT—GAIL
AVENUE — JANET AVE TO 79" ST $54,035.00
Alternate 4- Total Cost of Project-Gail Avenue — Janet Ave to 79" St in words:
FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND THIRTY-FIVE
35 T)/O

-116-




Alternate 4-Project-Gail Avenue — Janet Avenue to 79" Street

C oprecred
RE-SuBmMTIEYS

The proposed Project -Gail Avenue — Janet Ave to 79" St is related to the deficient storm water
ditch conveyance on Gail Avenue —Janet Avenue to 79" Street. The existing conditions on Gail
Avenue within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to
flow from Janet Avenue to 79" Street. The proposed project would include the removal and
replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as
necessary, and approximately 2,500 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm

water to flow at the optimal level.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 650 LINEAL FOOT 2 1.300.00
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5 EACH 5 25.00
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 1500 LINEAL FOOT 18 27.000.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT 10 1,000.00
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 20 EACH 50 1,000.00
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 30 EACH 10 300.00
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 25 EACH 250 6,250.00
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 24 HOURLY 40 960.00
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 54 HOURLY 300 16,200.00
TOTAL COST PROJECT-GAIL ]
AVENUE — JANET AVE TO 79™ ST ,,/ $54,035.00ﬁ

/
Alternate 4- Total Cost of Project-Gail Avenue — Janet Ave to 79" St in words: ( o T
FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND THIRTY-FIVE
35
il

-117-




Alternate 5-Project A-68"™ Street — High Road to Crest Road

The proposed Project A-68" Street — High Rd to Crest Rd is related to the deficient storm water
ditch conveyance on 68" Street —High Road to Crest Road. The existing conditions on 68" Street
within the northern and southern right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to the Crest
Road ditch. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts,
installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 2, 500 lineal
feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is lo allow storm water to flow at the optimal level.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 1200 LINEAL FOOT 2 2.400.00
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5 EACH 5 25.00
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 2500 LINEAL FOOT 19 47.,500.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED
UNDER DRAIN 100 LINEAL FOOT 10 1.000.00
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 10 EACH 50 500.0(4
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 30 EACH 20 600.00
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 15 EACH 300 4,500.00
LAYOQUT-JOB CONSULTATION 24 HOURLY 40 960.00
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 40 HOURLY 300 12,000.00
TOTAL COST PROJECT-68"" STREET - . !
HIGH RD TO CREST RD $69,925.00
N~
Alternate 5-Total Cost of Project A-68" Street — High Rd to Crest Rd in words: £h W ql%
3
R c‘{"'?{;}
SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE MM
L B
fos
37 o
hypea

-118-




COST SUMMARY SCHEDULE COST
Base Bid | Drainage Project Roger Road-Plainfield Road to
1 Clarendon Hills Road $53,115.00
Base Bid | Drainage Project Eleanor Place-69" Street to
2 Holly $60,150.00
Base Bid | Drainage Project Brookbank Road-69" Street to
3 Holly Avenue $75,365.00
Alternate
1 Drainage Project Oldfield Road $88,500.00
Alternate | Drainage Project Capitel Drive — Janet Avenue
2 to Elm Street $46,625.00
Alternate | Drainage Project Sunrise Avenue — Janet Avenue
3 to Elm Street $44,385.00
Alternate | Drainage Project Gail Avenue — Janet Avenue to
4 79" Street $54,035.00
. . th . e tt?
Alternate | Drainage Project 68" Street - High Road to Crest
5 |Road $69 924) 6
TOTAL PROJECT COST-ITEMS :
BASE BID 1-3 AND ALTERNATIVE 1-5 $492 A400.00
Viyq) eée
o ;-“f[_ i< 7 [k

39

-119-




Dan Gombac

From: driccos@comcast.net

Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2013 5:16 PM
To: Dan Gombac

Subject: Re: 2013 Ditch Program

Dan , we would agree to match all unit prices, we would not be able to lower any unit prices unless the scope
of the job was to change .

From: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov=>
To: driccos@comcast.net

Cc: "Bryon Vana" <bvana@darienil.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2013 5:08:41 PM
Subject: RE: 2013 Ditch Program

Tony:

Please note that the City Council will need to approve funding for the projects. In the event that the City awards
the base and any or all the alternates would you match or lower the remainder of the projects at Century
Contractors unil pricing? I noticed in your response below that you are “considering” matchin g the pricing. We
need to have a firm answer that you will a)match all the unit prices, b)not maich all the unit prices, and/or c)
lower any unit prices. Please let me know at your earliest convenience.

Thanks for your consideration.

Daciel Goubac

Denecton of Wuaieitial Services

630-353- §106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRFCT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: driccos@cormncast.net [mailto:driccos@comcast.net]
Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2013 4:45 PM

To: Dan Gombac

Subject: Re: 2013 Ditch Program

Dan, after furture review if the village was to award all of the base bids we would consider matching
the low bidders price ,

please keep me informed as to what the village decides to do,
thank you for the offer _D /L;

-120-




Tony Del Ricco
RICCIO CONSTRUCTION

From; "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>
To: driccos@comcast.net

Cc: "Bryon Vana" <bvana@darienil.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2013 2:16:32 PM
Subject: RE: 2013 Ditch Program

Tony:

As per our telephone conversation yesterday, please confirm that you will not be in apposition to meet the
pricing as proposed from Century Contractors.

Thanks

Daviel Goisnbae

Denector of Wlusticipal Services

630-353- §106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Monday, January 21, 2013 11:40 AM
To: 'driccos@comcast.net’

Cc: Bryon Vana

Subject: RE: 2013 Ditch Program

Mr. Del Ricco:
Have you had an opportunity to review the proposal?

Dautel Goubac

Dingeton of Wauicipal Senvicee

6350-353- §106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for

our electronic newsletter:
DATIEN DIRECT CONRMECT

-121-




Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Thursday, January 17, 2013 4:20 PM
Fo: 'driccos@comcast.net’

Subject: 2013 Ditch Program

Mr. Del Ricco:

City Staff is in the process of reviewing the bids and may consider your bid. Pending our review would Riccio
Construction consider matching the unit prices as submitted by Century. Again, the City Council has not approved any
project as of date and Staff is requesting the base projects be completed prior to the alternatives.

Please let me know upon your review. Attached is the bid tally for reference.

Thanks

Daucel Gombac

Denecton of Wleusicipal Senvicea

650-553- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for

our electronic newsletter:

DAGRIERN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

-122-




Dan Gombac Attachment &

From: John Murphey <JMurphey@rmcj.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2013 11:37 AM
To: Bryon Vana, Dan Gombac

Subject: Re: Bid Cpening Ditch Contract

[ have reviewed the material you furnished, and in particular the summary from
your staff as to the many performance problems the City had with Century
Contractor during their last job. In my opinion, these problems justify rejecting
Century's current bid because Century is not the lowest responsible bidder. When
the Committee reviews this matter, I think it will be very helpful to the Aldermen
if you share your staff's criticisms and comments.

>>> Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> 1/17/2013 10:20 AM >>>
John:

As per our conversation this morning regarding the bid opening held on Jan 15,
for the proposed ditch program, the low bid is Century Contractors. See att bid
results. The bid includes a base bid (4 projects) and alternates (5projects). The low
bidder, (award based on total of all projects) Century Contractors, has listed us a
reference and have requested feedback from our personnel that provided oversight
of them in 2009. Attached is a list of concerns the dept had.

Regarding the additional references provided, (see att Century Reference Sheet)
Ref 3-1s retired and no further reference is avail from Ardmore & Assoc, who
appears to have been the consultant for work completed for the Forest Preserve.
The 1st reference, Metra-Larry Powell had left me a voice mail that they currently
have a contract with them and have worked for them over 20 years. The scope of
work includes trucking, snow plowing, leasing equipment, building/re novating
platforms. Left message for Larry inquiring to whether Century provides field
layout, storm sewer installation and repair and grading.

Pending results of the additional references, Staff may be recommending that the
bids be rejected and the next bidder, Scorpio Construction be considered. The
Staif would request Scorpio to meet the schedule of prices for the proposed
projects. I have requested our Staff to provide a summary for Scorpio
Construction and Scorpio has completed the ditches for the City for the last three
years.

Note, that none of the projects are approved as they all need to be considered for

-123-




the FYE14 Budget. Also, the proposed contract is one component of the project
and we are providing the pipe, structures, trucking, stone.......

Upon your review please let me know your thoughts.

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our
electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http'//lwww.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or legally privileged. It has
been sent for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). If the reader of this message is not an
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any unauthorized review, use, disclosure,

dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication, or any of its contents, is strictly

prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please reply to the sender and
destroy all copies of the message.




JOB LOCATION

Ruoper Road

Attachment F

N:project allocation 2os:2013 Dilches\Roger Road

ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE | TOTAL cost UNITS
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 0 LINEAL FT s . 7mls - -
12-inch Sdr26 0 LINEAL FT 5 . 299s - -
16-inch Sdr26 224) 04 LINEAL FT 5 25005 15,000.00 ;
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 LINEAL FT 5 oo 4,850.00 .
24-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE o LINEAL FT 5 5 - .
12-INCH HDPE I LINEAL FT 5 - -
15INCH HDBE 600 LINEAL FT 5 _ 3,762.00 .
18-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT s ‘858 |5 . ;
12-TNCH BAND u EACH 5 - -
15-INCH BAND 0 EACH 5 - ;
18-INCH BAND 0 EACH 5 - .
4-INCH _HDPE PIPE WITH S0CK 100 LINEAL FT 5 127.00 .
6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH 50CK 0 LINEAL FT 3 - ,
12512 GARDEN INLETS 25 EACH 5 75.00 | 5 1,875.00 .
12512 GARDEN IMLETS-4HOLE 0 EACH 5 7500 | s . -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS-1 HOLE 0 EACH 5 7500 | 8 - -
12x12 GARDEN INLET GRATE 0 EACH 5 2500 | 5 - -
12x12 GARDEN INLET RISER 0 EACH 5 1500 | 5 - -
6-INCH URIV PLUG { EACH s 230 |3 . -
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R—1340-B 20 EACH 5 13000 | 5 2,600.00 .
2 X 34 INLET 20 EACH 5 6459 | 5 1,299.80 -
1.5% 24 INLET 0 EACH g 6459 {5 - .
2 X 30 MNLET 5 $7.00 B
2 X 36 INLET 5 B7.00 .
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 2 EACH 5 1,250.00 | 5 2,500.00 .
12-TR INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL I
GRATES 0 EACH s 7500 | 5 . -
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 1,500 SQFT $425 | 5 6,375.00 | -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 75 .
WIDTH (FT)= 20
AREA {5F)= 1500
CONCRETE SEALER 1,500 5095 | 5 1,425.00 -
BIFUMINGUS DRIVEWAYS 500 SQ YD 5 60.00 | § 30,000.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 300 5 - -
WIDTH (FT)= i5 5 - -
AREA (SY)= 500 5 - -
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 28 50 YD 5 65.00 | § 1,820.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 50
WIDTH (FT}= 5
AREA (SY)= Ey
PAVER BRICK 0 SQFT 5 10.00 | S - -
TUTAL LENGTH (FT)= 0
WIDTH (Ff= 0
AREA {58 0
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 319 CUBIC YARD $ 14.45 | 5 4,609.55 .
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 2300
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA [CY)= 319
-125-




JOB LOCATION

costi20 | 3 Diichesii

Road

Roger Rond
ACTUAL
DESCRIPTIHON QUANTITY UNIT LNIT PFRICE TOTAL COST UNITS
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED 319 CUBIC YARD 5 e jﬁ_ﬂﬂ 5 4,785.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 2300 ' R -
WIDTH (FT)= 135 G
AREA (CYE 39 o
SOD-TNSTALLED 3833 SQUARLE YARD 3 500 %S 19,165.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH (Fi)= 2300 -
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA (5F)= 34300
STONE GRADE 8 1342.05 TON 5 10.00 | § 13,420.50 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 3560
WIDTH (TT)= 4
AREA (8Y)= Ei56
STONL GRADE CA-7 22977 TON 5 1445 | § 332018 -
TOTAL LENGTIH (FT)= 1000 5 -
WIDTI (FT)= 2 5 -
AREA {5Y)= 2322 5 -
5 -
ANALYTICAL TESTING 1 LUMDP 5UM 5 1,600.00 [ § 1,600.00 -
DUMP FEES 106 PER LOAD 3 63.00 | % 6,890.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 2300 b - -
WIDTH (FTy= 15
AREA (CY)= 1597
DUMP FEES-S0D CONTAMINATIEED 5POILS 3 PER LOAD % 10000 |8 300.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 3 -
WIDTH (FT)= 15 -
AREA (CY)= 417
TRUCKING 177 HOURLY 3 7900 | % 13,983.00 -
SUB-TOTAL COST 5 139,707.03
MISC-BRICKS ADT RINGS,MORTAR MASTIC by 6,985.35 JEACH 3% of Subtotal 5 6,985.35 -
SUB-TOTAL COST 5 146,692.38
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 50.00 [HOURLY 5 300.00 | 5 15,000.00
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 550.00 |LINEAL FOOT 5 200 | % 1,100.00
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-TNSTALLATION
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 1.700.00 |LINEAL FOOT 5 170018 28,900.00
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5.00 |EACH 5 500]5% 25.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE 100.00 |LINEAL FOOT 5 1000 | & 1,000.00
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 35.00 [EACH 5 2000038 5,000.00
INSTALL 12X 12 INLET BOXES 25.00 [EACH 5 0018 1,250.00
FLARED END SECTIONS 10.00 [EACH 5 20,00 | § 200.00
LAYQUT 16,00 |HOURLY 3 40,00 | & 640.00
OLFTSOURCE COST 5 53,115.00 -
SU TOTAL COST 5 199,807.38
CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM A% 5 9.990.37
TOTAL COST 5 209,7197.75
DIFFERENCE
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGELT $ 210,000.00
-126-




JOB LOCATION Eleanor Mlace 691h Strect to Holly Ave
ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST UNITS
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PiPE 0 LINEAL FT 5 779 | 8 - -
t2-inch Sdr26 2241 0 LINEAL FT $9. 1399 - -
16-inch Sdr26 2241 500 LINEAL FT 5. .. 25008 12,500.00 .
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 200 LINEAL FT § . 970 | § 1,940.00 .
12-iNCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT § - 450|s - -
1 5-ENCH HDPE 500 LINEAL FT $ 6.27 | 8 5.016.00 -
18-iNCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT 5. 558 | 8 - :
12-INCH BAND o EACH .- 5 - .
15-INCH BAND [ EACH 5 5 - -
18-INCH BAND 0 EACH 5 $ . -
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 200 LINEAL FT § 5 254.00 -
6-INCH HDPE PIEE WITH SOCK 0 LINEAL FT 5 - 199 | § - .
12x17 GARDEN INLETS 15 EACH 5 75.00 | § 1,875.00 -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS-4HOLE 0 BACH B 75.00 | § - -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS-2 HOLE 0 EACH s 750018 - -
12x12 GARDEN NLETS-2 HOLE 0 EACH 5 75.00 | $ - -
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R4340-B 0 EACH 5 130.00 | § - -
2 X 24 INLET 25 EACH 5 6499 | 5 1,624.75 .
1.5% 24 INLET 0 EACH 5§ 6495 | 8 - -
2X 30 INLET 5 B7.00 -
2X 36 INLET 5 87.00 -
4-FOOT MANHOLE WiTH BOTTOM 4 EACH 5 £,250.00 | 5 5,000.00 .
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL
GRATES 0 EACH $ 75.00 | % . -
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 1,000 $0O FT 5425 | & 4,250.00 | -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 50 14.643.85 .
WIDTH (FT 20
AREA (5F)= 1000
CONCRETE SEALER 1,000 50,95 | § 950.00 -
BITUMINGQUS DRIVEWAYS 583 S0 YD 5 60.00 | § 34,980,00 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 350 % - .
WIDTH (FT)= 13 5 B -
AREA (5Y)= 543 5 . .
BITUMINQUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 56 SQ YD 5 65.00 | 5 3,610.00 .
TOTAL LENGTH (Fi)= 160
WIDTH (FT)= 3
AREA (8Y)= 56
PAVER BRICK 0 SO FT 5 i0.00 | § - -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 0
WIDTH (FT}= 0
AREA (SF)= 0
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 292 CUBIC YARD % 1425 | 5 4,161.00 .
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 2100
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA (CY)= 292
TOP $OIL-INSTALLED 292 CUBIC YARD 5 1500 | § 4,380.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 2100

-127-

Nimipject nllocation costi2013 DichesiEleanor IMlace 69th Strest 10 Holly Ave-Budpet Estimate




JOB LOCATION Eleanar Place 69th Streel to Holly Ave

ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uNIT UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST UNITS
WIDTH (FT= 15 L ‘
AREA {CY)®= 292
SOD-INSTALLED 3500 SQUARE YARD [’ 50 s £7,500.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH(FT3=| 2100
WIDITH (FF)= 15
AREA (SF=) 31500
STONE GRADE 8 965.655  |TON 5 10.00 | § 9,656.55 .
TOTAL LENGTH (FTi= 2100
WIDTH (FT)= 4
AREA (SY)= 533
STONE GRADE CA-7 22977 |TON 5 1445 | 8 332018 ;
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 1000
WIDTH (T 1
AREA (SY)= 22
AMALYTICAL TESTING 1 LUMP SUM $ 1,600.,00 | % 1,600.00 -
DUMP FEES 117 PER LOAD 5 65.00 | 5 7,605.80 -
TOTAL LENGTH(FT}=] 2100 5 - .
WIDTH (FD= 15
AREA (CY)¥= 1458
PUMP FEES-S0I CONTAMINATED SPOILS 13 PER LOAD § 100,60 | § 1.300.00 .
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 2000 R
WIDTH {FT)= 15 B
AREA (CY)= 1667
TRUCKING 146 HOURLY $ 79.00 | 5 11,534.00 .
SUB-TOTAL COST 5 133,086 48
MISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS MORTAR MASTIC 5 6,654.32 |[EACH 5% of Subtotal | § 6,654.32 .
SUR-TOTAL COST 5 139.740.80
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DNTCH AREA 80,00 |HOURLY 5 250.00 | 26,000.00
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 525.00 [LINEAL FOOT 5 200 |5 3,100.00
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 1,500.00 |LINEAL FODT 5 19.00 | 5 7E,500.00
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 10.00 |[EACH 5 50008 50.00
4-6-iNCH CORRUGATED PIPE 100,00 |LINEAL FOOT 5 10.00 | § 1,600.00
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 5.00 |EACH $ 250.00 | % £250.00
INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 25.00 |EACH 5 50,00 | 5 1,250.00
FLARED END SECTIONS 10.00 [EACH 5 20.00 | § 200,00
LAYOUT 20.00 |HOURLY 3 40.00 | 5 §00.00
OUTSOURCE COST $ 60,150.00 :
SUB TOTAL COST 5 199,850.80
CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM 59| § 9.994.54
TOTAL COST 5 209,885.34
DIFFERENCE
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET 5 210,000.00
-128-

Niproject allocation cosi2013 Ditches\Eteanor Place 69h Sticet 10 Holly Ave-Budgel Estimate




JOB LOCATION

Brookbonk Road-69th Street 10 High Road-Inctudes Holly

Niproject allocation eost\2013 BichesiBraokbank Road 69th Sireel 10 Holly Ave-Budge: Estimate

ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST UNITS
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE &50 LINEAL FT ' 5,063.50 )
)2-inch §dr26 7241 00 LINEAL FT 5,196.00 )
16-inch Sdr26 2241 0 LINEAL FT - .
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 100 LINEAL FT 3,880.00 )
12-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT - .
15-INCH HIPE 500 LINEAL ET 3,135.00 .
18-INCH HIDPE 0 LINEAL FT - -
12-INCH BAND 0 EACH . .
15-INCH BAND Bl EACH 197.20 -
4-INCH HDPE FIFE WITH SOCK 200 LINEAL FT 254.00 ;
6-INCH HDPE PIFE WITH SOCK b LINEAL FT - -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS 35 EACH 262500 .
12x12 GARDEN INLETS<HOLE 0 EACH - ;
12512 GARDEN INLETS-2 HOLE 0 EACH . -
12212 GARDEN INLET GRATE 0 EACH . -
12x12 GARDEN INLET RISER b EACH 5 1500 | § - -
6-TNCH UNIV PLUG 0 EACH 5 150 |5 : -
12x6GARDEN INLET RISER b EACH 5 15.00 | s - -
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-1 30 EACH 5. .. 130.00 |5 1.900.00 .
2 X 24 INLET ] EACH 5 . go9|s 1,559.76 .
1.5% 24 INLET EACH 5 6898 | 5 - -
2 X 30 INLET 12 s 87.00 .
2X 36 INLET 5 B7.00 .
1.FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 2 EACH 5 1.250.00 | 5 2,500.00 .
12.18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL _

GRATES 0 EACH 5 7500 | 5 - -
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY B SQFT 5425 | 5 :

TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= B . .
WIDTH (F1)= b
AREA (§F)= 4
CONCRETE SEALER 0 50.95 | 5 - -
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS 1067 |sovyD 5 6008 | 5 64,020.00 .

TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 800 5 . R
WIDTH (FT)= 12 5 . -
AREA (SY)= 1067 5 B ;
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 53 5QYD 3 B5.00 | % 5,395.00 ;
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 150
WIDTH (FT)= 5
AREA (SY1= 83
PAVER BRICK 660 SQFT 5 10005 6,600,080 .
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 55
WIDTH (FT= 12
AREA (SF)= 660
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 6235 CUBIC YARD $ 1425 | s 2,905.25 .
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 4500
WIITH (FT)= 15
AREA (CY)= 625
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED 625 RIS VARD 3 15.00 | 5 9,375.00




JOB LOCATION

Breokbonk Rend-69th Strect to Hiph Read-Ineludes Holly

N:Aproject allocation cost2017 Ditches\Droakbank Road 6% Siew 10 Hally Ave-Budget Bstimats

ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST UNITS
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 4500 Ciihae L -
WIDTH (FT- 15
AREA (CY)= 623 )
SOD-INSTALLED 7500  |SQUAREYARD |§ 500 | 5 37 500,00 .
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=| 4500 N
WIDTH (FT}- 13
AREA (SF)=| 67500
STONE GRADE & 1648.2375  |TON 5 1000 | 5 1648238 )
TOTAL LENGTH (FI}=| 4300
WIDTH (F1'= 1
AREA (SY)- 1911
STONE GRADE CA-? 4954 |TON 5 1445 | 8 6,640,335 -
TOTAL LENGTH (F)=| 1600 3 .
WIDTH (FD)= 2 5 i
AREA (SY)= 444 5 -
S -
ANALYTICAL TESTING 1 LUMP SUM 5 2000005 2,000.00 -
DUMP FEES 208 PER LOAD 5 65.00 | 5 13,520,00 :
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=] 4500 5 - B
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA [CY¥| 3123
DUMP FEES-500 CONTAMINATED SPOILS 7 PER LOAD 5 1000 | s 700.00 .
TOTAL LENGTH (FPe 1300 -
WIDFTH (71)= 5 -
AREA (CY)= £33
TRUCKING 347 HOURLY $ 2000 | 5 27.413.00 -
TREE REMOVAL 1 LUMP SUM § 450000 |5 4,500.00
SUB-TOFAL COST by 23536244
MISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR MASTIC 5 1156813 |EACH 5% of Subtotal | $ 11,568,132 ;
SUB-TOTAL COST $ 24%.930.56
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA B0.00 |HOURLY % 30000 | S 214, 000.08
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOGT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 1,020.60 |LINEAL FOOT |5 20043 2,040.00
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 1900.00 |LINEALFOOT |8 18,00 | 5 34,200.00
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 15.00 |EACH 5 500 | 5 75.00
1-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE 20000 |LINEAL FOOT | § 1500 | 5 3.000.00
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 35.00 |EACH 5 250.00 | 8.750.00
INSTALL 12X12 INLET ROXES a.00 |gacH 5 5000 | 5 2,000.00
FLARED END SECTIONS 13.00 |EACH 5 0.00 |3 70000
LAYQUT 4000 |HOURLY 5 4000 | & 1,600.00
OUTSOURCE COST $ 76,365 .00 )
SUB TOTAL COST 5 319,295.56
CONTINGENCY ¢ LUMP 5UM su5) 8 15,964.78
TOTAL COST ! 335260 34
DIFFERENCE
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET 5 335000.00
-130-




JOB LOCATION Oldfield Road/87th Street and Andius Romld
ACTUAL
BESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNITS
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 840 LINEAL FT S 17918 0,232.00 -
12-inch Sds26 2241 150 LINEAL FT 1,548.50 -
16-inch 5dr26 2241 0 LINEAL FT - -
154NCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 800 LINEAL FT 7,760.00 .
24-1NCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 0 LINEAL FT - -
12-INCH HGPE 600 LINEAL FT 270100 -
15-INC11 HDPE 1000 LINEAL FT 6,270.60 .
18-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT - -
12-ENCH BAND 0 EACH - -
15-INCH BAND [ EACH - -
4-INCH _HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 200 LINEAL FT 254,00 -
6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 0 LINEAL FT - -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS 30 EACH 1,750.00 -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS-4HOLE 0 EACH - -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS-2 HOLE 0 EACH - -
12x12 GARDEN INLET GRATE 0 EACH 3 2500 8 - -
12x12 GARDEN INLET RISER 0 EACH b 15.00 [ 5 - -
6-INCH UNIV PLUG i} EACH 1) 250 | % - -
12x6GARDEN INLET RISER ] EACH 3 1500 [ § - -
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-1340-B b EACH 5 13000 | & - -
2 X 24 INLET 25 EACH 5 G499 | & 1,624.75 -
i.5% 24 INLET ] EACH 5 S E - -
I X 30 INLET 5 B7.00 .
2 X 30 INLET 10 EACH 5 B7.04 | % 870.00 -
HFOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 3 EACH 5 1,250.00 | & 6,250.00 -
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL e
GRATES 20 EACH & 7500 S 1,500.00 -
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 1,680 SQFT 5425 | & 7.140.00 | -
TOTAL LENGTH ()= 70 - -
WIDTH (FT)= 24
AREA (5F)= 1680
CONCRETE SEALER 1,680 3095 (5% 1,596.00 -
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS 1,200 S0YD 3 6000 | § 72,000.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH {(FT}= 00 3 - .
WIDTH {FT)= 12 5 - -
AREA (§Y)= 1200 5 - -
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 167 SQYD 5 65.00 | & 10,855.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT= 300
WIDTH (FT}= 5
AREA (5Y)}= 167
PAVER HRICK [ SOFT $ 1000135 - -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT¥= i}
WIDTH (FT)= 0
AREA (5F)= Q
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 1n CUBIC YARD 5 - ]4.25- 5 15,834.75 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 6000
WIDTH {FT)= 20
AREA (CY) 1101
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED 1111 "1'3'1 “RD 5 1500 § 11,665.00 .

Nigrojest allecalion costd03 Ditches\Oldfictd Road-E7th Smezi-Antnz Bd-Budpet Estimate




JOB LOCATION

Oldfield Road/B71h Street and Andrus Road

Niproject alfocalion costi2013 Diiches\Dldfield Road-B7ih Sireet-Andsus Rd-Butlget Estimate

ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT _UNITPRICE_| _ TOTAL COST UNITS
TOTAL LENOTH (FT)= 6000 R -
WIDTH (FT)= 20
AREA (CY)= T _
SOD-INSTALLED 13333 [SOUAREYARD | § “soals 66.665.00 -
TUTAL LENGTH (FT}= 6000 .
WIDTH (FT)= 20
AREA (57| 120000 _
S$TONE GRADE 8 533,525 |TON 5 10.00 | 5 15.335.25 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FF)= 4000
WIDTH (FT)= 4
AREA (SY)= 1778
STONE GRADE CA-7 459.5¢  |TON 3 1445 | 5 6,640.35 .
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 2000 5 -
WITH (FT)= 2 5 -
AREA (§Y)= 444 5 -
5 -
ANALYTICAL TESTING 1 LUMP SUM 5 2,000.00 | 3 2,000.00 -
DUMFP FEES 269 PER LOAD 5 65,00 | 5 17,485.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 5800 5 . -
WIDTH (FT= 15
AREA (CY)= 078
DUMP FEES-S0D CONTAMINATED SPOILS 3 PER LOAD 3 10000 | § 300.00 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 500 .
WIDTH (FT)= 15 B
AREA (CY)= 417
TRUCKING 448 HOURLY 5 7900 | § 35,392.00 -
TREE REMOVAL 1 LUMP SUM 5 4s000!s 4,500.00
SUB-TOTAL COST 5 310,064.60
MISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS MORTAR MASTIC % 15,503.23 |EACH o of Sublomd | & 15,503.23 -
SUB-TOTAL COST 5 325,567.83
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 120.60 |HOURLY 5 350.00 | § 42,000.00
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 220000 |LINEAL FOOT 5 500 |5 11,000.00
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION .
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 2.600.00 |LINEAL FOOT § 1000 s 26,000.00
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 10,00 |EACH 5 soe s 50.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE 190.00 |LINEAL FOOT 5 1000 | § 1,000,00
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 35.00 |EACH 5 150.00 { § 525000
INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 30.00 |EACH 5 5000 s 1,500.00
FLARED END SECTIONS 25.00 JEACH 5 2000 | § 500.00
LAYOUT 24.00 [HOURLY s 5000 |8 1,200.00
OUTSOURCE COST A 8,500.00 -
5UB TOTAL COST 5 414,067.83
CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM 5%| % 20,703.39
TOTAL COST 5 a.771.22
DIFFERENCE
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET 5 435,000,008
-132-




JOB LOCATION

Capitol Drive - Junct Ave to Elm St-Proj R

ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNITS
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 1001} LINEAL FT 3 779 | % 7,790.00
[5-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 300 LINEAL FT 3 9.70 | % 2,910.00
18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 0 LINEAL FT 3 11.70 1 § -
12-INCH HDPE 300 LINEAL FT b3 430 | § 1,350.00
15-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT 3 627 | & -
18-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT 5 858 1% -
12-INCH BAND 10 EACH § 783 % 7.00
153-INCH BAND 20 EACH b 086 (% 197.20
18-INCH BAND 0 EACH 1) 1200 [ § -
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 100 LINEAL FT ) 12713 12700
6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCIK 0 LINEALFT 5 199 1% -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS 10 EACH ) 75.00 | § 750.00
BEEHIVE GRATE 15 EACH b 13000 [ ¥ 1,950.00
2 X324 INLET 11 EACH 3 6499 | § 714,89
2 X 30 INLET 3 68.98
2 X 36 INLET 3 87.00
2X36 CB 2 EACH 5 B7.00 [ § 174,00
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 2 EACH b 1,250.00 | 3 2,500.00
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL
GRATES 30 EACH b 7500 | % 2,250.00
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 4] SQFT 5450 {5 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= [ 3 -
WIDTH (FI'y= o
AREA (SF)= 0
CONCRETE SEALER 0 5095 { % -
BITUMINCUS DRIVEWAYS 733 50YD 3 60.00 | § 43,980.00
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 440
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA (SY)= 733
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 28 SQYD b 65001 % 1,820.00
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 50
WIDTH (F1)= 5
AREA (SY)= 28
PAVER BRICK 0 SQFT ] 10.00 | & -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 0
WIDTH (FT')= 0
AREA (SFy 0
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 250 CUBIC YARD 3 1425 1 § 3,562.50
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 1800
WIDTH (FT')= 15
AREA {(CY)= 250
TOPR SOIL-INSTALLED 125 CUBIC YARD § 150 1% 1.875,00
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 1800
WHITH (FT)= 15 -133-
Niproject allpcation cos\2013 Ditches\Capitol Drive\Bdfe(Eilnmd: 125 |




JOB LOCATION

Capital Drive - Janet Ave te Elm 5t - Proj R

Niproject allecation cost\2013 Ditches\Capitol Drive-Budpger Estinate

ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNITS
SOD-INSTALLED 3000 SQUARE YARD | § 5005 15,000.00 0

TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 1300 0
WIDTH (FT}= 15
AREA (SF)= 27600
STONE GRADE B 344.655  |TON 3 10.00 | § 3.446.55 0
TOTAL LENGTH (ET)= 1500
WIDTH (FT)= 2
AREA (8Y)= 133
$TONE GRADE CA-7 114.885 |TON % 1445 | % 1,660.00 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 500
WIDTH (FT)= 2
AREA (8Y)= 11
DUMP FEES 120 PER LOAD $ 65.00 | § 7,800.00 )
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 1800 i 0
WIDTH (FT)= 15 )
AREA (CY)= 1300
DUMP FEES-S0D CONTAMINATED SPOILS 10 PER LOAD 3 100.00 | % 1,000.00 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 1500 0
WIDTH (FT)= 15 0
AREA (CY)= 1250

TRUCKING 167 HOURLY 5 79.00 | % 13,193.00 0
SUB-TOTAL COST 5 114,057.23
MISC-BRICK/ ADI RINGS MORTAR MASTIC % 5,702.86 |[EACH 5% of Subtotal | % 5,702.36
SUB-TOTAL COST % 119,760.09
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 40.00 |IHOURLY 5 300.00 | & 12,000.00 0
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF

PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 525.00 {LINEAL FOOT 3 2001 % 1.050.00 0

CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION

OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 1,600.00 [LINEAL FOOT g 17.00 | § 27.200.00 0

CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5.00 [EACH $ 5.00 | § 25.00 D

4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE 100.00 |LINEAL FOOT 5 10.00 | § 1,000.00 0

CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 15.00 [EACH 3 250.00 § § 3,750.00 0

INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 10.00 |EACH 5 50.00 | § 500,00 0

FLARED END SECTIONS 30.00 [EACH 5 10.00 | § 300.00 0

LAYOUT 20,00 [HOURLY 3 40,00 | § 800.00 0

QUTSOURCE COST 5 46,625.00

SUB TOTAL COST 5 166.385.00

CONTINGENCY i LUMP SUM 10%] % 16,638.51

TOTAL COST 3 183,023.60

TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET % 183,000.00

-134-




JOB LOCATION Sunrise Avenne-Elm Street to Janet Avenue P
ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST UNITS
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 200 LINEAL FT 4 779 | 8 1,558. Q0
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 LINEAL FT $ 270 | § 4,850.00
18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 0 LINEAL FT 5. 12.00 | 5 -
12-inch Sdr26 2241 0 LINEAL FT 3 1289 | § - -
16-inch Sdr26 2241 500 LINEAL FT 5 2500 | § 12,500.00 -
12-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT $ 450 | $ -
15-INCH HDPE 200 LINEALTT 5 627 |5 1,254_00
18-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT 5 .58 | § -
12-INCH BAND 10 EACH $_ 78318 7.00
15-INCH BAND 20 EACH § . oEels 197.20
1B-INCH BAND 0 EACH $ 12.00_ % -
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH 50CK 100 LINEAL FT 5 127 | % 127.00
6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH S0CK 0 LINEAL FT 5 199 | § -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS 10 EACH 8 - 7500 | 8 750.00
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-1340-B 20 FACH $ 130.00 | § 2.600.00
2 X 24 INLET a0 FACH 3 6499 | § 1,299 80
2 X 30 INLET % "64.99
2 X 36 INLET $ 87.00
2X36 CB OR INLET 0 EACH $ R7.00 | % -
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 1 EACH 5 1,250.00 | § 1,250.00
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL
GRATES 20 EACH 3 75.00 | $ 1,500.00
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 600 SQFT $4.25 | § 2,550.60
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= a0 g .
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA (8F)= 600
CONCRETE SEALER 600 $0.95 1 % 570.00
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS . 667 QYD 3 60.00 | % 40,020.00
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 400
WIDTH {FT}= 15
AREA (8Y)= 667
BITUMINOQUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 28 5QYD 5 65.00 | % 1,820.00
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 50
WIDTH (F1)= 5
AREA {SY)= 28
PAVER BRICK 0 SQFT g 10,00 | $ -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 0
WIDTH (FT)= 0
AREA (5F)= 0 [ -
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 292 CUBIC YARD 5 1445 | § 4,219 40
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 2100
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA (CY)= 292
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED 146 CUBIC YARD 5 15.00 | % 2,150.00
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 2140
WIDTH (FT)= 15 -135-
N:Aproject allocation cosit2013 Dilches\Sunrise Avenue- NREA (@ jvehue 146 |




JOB LOCATION

Sunrise Avenue-Ebm Street to Janet Avenue P

N:praject allocation costh2013 Dilches\Sunrise Avenue-Elm 1o Janes Avenue

ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNITPRICE | ‘TOTAL COST UNITS
SOD-INSTALLED 3500 |SQUARE YARD | § 500 | 17,500.00 o

TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 2100 0
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA (8F)=| 31500
STONE GRADE 8 414 TON $ . 1000]s 4,140.00 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 1800
WIDTH (FT)= 2
AREA (SY)= 400
STONE GRADE CA-7 144655 |TON 5 1445 | 5 4.980.26 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT= 1500
WIDTH (FT)= 2
AREA (SY)= 333
DUMP FEES 153 PER LOAD 5 6500 | $ 9,945 .00 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=| 2300 0
WIDTH (FT)= 15 0
AREA (CY)= 1917
DUMP FEES-80D CONTAMINATED SPOILS i3 PER LOAD % 100.00 | $ 1,800.00 0
TOTAL LENGTH (I'T= 2700 1]
WIDTH (FT)= 15 0
AREA (CY)=| 2250

TRUCKING 192 HOURLY 5 7900 | 5 15.168.00 0
TREE REMOVAL 1 LUMP SUM % 4,50000 % 4.500,00
SUB-TOTAL COST $ 137.295 66
MISC-BRICK/ AD] RINGS,MORTAR MASTIC § 686478 |[EACH 5% of Subtotal | § 6,864.78
SUB-TOTAL COST g 144.160.44
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 40.00 [HOURLY $ 300.00 | $ 12.000.00 0
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIFE-OR DRIVEWAYS 65000 |UNEALFOOT |8 200 | 5 1,300.00 0
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 130000 {LINEALFOOT |5 18.00 | 5 23.400.00 0
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 500 [EACH % 5000 % 25.00 0
4-6.INCH CORRUGATED PIPE 100.00 |LINEAL FOOT | % 10.00 | § 1,000,00 o
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 20.00 |EACH 5 250,00 | 5,000.00 0
INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 10.00 |[EACH g 5000 | 5 500,00 0
FLARED END SECTIONS 2000 |EACH 5 1000 | 3 200.00 0
LAYOUT 24 00 |[HOURLY 3 40,00 | $ G60.00 0
OUTSOURCE COST 5 44,385.00
SUB TOTAL COST % [8R.545 44

CONTINGENCY § LUMP SUM 10%1 § 18,854 54

TOTAL COST 5 207.359 9%

DIFFERENCE
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET § 207,000.00

-136-




JOB LOCATION

Gail Avenue

ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST UNITS
12-FNCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 650 LINEAL FT 3 779 |5 5,063.50
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 200 LINEAL FT $ 970 (5 1,.940.00
1 8-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 0 LINEAL FT $ 0 nge]s -
12-inch §di26 2241 500 LINEAL FT §. 109 | s 6,495.00 .
L6-inch PVCC-905DR25WM 0 LINEAL FT § s - .
12-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT 3 450 8 -
15-INCH HDPE 250 LINEAL FT 5 627 | s 1,567.50
18-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT $: 584 8 -
12-INCH BAND 20 EACH k3 78313 7.00
15-INCH BAND 10 EACH 5 5.6 | 3 98.60
18-INCH BAND 0 EACH § 1200 | § .
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 100 LINEAL FT 5 12715 127.00
6-PICH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK a LINEAL FT 5 199 | 5 -
1712 GARDEN INLETS 10 EACH $ 75.00 | 8 750.00
BEEHIVE GRATE 25 EACH $ 130.00 | $ 3,250.00
2 X 24 INLET 25 EACH 5 64993 162475
2 X 30 INLET 5  GRIR
2 X 36 INLET 5 B7.00

2X36 CB OR INLET | EACH 5 87.00 | s 87.00

4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 2 EACH S 125000 |3 2.500.00
1218 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL

GRATES 30 EACH $ 75.00 | § 2.250.00

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 800 5Q FT 5425 | 3 3,400.00

TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 40 5 .

WIDTH (FT)= 20

AREA (SF)= 800

CONCRETE SEALER 800 $095 | % 760,00

BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS 1033 |sovD I3 60.00 | $ 67,980.00

TOTAL LENGTH (FT= 680
WIDTH (FTy= 15
AREA (SY)=| 1133
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 133 S0 YD 5 6500 | 5 8,645.00
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 60
WIDTH (FT)= 20
AREA (SY)= 133
PAVER BRICK 0 SO FT 5 1000 | $ -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 0
WIDTH (FT)= )
AREA (SF)= 0
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 333 CUBIC YARD $. . 14253 474525
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=| 2400
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA (CY)= 333
TOP SOILINSTALLED 167 CUBIC YARD g 15.00 | 5 1,505.00
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=| 2400
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA (€Y)= 167
137 -
SODANFTALLED oo L 4000 oo YARD | S 500 % 20,000.00
“proctatocanorost2itt e Gatrrvome-Projeer £




JOB LOCATION

Gail Avenue

M Aproject allocazion cost2013 Ditches\Gail Avenue-Project E

ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNITS
TOTAL LENGTH (F{)= 2400
WIDTH (FT)= 13
AREA (SF= 36000
STONE GRADE 8 252.54 TON 5 1000 | § 2,52540
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 1100
WIDTH (FT)= 2
AREA (8Y)= 244 _
STONE GRADE CA-7 285115 TON 3 14.'45  3 4,322.21
TOTAL LENGTH (FT¥= 1300
WIDTH (FT)= 2
AREA (5Y)= 289
ANALYTICAL TESTING 1 LUMP SUM 3 -
DUMP FEES 93 PER LOAD § 6500 | § 6,045.00
TOTAL LENGTH (T} 1400
WIDTH (FT')= 15
AREA (CY)= 1167
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS 7 PER LOAD 3 10060 | § 700.00
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 1000
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA (CYF 833
TRUCKING 130 HOURLY 3 7900 | § 10,270.00
TREE REMOVAL | LUMP SUM 3 4,500.00 1 $ 4,500.00
SUB-TOTAL COST $ 162,158.21
MISC-BRICK/S ADI RINGS MORTAR MASTIC $ 8,107.81 [EACH 5% of Subtotal 8 8,107.91
SUB-TOTAL COST 3 170.266.12
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 54.00 |[HOURLY ) 30000 | 3 16,200.00
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 650.00 {LINEAL FOOT % 200 (% 1,300.00
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 1,500.00 [LINEAL FOOQT $ 1800 | § 27,000.00
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMQVAL 3.00 [EACH $ 300 (% 25.00
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE 100.00 |LINEAL FOOT 5 1000 | 5 1,000.00
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 25.00 [EACH 5 25000 | % 6,250.00
INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 20.00 [EACH § 5000 (% 1,0060.00
FLLARED END SECTIONS 30.00 |EACH b3 10.00 | § 3060.00
LAYOUT 24 .00 |HOURLY ] 4000 | % 960.00
QUTSOURCE COST 3 54,035.00
SUB TOTAL COST $ 224,301.12
CONTINGENCY ) LUMP SUM 10%) § 2243011
TOTAL COST 3 246,731.23
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET ) 247,000.00
[3 -
-138-




JOB LOCATION G8th Street-High te Dale Basin Proj A
ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST UNITS
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 0 LINEAL FT $ 779 |8 - 0
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 LINEAL FT 5. 970 | § 4,850.00 0
18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 1500 LINEAL FT $ 1170 | % 17,550_00 0
12-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT s 450 | 8 - 0
§3-INCH HDPE i LINEAL FT 5 627 - 0
{8-INCH HDPE 500 LINEAL FT $ 858 85 429000 0
12-INCH BAND 0 EACH 5 _783|s - 0
15-INCH BAND 20 EACH $ " dgels 197.20 0
18-INCH BAND 2 EACH § 12008 240.00 o
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH 50CK 100 LINEAL FT s o ida7ls 127.00 0
6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 0 LINEAL FT $ 199 |5 N 0
12x12 GARDEN INLETS i0 EACH $ 7500 | § 750.00 0
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-B 17 EACH $ 130.00 | $ 2.210.00 0
2X 24 INLET 15 EACH $ eeagls 967.35
2 X 30 INLET 5 " §8.98 0
2X 36 INLET 5 _87.00 0
2¥%36 CB OR INLET 1 EACH 5 8700 { § B7.00 0
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 1 EACH 5 125000 | 5 1,250.00 0
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL
GRATES 30 EACH 5 75.00 | § 2.250.00 0
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 880 SQFT $4.25 | 8 3.740.00 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 40 $ - 0
WIDTH (FT)= 2 0
AREA (SF)= RRO 0
CONCRETE SEALER 880 5095 | § 836.00 0
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS 1,133 50 YD 5 60.00 | 5 67,980.00 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 680
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA (SY)= 1133
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 42 SQ YD $ 65.00 | 5 2.730.00 0
TOTAL LENGTH {FT)= 75
WIDTH (FT)= 5
AREA (SY}= 12
PAVER BRICK 0 SQFF 5 10.00 | % . 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 0
WIDTH (FT}= 0
AREA (SF)= 0
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 347 CUBIC YARD $ 1425 | § 494475 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 2500 0
WIDTH (FT}= 15 0
AREA (CY}= 147
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED 174 CUBIC YARD 5 15.00 | & 2,610.00 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 2500
WIDTH (FT)= 15
AREA (CY)= 174
-139-
SQUINBTALLIR cena013 itelesiih, Simnes Uigh Posd 10 Tiate Busio, pcil167 [SUUARE YARD | § 5.00 | 8 20,835.00 0




JOB LOCATION

68th Street-High 1o Dale Basin Proj A

Npreject aliocation cost\2013 Diches\oith Street High Road to Dale Basin Praject A

ACTUAL
DESCRI'TION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNITS
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 2500 0
WIDTH (FT)= I3
AREA (SF)= 37500
STONE GRADE 8 37.96 TON 5 10.00 | & 379.60 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 250
WIDTH (FT)= 2
AREA (SY)= 36
STONE GRADE CA-7 344.653 TON $ 14458 4,980.26 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT= 1500
WIDTH (FT)= 2
ARLA (SY)= 333
DUMP FEES 167 PER LOAD 5 6300 | § 1,855.00 ]
TOTAL LENGTH (FT¥= 2300 0
WIDTH (FT)= 13 0
AREA (CY ) 2083
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS 13 PER LOAD b 100,00 | 5 1,300.00 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 2060 0
WIDTH (FT)= 15 0
AREA (CY)= 1667
TRUCKING 208 HOURLY b 79.00 | § 16,432.00 0
SUB-TOTAL COST 5 172,591.16
MISC-BRICKS ADJ RINGS,MORTAR,MASTIC b 8,620.56 |[EACH 3% of Subtotul & 8,629.56
SUB-TOTAL COST 5 181,220.72
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 40.00 |HOURLY % 30000 [ 5 12,000.00 {)
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 1.200.00 |LINEAL FOOT 5 200 1§ 2,400.00 0
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 2,500.00 |LINEAL FOOT 3 1900 | § 47,500.00 0
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 3.00 [EACH b 5000 % 25.00 1
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE 100.00 JLINEAL FOOT k) 1000 | & 1,000.00 0
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 15.00 {EACH 3 30000 | & 4,500.00 0
INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 10.00 [EACH 5 5000 [ 500.00 0
FLARED END SECTIONS 30.00 |EACH 5 2000 1 & 600.00 G
LAYOUT 24.00 {HOURLY 5 4000 | § 960.00 0
OUTSOURCE COST $ 69,485.00
SUB TOTAL COST $ 250,705.72
CONTINGENCY ] LUMP SUM 3% § 12,535.29
TOTAL COST b3 263.241.01
DIFFERENCE
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET 5 263,600.00
-140-




AGENDA MEMO
MUNCIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE: January 28, 2013

Issue Statement
Approval of a resolution anthorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into an agreement for
professional services between the City of Darien and Edgemark Commercial Real Estate Services,

LLC for real estate brokerage services for the 1.69 acres of property located at Cass Avenue and
Plainfield Road.

Discussion/Overview

At the October 24, 2012, Committee of the Whole Goal Setting Session, the Committee directed
staff to proceed for the solicitation of real estate brokerage services to market the 1.69 acres located
at the northeast cormer of Cass Avenue and Plainfield Road. The property is currently owned by the
City and includes the existing retail strip plaza, Heritage Plaza, 7515 Cass Avenue and the vacant lot,
formerly the BP Amoco Gas Station, 7533 Cass Avenue.

The Heritage Plaza was purchased in June, 2007 in the amouni of $2,750,000 and the BP Amoco
parcel was purchased in September, 2008 in the amount of $1,120,000 for a total cost of $3,870,000.
The proposed plan for the site is to raise the current plaza, develop a unified development consisting
of retail shops, a restaurant, and open space setting with a water feature and clock tower as an
example. The site will not entertain any financial institutions, professional services, gas stations, or
auto repair/tire stations.

The City issued a request for proposals seeking real estate services concerning the sale and
redevelopment of the parcels. The staff sent out twelve (12) invitations and received two responses.
Staff had reviewed the proposals and conducted an interview with Mr. Jeffrey Kowal, Edgemark
Commercial Services. Attached, please find a copy of the proposal labeled as Exhibit A. Edgemark
would have exclusive brokerage rights to market the property and present all proposals to the city
staff. The terms of the service would be 9 months and the commission would be payable al closing.
The commission is 5% of the gross sales price and the asking price is $1,500,000 based on a
probable market value by the proposed broker, see attached e-mail labeled as Attachment A. The
City Administrator and the City Attorney have reviewed the proposal.

Staff Recommendation

The staff recommends approval to enter into an agreement for professional services between the City
of Darien and Edgemark Commercial Real Estate Services, LLC for real estate brokerage services for
the 1.69 acres of property located at Cass Avenue and Plainfield Road.

Alternate Consideration
Not approving the brokerage agreement

Decision Mode
The City Council will consider this item at its meeting on February 4, 2013.

XAPublic Works Com Agendas\Broker Services Cass Ave parcels Edgemark Realiy.doc

-141-




Adttachment A
Dan Gombac

From: Kowai, Jeff <JKowal@edgemarkllc.com>

Sent: Friday, January 11, 2013 11:04 AM

To: Dan Gombac

Subject: RE: Plianfield and Cass Ave-Existing and Concept

Hi Dan after reviewing some asking prices on land in Dupage county | think the asking price should be 1.5 mil. That does
not mean you will get that. Because of the restrictions on uses that the city does not want, it makes it very difficult for a
developer to take the risk. The cost of removing the building and filling the site add to the overail development costs.
Depending on the final economic package that the city can offer that could help on the pricing. As | mentioned when we
met, the parking may be a problem for restaurant users and the restrictions and requirements of the zoning. This is a
quick valuation but | believe it is right on. Let me know if you want mare of a formal write up. leff

leffrey 1. Kowal

Seniar Vice President

Edgemark Commercial Real Estate Services LLC

2215 York Road, Suite 503

QOzak Brook, lllinois 60523

Office 630.572.5611

Cell 630.235.3319

jkowal@edgemarkllc.com

From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Friday, January 11, 2013 9:16 AM

To: Kowal, Jeff
Subject: FW: Plianfield and Cass Ave-Existing and Concept

Please confirm receipt, and did you have an opportunity to come up with a probable value?

Dasiel Goumlbac

Deneeton of Wenicctal Senvices

650-555- 85106

To receive lmportant informathﬂ from the Clty Of Darien Slgl’l up for
our electl‘onlc neWSletter

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: Kowal, Jeff [mailto:JKowal@edgemarklic.com
Sent: Friday, January 11, 2013 9:05 AM

To: Dan Gombac
Subject: RE: Plianfield and Cass Ave-Existing and Concept

Dan never got the copy. Jeff
-142-




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO ENTER INTO
AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF
DARIEN AND EDGEMARK COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE SERVICES, LL.C FOR
REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE SERVICES FOR THE 1.69 ACRES OF PROPERTY
LOCATED AT CASS AVENUE AND PLAINFIELD ROAD

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor and City
Clerk to enter into an agreement for professional services between the City of Darien and Edgemark
Commercial Real Estate Services, LLC for real estate brokerage services for the 1.69 acres of
property located at Cass Avenue and Plainfield Road, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit
A” and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and afier its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.
AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 4" day of February, 2013.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY
-143-




IExhibit A

EXCLUSIVE LISTING AGREEMENT TO LEASE AND/OR SELL

This Exclusive Listing Agreement to Lease and/or Sell ("Agreement") is made as of

the  day of , 20, by and between Edgemark Commercial Real Estate Services
LLC an [llinois limited hab:llty company ("Edgemark"), 2215 York Road, Suite 503, Oak
Brook, linois 60523, and ("Owner"),

WHEREAS, Owner owns a parcel of real estate located at
, Hlinois (the "Property"), which Property is legally described on Exhibit A
attached to thls Agreement and by this reference made a part of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Owner desires to lease and/or sell the Property; and

WHEREAS, Owner desires to engage Edgemark, on an exclusive basis, in order to
enable Edgemark to market the Property for lease and/or sale to third parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and provisions of this Agreement
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged, Owner hereby engapes Edgemark, and Edgemark hereby accepts such
engagement, all on the following terms:

I. Purpose of Asreement/Term. Effective as of , 20 _ . Owner
hereby appoints and employs Edgemark as its exclusive agent, and hereby grants to Edgemark
the exclusive right to market, for lease and/or sale, the Property on such terms as are acceptable
to the Owner. Such appointment shall continue through and including , 20
(the “Termination Date”), unless earlier terminated as provided in this Agreement.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, and under no
circumstances during the term of this Agreement is Edgemark to be charged with, or in any way
held responsible for, the custody of the Property, or the management, maintenance, condition,
upkeep or repair of the Property. Subject to Edgemark’s post termination rights, as set forth in
Paragraph 8 of this Agreement, this Agreement shall antomatically terminate upon the bona fide
sale of the Property to any third party.

2.. No Tenancies or Other Possessory Rights. Excepl as otherwise disclosed by
Owner to Edgemark, the Property is not leased (in whole or in part) to any third parties, and no
third party has any possessory rights in the Property. Owner shall cause each and every portion
of the Property that is leased to be free of any leasehold or other possessory claims by any party.

3. Lease and/or Sale Terms. The lease and/or sale terms for each available outlot
in the Property shall be subject to Owner's approval, in its reasonable discretion. Nevertheless,
prior to Edgemark's efforts to market the Property, Owner shall advise Edgemark of the lease
and/or sale terms pursuant to which Owner is willing to lease and/or sell such outlot, and Owner
shall thereafter have the discretion to accept less favorable terms than its specified terms. but
Owner may not require more favorable terms.

4, Brokerage Commissions. The brokerage commission that Owner shall pay to
Edgemark pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and with respect to the Property (the "Fee")

-144-




shall be (i) computed pursuant to the provisions of the Commission Schedule attached to this
Agreement and by this reference made a part of this Agreement; (ii) fully vested and completely,
absolutely and uncenditionally earned upon the execution by both Owner and the prospective
tenant thereunder of a lease; and (iii} payable one-half (1/2} concurrently with the execution by
both Owner and the prospective tenant thereunder of the lease and one-half (1/2) upon delivery
of possession of the property to such tenant; provided, however, that all earned but unpaid Fees
shall be payable in full, in all events, within the first to occur of (x) the last day of the sixth (6™)
month after the date of full execution of the lease by both Owner and the prospective tenant
thereunder, and (y) the date of closing of the sale of the Property by Owner. If both Edgemark
and a cooperating broker are involved in the lease and/or sale, to the extent Owner has paid the
Fee to Edgemark, Edgemark shall be responsible for the payment of all fees and commissions
due to such cooperating broker. Prior to the execution of any lease and/or sale, Edgemark shall
advise the applicable Owner of any cooperating broker or brokers with whom Edgemark worked
to effectuate that lease.

5. New Prospects. [f Owner, or the partners, members, employees, officers,
directors, affiliates or shareholders of Owner learns, or becomes aware, of any person(s) or
entity(ies) who is or may be interested in a lease and/or sale (the "New Prospect), Owner shall
promptly submit the name, address and telephone number of any such New Prospect to
Edgemark, in writing. In the event any Owner enters into a lease and/or sale with such New
Prospect, then the Fee to which Edgemark shall be entitled hereunder shall be that described in
Paragraph 4 above, and Owner shall indemnify and hold Edgemark and its partners, officers,
directors, affiliates and shareholders harmless from and against any claims made for
commissions relative to the New Prospect and any portion of the Property that such New
Prospect may lease and/or sell.

6. Owner's Covenants, Representations and Warranties.

(a) Owner hereby represents and warrants to Edgemark that it is the Owner of record
of the Property, it has the power and authority and is duly authorized to: (i) enter into a lease

and/or sale with respect to the Property; (ii) enter into this Agreement; and (iii) pay the Fees as
provided herein.

(b) Owner hereby covenants and agrees to make available to Edgemark any and all
documents evidencing title to the Property, to disclose all material facts affecting the
marketability of the Property including, without limitation, any restrictive covenants and to make
available to Edgemark any and all financial and operational information that may be reasonably
required in order to effectuate a lease and/or sale with respect to the Property.

(c) Owner hereby covenants and agrees that Owner shall promptly refer to Edgemark
all inquiries and offers, of any nature whatsoever, that any Owner receives with respect to any
lease and/or sale, that Owner shall cooperate with Edgemark in any way possible in bringing
about a lease and/or sale of the Property, and agrees further that all negotiations or dealings shall
be with or through Edgemark, and that Edgemark may list this Property with cooperating
brokers.

-145-




{d)  Owner hereby covenants and agrees that Owner shall not execute any lease and/or
sale, or consummate any lease and/or sale unless the same provides for the payment of the
applicable Fee to Edgemark.

(e) Owner hereby covenants and agrees to provide Edgemark with access to the
Property at all reasonable times.

()] Owner hereby covenants and agrees that Edgemark has the authority to advertise
the Property for lease and/or sale (whether in a printed publication, through a printed mailing,
through erection of leasing signs on the Property or otherwise) in the event Edgemark deems
advertising a suitable method of obtaining prospective tenants and Owner agrees further to pay
for any such advertisements pursuant {o a budget agreed upon by Owner and Edgemark.

(2) Owner hereby covenants and agrees that in the event the Property is withdrawn
from lease and/or sale during the period of this Agreement, then Owner shall pay Edgemark, as
compensation for Edgemark's services and as liquidated damages, an amount equivalent (o
Edgemark’s documented out-of-pockel expenses related to the leasing assignment.

(h) Owner hereby agrees and understands that it is illegal for either the Owner or
Edgemark to refuse to display or lease and/or sell 1o any person because of race, color, religion,
national origin, sex or physical disability.

7. Edgemark’s Covenants, Warranties and Representations.

{(a) Edgemark hereby covenants and agrees to make good faith and diligent efforts to
effectuate leases and/or a sale of the Property, 10 undertake the inspection of the Property and to
sccure and compile written information with respect to the Property including demographic and
marketing data as and when necessary to supplement Edgemark’s efforts to lease and/or sell the
Property.

)] Edgemark hereby covenants and agrees to take prospective tenants through the
Property at times reasonably and mutually convenient to Edgemark, Owner and the prospective
tenant and Edgemark further agrees to provide Owner with a monthly written status report
outlining the progress of Edgemark’s efforts.

(c) l:dgemark hereby covenants and agrees o compile and make available to
prospective tenants information relative to the Property, including any informational or
descriptive brochures prepared by Edgemark, which in the judgment of Edgemark is reasonably
appropriate, provided that Owner makes all necessary information available to Edgemark.

{d) Edgemark hereby covenants and agrees to turn over any security deposit which
Edgemark has received to Owner.

(e) Edgemark hereby covenants and agrees that, other than in connection with a

merger, consolidation or corporate reorganization, Edgemark has no right to assign this
Agreement without the Owner's written consent.

-146-




8. Ldgemark’s Post Termination Rights.

(a) In the event that a lease and/or sale is executed with a Registered Prospect (as
hereinbelow defined) within six (6) months after the Termination Date (or within six (6) months
after any earlier date on which this Agreement is terminated) [a "Post-Termination Agreement"]
Owner shall pay Edgemark the Fee required in connection with such lease and/or sale of the
Property.

(&) Within fourteen (14) days after the Termination Date {or any earlier date on
which this Apreement is terminated), Edgemark shall deliver to Owner a written list of all
persons and entities to whom Edgemark has submitted, or with whom Edgemark has discussed,
the Property during the term hereof, and all such persons or entities and any representatives or
agents thereof, or brokers therefor, together with any and all such parties previously disclosed, in
writing, by Edgemark to Owner, shall be deemed a "Registered Prospect” for purposes of this
Agreement. Owner agrees thal, in the event that, subsequent (o the Termination Date (or any
earlier date on which this Agreement is terminated), Owner enters into a listing agreement with a
third party for purposes of effectuating a lease and/or sale, all Registered Prospects shall be
deemed exclusions under that subsequent listing agreement for the six (6) month period afier the
Termination Date (or for the six (6) month period afier any earlier date on which this Agreement
is terminated) and said subsequent listing agreement shall provide that Edgemark is to receive
the Fee required hereunder in the event that a Registered Prospect enters into a lease and/or sale
with respect to the Property within the six (6) month period following the Termination Date (or
within the six (6) month period after any earlier date on which this Agreement is terminated).

9. Indemnification.

Edgemark hereby protects, indemnifies, defends and holds Owner, its partners,
employees, officers, directors, affiliates and shareholders harmless from and against any and al}
losses, costs, expenses {including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees), damages, claims, demands
or liabilities, of any kind or nature, suffered or incurred by any or all of the indemnified parties
as a result of, due to, or in the course of, Edgemark’s performance of its duties and
responsibilities under this Agreement.

10, Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement shall be construed, interpreted, enforced and governed by and in
accordance with the laws of the State of {llinois.

{b) All notices permitted or required to be given under this Agreement shall be in
writing and delivered personally or sent by overnight courier to the address of the party above-
stated or such other address as the party may, by notice, direct. Notices sent by overnight courier
shall be deemed Lo have been received on the first business day after the date of delivery to the
courier.

(c) All understandings and agreements heretofore or simultaneously had between
Edgemark and Owner, with respect to the marketing and leasing/sale of the Property, are merged
into this Agreement and this Agreement fully and completely expresses the understanding
between Owner and Edgemark with respect to the marketing and leasing/sale of the Property.

-147 -




This Agreement (a) may not be changed orally, but only by an agreement in writing si gned by
both Owner and Edgemark; and (b) shall be binding on the parties hereto and their respective
heirs, executors, administrators, and successors and assigns.

(d)  In the event of litigation initiated by either party hereto in exercising any of its
rights or remedies hereunder or in enforcing any of the terms, conditions or provisions hereof,
the breaching party will reimburse the nonbreaching party for all costs and expenses, including,

but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs incurred by the prevailing party in
such action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Exclusive Listing
Agreement to Lease and/or Sell as of the day and year first above stated.

Edgemark:

Edgemark Commercial Real Estate Services LLC
an lilinois limited liability company

By:

Iis:

OWNER:

a(n)

By:

Hs:

Mailing Address:

Telephone:

-148-




EDGEMARK COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE SERVICES LLC

COMMISSION SCHEDULE
RETAIL CENTER PROPERTY FOR LEASE AND/OR SALE

Calculation and payment of commission with respect to the property described on page one of this
Agreement shall be as follows:

Basic Fee: Unit Size Under One Lease: | Fee Per Square Foot:
Over 10,000 sq. fi. $4.00
5,001 - 9,999 sq. fi. §4.50
2,501 - 5,000 sq. ft. $5.00
1,501 - 2,500 sq. fi. $5.50
Less than 1,501 sq. ft. $6.00
Cooperating Brokers: In the event that there is a cooperating broker involved in any lease,

the above stated commission rates shall be increased to one hundred
fifty percent of their original amount, with the commission being paid
one-half (1/2) to Edgemark and one-half (1/2) to the cooperating
broker, at such times as are otherwise provided in the Agreement. In
the event that a cooperating broker’s commission exceeds the above
stated commission rates, Landlord to evaluate outside brokers
commission on a case by case basis. In no event, shall Edgemark be
due less than their half of the above stated commission.

Renewals: With respect to renewals of existing leases, the leasing fee shall be
one-half of the basic fee.

Pads and/or Qutlots:

Sale: The commission shall be calculated at 6% of the gross selling price
and payable as described in subsequent paragraphs.

Ground Lease: The commission shall be calculated at 6% of the firm term rental
liability assumed by lessee and payable as described in subsequent
paragraphs.

Build to Suit: The commission shall be calculated at 6% of the firm term liability

assumed by lessee and payable as described in subsequent paragraphs.

Payment of Pad and/or Outlot Sale Commission

All pads and/or outlot sale commissions are due and payable as follows: (a) through escrow at
recordation of the deed or other evidence of title transfer; or (b) if completion of sale is prevented by
default of the Seller, upon Seller's default; or (c) if completion of sale is prevented by default of the
Buyer, when Seller collects damages from Buyer, by suil or otherwise, in an amount not to exceed one-
half of damages collected afier first deducting title and escrow expenses and the expenses of collection,

if any, but in no case greater than the sum that would have been due if the transaction had been
completed.

-149-




MINUTES
CITY OF DARIEN
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
December 12,2012

PRESENT: Joseph Marchese — Chairperson, Alderman Ted Schauer, Alderman Halil Avci,
Alderman Tina Beilke (7:35), Dan Gombac — Director, Michael Griffith, Senior
Planner, Michael Coren- Treasurer, Elizabeth Lahey-Secretary

ABSENT: None.

ESTABLISH QUORUM

Chairperson Marchese called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. at the City Hall — City Council
Chambers, Darien, lllinois and declared a quorum present.

NEW BUSINESS

A. Ordinance ~7205 Exner Road: Petitioner seeks a variation to reduce the required
rear yard setback from 30 to 25 feet to permit the construction of a sunreoom
addition.

Mr. Michael Griffith — Senior Planner reported that the petitioner is seeking a variation to reduce
the required rear yard setback in order to construct a sun room addition. He reported that the
PZC held a public hearing and recommended approval. He further reported that there were no
comments from neighbors.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Avci that based upon
the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated with PZC
2012-14 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and move that the
Municipal Services Cdmmittee recommend approval of the petition as presented.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0.

Chairperson Marchese announced that this would be placed on the Consent Agenda for the City
Council Meeting.

B. Ordinance — 326 Roger Road —~ Petitioner seeks a variation to permit a 1,034 square
foot detached accessory structure, a garage, where 800 square feet is the maximum
permitted.

Mr. Michael Griffith, Senior Planner reported that the petitioner is requesting a variation from
the Zoning Ordinance to permit a detached accessory structure over 800 square feet. He reported
that the PZC held a public hearing and recommended approval. Mr. Griffith reported that one
resident was in the audience and spoke regarding the flood plain issue and construction without a
permit.

-150-




Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the recommendation from the City Council would be
forwarded to the DuPage County Storm Water Committee for final review. The approval is
necessary due to the encroachment within a floodplain. The County would support the City’s
approval provided that certain conditions were met.

Alderman Avci reminded the petitioner to follow the rules and permit process.
There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Avci made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer that based upon
the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated with PZC
2012-15 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and move that the
Municipal Services Committee recommend approval of the petition as presented subject to:

I. DuPage County certifying the garage as constructed complies with the DuPage
County Countywide Stormwater Management and Floodplain Ordinance.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0.

Chairperson Marchese announced that this would be placed on-the Consent Agenda for the City
Council Meeting.

C. Ordinance — Proposed adoption of updated editions model building codes.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that over the last several months there was much discussion
regarding the proposed model building codes. He reported that staff met with both fire
departmenis and discussed sprinkling requirements for commercial structures. Mr. Gombac
reported that changes to commercial space renovations would be required for structures that were
in excess of 2,500 square feet. All verbiage regarding current commercia! exemptions would be
removed. The intent was to close the Joopholes that allowed commercial building opportunities
not lo comply with suppression requirements. Suppression systems would not be required for
single family residential applications. The staff concurs with the fire department request that 5/8
inch drywall must be installed on the underside of floor trusses and prefabricated wood I-joists.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment,

Alderman Avei made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer to approve the
adoption of updated editions meodel building codes.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0.

D. Resolution — Authorizing the Mayor to enter into an engincering agreement with
Christopher B. Burke Engineering for pavement corings for the proposed 2013
Street Maintenance Program in an amount not to exceed $13,750.00.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that approval of the resolution authorizes the engineering
agreement for pavement corings for the proposed 2013 Street Maintenance Program. The core
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE December 12, 2012

Page 2

-151-




results will be incorporated into the road maintenance catalogue. The cores provide the City
Engineer and staff an opportunity to review the composition of the roads and provide optimum
recommendations for the proposed 2013 resurfacing program.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Schauver made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Avei to approve A
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN ENGINEERING
AGREEMENT WITH CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING FOR PAVEMENT
CORINGS FOR THE PROPOSED 2013 STREET MAINTENANCE PROGRAM IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $13,750.00.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0.

E. Resolution — To enter into an agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering for
the 2013 Street Maintenance program in an amount not to exceed $30,426.00.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported on the proposed 2013 Street Maintenance Program. He
stated that stafl evaluates the cores and works with the City Engineer in designing the
resurfacing schedule, assembling a contract and solicits for sealed bids. The staff has listed
several options in the contract due to an additional capital project that will be required prior to
the road program being completed. Additional roads were also earmarked as options in the event
that the funding was not available and the roads had to be removed from the program. The road
bids will be presented during the 2013-14 Budget Workshop.

‘There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Avei made a2 motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer to approve A
RESOLUTION ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH CHRISTOPHER B.

BURKE ENGINEERING FOR THE 2013 STREET MAINTENANCE PROGRAM IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $30,426.00.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0.
F. Discussion — Budget Comparison to Actual Expenditures

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the Committee requested a mid-year review regarding
the actual expenditures in comparison 1o the 2013 budget. He reported that the Commiltee
received a summary of the capital project expenditures and larger budget items. He further
reported that cost savings opportunities were realized during the construction of certain projects
and thus provided cost savings opportunities. Mr. Gombac credited the staff that during the
construction phase, cost saving opporlunities presented themselves and were immediately
implemented. Mr. Gombac reported that a significant savings was realized in respect to the

drainage projects. He also mentioned that due 1o the mild winter a significant savings was being
realized for the salt.

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE December 12, 2012
Page 3

-152-




Treasurer Coren noted that Mr. Gombac and his staff have done a great job in managing the
numbers.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.
G. Discussion — Emerald Ash Borer Action Plan

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that staff was requested to provide additional information
regarding the Emerald Ash Borer at the October 24, 2012 Goal Setting Session. Staff provided a
comprehensive survey of the surrounding government agencies as prepared and provided by the
Morton Arboretum. He reported that of the 78 municipalities surveyed, 18 or 23% are currently
treating or will be treating their Ash trees with the Treeage product. Mr. Gombac stated that the
survey also suggested that an additional 12 municipalities for a total of 30 or 38% will be
treating their Ash trees.

Mr. Gombac reported that he received independent opinions from Homer Tree Care and Autumn
Save a Tree & Save a Lawn regarding the Emerald Ash Borer. Both companies concluded that
“timing is everything”. He stated that if the Ash trees are not treated prior to heavy borer
infestation it is not worth saving the tree.

Mr. Gombac stated that staff has determined that each tree prior to treatment will be evaluated
for canopy dieback in spring. He stated that should the tree display more than 40-45%; dieback,
the tree will not be treated and marked for removal.

Mr. Gombac reporled that treatment is done biennial. Mr. Gombac presented the treatment
program out to 2018. He stated that if the problem is not gone by 2018 staff will have to revisit
the action plan. He further stated that if the trees are treated, the Emerald Ash Borer will die and
the EAB will be starved for a food source, thereby justifying the treatment. Mr. Gombac also
stated that the concern was property owners not trealing their trees, such as forest preserves or
adjacent towns. The theory suggested is that when the EAB attacks the untreated trees they will
die and the borer will continue to thrive on live Ash Trees until they are dead or treated. Staff has
approached the Darien Park District for participation and has.agreed to participate. The inventory
for the Park District has not been reviewed.

Chairperson Marchese stated that he had a problem because of the uncertainty.

Alderman Avci agreed there was uncertainty. He questioned if the treatment had any affect on
people or nature. He stated that he did not believe there were any health issues and would follow
up with the manufacturer regarding health and safety concerns.

Chairperson Marchese suggested an ancillary program for residents.

Alderman Schauer suggested implementing Cycle 1 of 3 as presented.

Alderman Avci suggested adding a stipulation in the recommendation to include residents to take
down a tree if it is not treated.

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE December 12,2012
Page 4
-153-




Mr. Gombac reporled thal a tree has to be hazardous (o enforce a resident to remove. He further
stated that when a tree is deemed hazardous the City enforces the removal through the Property
Maintenance Code.

Chairperson Marchese stated that he would like a recommendation (o the City Council by
January. Mr. Gombac stated that the program and costs would be forwarded for 2013-14 Budget
consideration.

Treasurer Coren questioned how the residential treatment process will affect the staff.

Mr. Gombac reported that the proposed treatment would be completed in house and an additional
lemporary helper would be required. The staff would be down a full time person for several

months during the duration of the program. He further recommended that the program be started
in April.

Alderman Schauer questioned the salt savings this year.
Mr. Gombac reported that savings totaled $180,000.
Chairperson Marchese questioned if there was a way to know if the treatment worked.

Mr. Gombac stated that it is difficult to understand the treatments long term effect as the product
is relatively new to the market. Researchers suggest that the Tree age product is currently very
effective and has been utilized for approximately 3 years. Staff would monitor the inventory of
the treated trees. He stated that the treatment process is relatively new and sugpested starting

with the first application and that additional scientific breakthrough would present itself in the
future.

Alderman Schaver agreed to begin treatment. He stated that the cost to take down and replant in
another location is much more.

Alderman Beilke questioned if the trees can be treated in the sections where reported.

Mr. Gombac stated that he would not gamble on that because it is hard to say how long the tree

has been affected. Reports suggest thal once a tree is identified to have the borer it was infested
2-3 years prior to discovery.

Alderman Beilke suggested offering residents cost sharing.

Chairperson Marchese suggested an update to the City Council with a budget recommendation
and residential plan.

Mr. Gombac informed the Committee and the audience that we do not have an inventory of
private Ash Trees and currently advertise through the available media portals several contacts for
the Emerald Ash Borer Treatments. StafTl suggests entertaining a competitive quote for treatment
of the private trees, similar to the Coach Light Program.

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE December 12, 2012
Page 5
-154-




There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

H. Minutes — Approval of the October 22, 2012 Municipal Services Committee Regular
Meeting Minutes.

Alderman Avci made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer to approve the
October 22, 2012 Municipal Services Committee Regular Meeting Minutes.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously 3-0.

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

a. Tara Hill Subdivision Wetlands Controlled Burn
Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that Christopher Burke Engineering has been contracted by

the City to conduct a controlled burn for Ecological Management at a Tara Hill Subdivision
wetland.

b. Crack Seal Program Cost Effectiveness and Benefits

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director provided a report on the cost effectiveness of the City’s crack seal
program. He stated that crack sealing is an inexpensive routine maintenance treatment that will
significantly delay roadway deterioration. He stated that through the program, the City is in
route o extending the life of the road by two to three years. Savings are currently being realized
due to sealing the cracks and prevenling base damage. Savings and pavement life expectancies
are also based on the volumes of vehicles, traffic uses and weather. Mr. Gombac reported that
cosl savings are being realized and that it was difficult to provide a unit cost of savings due to
significant variables.

Alderman Avci concurred with staff that the benelits of the program are justified.
c. 2013 Ditch Catalogue
Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported on the 2013 Ditch Catalogue. He provided a list of the

weighted rating system and the storm waler ditches that will be presented for the 2013/14 budget.

Alderman Schauer stated that due to funding available that roads are currenfly driving the ditch
program. He cited Gail and the current conditions of the ditches.

Chairperson Marchese stated that the City Council talked about this last year and delayed diiches
that needed to be done. He questioned Oldfield Road and although it is in Darien it faces homes
that are not in Darien.

Treasurer Coren suggested possibly looking into a special assessment for that area.

Mr. Gombac stated that he would further review options.

The Committee agreed to support the proposal and the format with options.

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE December 12, 2012

Page 6
-155-




d. 2013,2014 & 2015 Road Catalogues
Mr. Dan Gombac, Director presented the 2013, 2014 and 2015 Road Catalogues to the
Commitiee.

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING

Chairperson Marchese announced that the next regularly scheduled meeting Monday, December
24, 2012 will be rescheduled to a new date to be announced.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business before the Committee, Alderman Schauer made a motion and it
was seconded by Alderman Avci to adjourn. Upon voice vete, THE MOTION CARRIED
unanimously and the meeting adjourned at 8:41 p.m.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Elizabeth Lahey Joseph Marchese

Secretary Chairman

Halil Avei Ted Schauer

Alderman Alderman

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE December 12, 2012
Page 7

-156-




